
STATE OFTENNESSEE
COUNTY OFGREENE

GREENECOUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY
DECEMBER15,2025

6:00P.M.

TheGreeneCountyLegislativeBody wasin regularsessionon

December15,2025 at 6:00p.m.at the GreeneCountyAdministrationCenter

in theGeneralNathanaelGreeneAssemblyHall (First Floor).

Mayor Morrisoncalled the meetingto orderto transactbusinessthat

haslawfully comebeforetheHonorableBody. CommissionerBrad Peters

gavetheinvocation. CommissionerGarySheltonled thePledgeto theFlag.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood,Bible,Bowers,Burkey,

Carpenter,Clemmer,Crawford,Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing,Murray, Parton,

Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,andWhite werepresent.

CommissionersCobbleand GunterwereabsentTherewere19—presentand

2 absent.



PROCLAMATIONS

PREVIOUSLYPRESENTED- NOVEMBER29,2025 -

A PROCLAMATION FORRECOGNITIONFORTHE
RHEATOWN COMMUNITY & RIJEATOWN STORE

GreeneCountyMayor Morrisonannouncedthat theProclamationfor
the RheatownCommunity& RheatownStorehadbeenpreviouslypresented
on November29,2025.

PREVIOUSLYPRESENTED- DECEMBER5, 2025-

A PROCLAMATION FORTHE INAUGURATION OFTHE
2025 CHRISTMAS SEASONIN THE TOWN QFGREENEVILLE

AND THROUGHOUTGREENECOUNTY

GreeneCountyMayorMorrison announcedthat theProclamation
for TheInaugurationof the2025 ChristmasSeasonin theTownof GreeneviUe
andthroughoutGreeneCountyhadbeenpreviouslypresentedon December
5,2025.

A PROCLAMATION FORTRAFFICKING AWARENESSMONTH -

JANUARY 2026

Mayor Morrison readtheProclamationfor HumanTrafficking
AwarenessMonth. I, Kevin C. Morrison,by virtueof theauthorityvested
in measMayor of GreeneCounty,Tennessee,do herebyproclaimthemonth
ofJanuary2026 asHumanTrafficking AwarenessMonth aligningwith the
StateofTennesseeandcommunitypartnersacrossthestateto rememberthe
victims andsurvivorsof this crimeandfurtherour commitmentto ending
humantrafficking in communitiesacrossthestateandnation.

Mayor Morrison presentedtheProclamationto GracieDelaney.



County of Greene

PROCLAMATION
By The Honorable Mayor

WHEREAS, the Rheatown Community, one of the oldest settlements in Greene County, was
established in the early 1780s along the historic stage road connecting Jonesborough and
Greeneville, now known as Old Stage Road, and has remained a symbol of resilience, heritage, and
neighborly spirit for over two centuries; and

WHEREAS, Rheatown grew into a thriving town with the establishment of a post office in 1823 and
was officially incorporated in 1856, named in honor of Congressman John Rhea, whose legacy lives
on in the community’s name; and

WHEREAS, though now an unincorporated community, Rheatown continues to thrive through its
people, its traditions, and its landmarks, most notably The Rheatown Store, which has served as a
cornerstone of the community, providing not only goods and services but also a gathering place for
generations of residents, fostering fellowship, conversation, great music, and a strong sense of
belonging; and

WHEREAS, the original Rheatown Church, dating back to 1886, is one of the most recognized
landmarks of this historic community. Built with logs and weatherboarding donated by local
residents, heating was provided by a large central stove, and lighting came from kerosene lamps.
Today, the church remains a beacon of faith and hope, reminding us of the deeper meaning of the
season; that peace, goodwill, and compassion for all; like faith is strong and timeless; and

WHEREAS, the annual Rheatown Christmas Tree Lighting, reestablished by the new young
entrepreneur and Rheatown Store owner, Avery Armstrong, serves as a joyful kickoff to the holiday
season, bringing together families, friends, and neighbors to celebrate with music, lights, and the
warmth of community spirit; and

WHEREAS, the contributions of local musicians, artisans, and volunteers during this festive
occasion reflect the heart and soul of Rheatown and Greene County, where history and holiday
cheer come together in harmony; and

WHEREAS, as we loin together beneath the glow of Christmas lights and the spirit of fellowship, we
are reminded that this season is not merely a time of celebration, but a sacred opportunity to reflect,
to renew, and to rejoice. It is a time to embrace one another with grace, to extend kindness without
condition, and to see each other as God sees us, worthy of love; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kevin C. Morrison, Mayor of Greene County, by virtue of the authority vested
in me, do hereby proclaim recognition and heartfelt appreciation forthe

ZiMea/etan &nuneailfç£ YMeatetun Sf4nv
for their invaluable contributions to the cultural and historical fabric of our county. The Rheatown
Community’s commitment to preserving its heritage while embracing the joy of the present is a pillar
of tradition and pride; an enduring reminder that the strength of a community lies not only in its
history, but in the love, faith, and unity of its people. May this season renew our spirits, deepen our
connections, and inspire us all to carry the light of the Rheatown Community into the years ahead.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have
hereunto set my hand and caused
the official seal of Greene County,
Tennessee to be affixed this
twenty-ninth day of November 2025.

~eCoun~yor

~q/J~4M4~
Date



Gr&~ENEV I I

County of Greene and Town of Greeneville

PROCLAMATION
By The Honorable Mayors

WHEREAS, on this blessed evening, Friday, December 5, 2025, we gather as one united community in the
heart of Courthouse Square with neighbors families fnends and visitors alike to joyfully celebrate the birth of
Jesus Christ Surrounded by the glow of twinkling lights and the warmth of fellowship we come together not
only to mark a season but to honor a sacred story that continues to shape our lives our values and our shared
pur~ose;‘arid

WHEREAS, more than, two thousand years ago, in the humble town of Bethlehem, a child was born in fulfillment.
of divine prophecy a moment that forever changed the course of human history This miraculous birth foretold
by Scripture and awaited by generations brought forth the Savior Jesus Chnst whose message of love peace
and redemption continues to ihspire hearts across the world; and

WHEREAS, on that holy night, shepherds tending their flocks in nearby fields were greeted by a host of angels
proclaiming the good news. With awe and reverence, they journeyed to witness the miracle for thernseIves~
finding the newborn King wrapped in swaddling clothes and lying in a manger a symbol of humility and divine
grace; and

WHEREAS, wise men from the East, guided by a radiant star, traveled across great distances ‘bearing gifts of
gold, frankincense, and myrrh. Their pilgrimage of faith arid devotion honored the-arrival of the Christ Child and
recognized His divine kingship Their journey reminds us that the spirit of Chnstmas transcends borders
cultures, ?nd time;. and , - /

WHEREAS, tonight, in the spirit of those first witn~sses,we gather ‘in unity and reverence to remember that
Holy Night. We lift our voices in praise, share in the joy of the season, and proclaim the birth of the Prince of
Peace. In doing so, we reaffirm our commitment to the values He taught, compassion, forgiveness, generoèity,
~ndlove, and we renew our hope for a brigbter tomorrow; and -

WHEREAS, as we stand together beneath ‘the glow of Christmas lights and the, spirit of fellowship, we are
reminded that this season is not merely a time of celebration’, but a sacred opportunity toj’eflect, to renew, and
to rejoice. It is a time to embrace one another with grace, to extendkihdness without condition, and to see each
other as God ‘sees us, worthy of love thid dignity; and

WHEREAS, ‘though recent trials have tested our strength, they have’ also revealed the depth of our compassion
and the power of our unity. Let this season be a time’of continued healing for those still recovering, a time of
comfort for’ those who. mourn, and a time of joy for every heart that dares to hope. May the message of
Christmas, the birth ‘of our Savior, Jesus Christ, fill our homes with peace, our community with love, and our
future with promise; ‘ -

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kevin C. Morrison, Mayor of Greene County, and I, C. Calvin Doty, Mayor of the Town
of Greeneville, by virtue of the authority vested ‘in each of us, do hereby recognize each of you who, like the
shepherds and wise men, have come from far and near in reverent celebration of this sacred season, proclaim
this day, gathered in unity and reverence, as the official

fnawçauzthve 4Cfie 2025 t&uoo tan Sea~an
6% Me Sagan 4Q~wàeeeUe,.9?nnawee

awdMwaçiiatdqreene &aw Senneonee

t

4’,,

Kevin C. Morrison, Greene County Mayor

With abiding faith and sincere gratitude, we extend our warmest wishes to all: may you and your
families enjoy a safe, blessed, and joy-filled Christmas, and may the coming, year bring prosperity,
renewal, and enduring peace..

C. Calvin Doty, Town of Greeneville Mayor

C
‘-I,



County of Greene

PROCLAMATION
- By The Honorable Mayor

WHEREAS, human trafficking occurs when a person is recruited, enticed, harbored, transported,
provided, purchased, or obtained through force, fraud, or coercion for the purpose performing labor
or providing services (labor trafficking) or engaging in commercial sex acts (sex trafficking); and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that approximately 27.6 million people are trafficked around the world
and as many as 2,100 in East Tennessee alone; and

WHEREAS, human trafficking erodes personal safety, dignity, and liberty as welt as the health and
safety of communities at large; and

WHEREAS, human trafficking does not discriminate based on age, sex, race, color, or national
origin, but is, however, grounded in the inequitable conditions of relationships and society and
disproportJonately affects vulnerable individuals and marginalized communities; and

WHEREAS, the need is great to remove the veil of secrecy that allows human trafficking to thrive,
disrupt the systems it depends upon to flourish, and mobilize community support around survivors
of human trafficking and help them as they seek to recover and rebuild their lives; and

WHEREAS, a unified response by allied professionals, law enforcement, prosecutors, judges,
victims service providers, healthcare professionals, volunteers, and others is needed to provide
safety, justice, and healing to survivors, hold offenders accountable, and promote the welfare of the
community; and -

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Counter-Trafficking Alliance, through the Community Coalition Against
Human Trafficking in East Tennessee, exists to educate Tennesseans about the realities and
pervasiveness of human trafficking, foster collaborative intervention and prevention efforts, provide
comprehensive, trauma-informed aftercare services to survivors, and advocate for more proactive
legislation; and

WHEREAS, during Human Trafficking Prevention Month and throughout the year, Greene County
is provided an opportunity to celebrate the collaboration and work that has been done while
rededicating ourselves to all that is still left to do, to reflect upon and honor the resilience,
perseverance, and courage of survivors, and to urge everyone to recognize that we all have an
active part to play in protecting the most vulnerable in our communities and ensuring survivors
receive the care, support, and services they need;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Kevin C. Morrison, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor of
Greene County, Tennessee, do hereby proclaim the month of January 2026 as

96’unaw .~74~~&p tZi’areneio J&nM
aligning with the State of Tennessee and community partners across the state to remember the
victims and survivors of this crime and further our commitment to ending human trafficking in
communities across the state and nation. -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto
- set my hand and caused the official seal
• of Greene County, Tennessee to be

affixed this fifteenth day of December 2026.

~ G ~
Greene County Mayor

____ &OM~
Date



FOR THE GREATER GOOD

Mayor Morrison announced that will be a SpecialFood Distribution
on December18th at 3 p.m. —5 p.m. from SecondHarvest Food Bank.



PUBLIC HEARING

CommissionerWaddlecalled on RetiredU.S.Army Lt. Col. JohnCox
to speakto theCommissionin regardsto expandingtheAndrew Johnson
NationalCemetaijrin Greeneville,which hasbeenclosedto new burialssince
2019.

Lt.Col. JohnCox urgedpassageof theResolutionJ.Considerationof
A Resolutionof theGreeneCountyCommissionEncouragingFederaland
StateLegislativeAction to ExpandtheAndrewJohnsonNationalCemetery,
statingthatwhenhis brother,a veteran,died two yearsago,their family
wantedto bury him at theGreenevilleCemetery,wheretheir fatheris buried,
butwereunableto.He suggestedthe25 acresof land on EastVann Roadnear
theGreeneCountyVeteransMemorial Parkcurrentlyownedby Ballad
Healthwould bea good site to expandthecemetery.

CommissionerBowerscalledon Milton Parman,a former County
Commissioner,U.S.Army Veteranandretirededucator,who suggested
two coursesof action:ApprovalofResolutionJand theformationof a
committeewith membersofveteransgroupsandotherswho will takethe
resolutionto Nashvilleandelectedrepresentativesin Washington,D.C.

GreeneCountyMayorMorrison calledGradyBarefield,who is
currently theAmericanLegionPost64 Chaplainin Greenevilleto speak
in favorof expandingtheCemetery.MayorMorrison statedthat Grady
Barefield,an enthusiasticadvocate,for an effort undertakenaboutsix years
ago to expandthecemetery,collectedfirst 5,700namesandthenanother
800 for a petition in favorof suchaction. At that time, thefeedbackwasn’t
very favorable.

CommissionerDabbscalledon Mrs. Rasnaketo speakin regards
to the propertyon Jim FoxRoad. Shesaidin May 2022,a resident,Judith
Wallacefiled a petitionwith codeenforcementin regardsto propertyon
Jim FoxRoad. At that time, the propertywaslookedat thenext day and
GreeneCountyBuilding ZoningDirector, Tim Tweeddid find theproperty
in violation. Mrs. Rasnakesaidshehadfiled the samecomplainton
February2025 for thesamereasonandnothinghasbeendoneaboutthe
propertyownercleaningup his property.



CountyAttorneyRogerWoolseystatedthat he hadexplained
to Mrs. Rasnakethatthe propertywould be cleanedup assoonasthe
contractorwasavailableto cleanit up. Thepropertyownerhad been
makingthreatsthat if anyonecameon his propertyhe would shootthem.
CountyAttorneyRogerWoolseysaidthat the contractorwould be outthere
theweekof theDecemberlSthto cleanit up.



APPROVALOFPRIORMINUTES

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerPartonandsecondedby

CommissionerClemmerto approvetheprior minutes.

Mayor Morrison calledthe Commissionertovote on theirkeypads.

Thefollowing wastaken. CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood,Bible,

Bowers,Burkey,Carpenter,Clemmer,Crawford,Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing,

Murray, Parton,Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,andWhite

votedyes. CommissionersCobbleandGunterwasabsent.Thevotewas

19— aye;0— nay; and2—absent.Mayor Morrisonannouncedthe prior

minuteswereapproved.



REPORTS

GREENECOUNTYVETERAN REPORT
GREENECOUNTY EMERGENCYCHAPLAIN’S REPORT

GREENECOUNTY BOARD OFEDUCATION FINANCIAL REPORT
GREENECOUNTY SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENTREPORT

COMMITTEE MINUTES

A motion wasmadeby CommissionerMurray andsecondedby

CommissionerClemmerto approvethe GreeneCountyVeteranReport,

GreeneCountyEmergencyChaplain’sReport,GreeneCountyBoardof

EducationFinancialReport,GreeneCountySolidWasteDepartmentReport,

andthe CommitteeReports.

MayorMorrisoncalled theCommissionersto vote on theirkeypads.

Thefollowing votewastaken: CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible,

Bowers,Burkey,Carpenter,Clemmer,Crawford,Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing,

Murray,Parton,Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle,andWhite

votedyes. CommissionersCobbleandGunterwereabsent.Thevotewas

19— aye; 0— nay; and2— absent.Themotion to approvetheReportsand

CommitteeMinutespassed.



STATE OF TENNESSEE
GREENE COUNTY VETERANS SERVICE OFFICE

101 LONGVIEW DRIVE
GREEN EVILLE, TN 37745

(423) 798-1707

December 3, 2025

Monthly report for November 2025

• Electronic claims submitted: 158
• Mailed claims, documents, etc.: 79
• Telephone calls: 225
• Walk-ins: 68
• Appointments: 92
• Referrals to other agencies: 45
• Veteran’s Organization’s Meetings

1. Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 1990
2. American Legion Post 64
3. Disabled American Veterans Chapter 42
4. Elbert Kinser Detachment Marine Corp League
5. Veteran’s meeting held monthly at Farmer’s Daughter

Sincerely,

Sonja Forbes
Director/VSO



ACTIVITY LOG (ICS 214)

I

Name: 2. Operational Period: Date From: 10/22125 Date To: 1114/25
Activity Time From: Time To:

Ricker
4. ICS Position:
County Chaplain

5. Home Agency (and Unit):
Emergency Chaplains/County/City

6.ResourcesAssigned: -

Name ICS Position Home Agency (and Unit)

EXEPENCESFOROCT. $1,444.75

No costto City or County

Log:

Notable Activities

2025 GPD, Office, EMA, Traveled to Durham NCfor BanquetConnected to my Certification
2025 Traveled back from Durham NC

2025 N/P HonorGuard for funeral for MC Rollins

2025 Visit, Prayer and breakfast GPD, 911, EMS and Sheriffs Dept.
Training JIC Emergency disaster preparedness Medical Reserve Corp

Mutual Aid to JIC EMS for debriefing for crew that was on scene and saw one of their own first
responders killed, back to Greeneville dispatched to scene of deóeased that had been there fora fe

GPD , also did a one on one debriefing with an EMS responder that knew and was kin to EMS

responder killed in Carter County

29,2025 Visitation,Prayer and breakfast at CourtHouse, VisitGFD station #2
Dispatched by EMS to Greeneville Community Hospital one of our local Troopers father passed.

assisted trooper and his family , worked on side b9 side preparing for Friday night to assist
officers with hallow ween happenings -

Visitation,Prayer and breakfast at Annex
2025 Responded to a bus and car crash 9 students on board no Injuries Thank God

2025 Visitation prayer New Admin. Building ,GPD shift leader/staff meeting,Mutual Aid took our Rehab

Trailer to Joneborough TN. forFuneral of EMS employee that was killed in line of duty, prepare

for and assist support GPD, GFD for hollow ween happenings down town
2025 N/P Visitation for Trooper Jordan Williams Father

2025 Visitation /Prayer and breakfast, GPD, 911 ,EMS, and Sheriffs Dept.

2025 Responded to a possible death Sunset street

2025 NIP Funeral forTrooper Williams father
2025 Worked in Office, EMA planning Snap food distribution ~ 1~>

GPD Staff! Leadership meeting, prepare for Snap Food distribution ~1// /
by: Name: Danny Richer Position/Title: Chaplain ~

I Date/TIme. 11/4/2025



ACTIVITY LOG (ICS 214)

7. Activity Log:
Date/Time

Nov. 5, 2025

Nov. 5 .2025

Nov. 6 ,2025

Nov. 7, 2025

Nov. 8, 2025
Nov. 8, 2025

Nov. 8. 2025

Nov. 9, 2025

Nov. 10, 2025

Notable Activities

Prepare and work support for Snap food distribution at Fair Grounds

N/P TRP dispatched to Carter County Motor Cycle Fatality
Training Gatlinburg TN, Applied suicide Intervention Skills Training

Training GatlinburgTN, Applied suicide Intervention Skills Training

N/P Traveled to Kingsport Viewing retired JHP Trooper Don Jeffers
N/P Traveled to Newport Viewing THP LT. Barrett’s father

Responded to Motor Cycle fatality Warrensburg Rd.

Visitation, breakfast and prayer, GPD, EMS, 911, Sheriffs dept.
Set rehab trailer at Town Hall/ GPD forwater outage/ Repair

1. Incident Name: 2. Operational Period: Date From: 11/5/25 Date To: 11/18/25
Chaplain Activity Time From: Time To:

3. Name:
Danny Ricker

4. lCS Position:
County Chaplain

5. Home Agency (and Unit):
Emergency Chaplains/County/City

6. Resources Assigned:
Name ICS Position Home Agency (and Unit)

8. Prepared by: Name: Danny Ricker Position/Title: Chaplain Sigp4ture: ~
ICS-2441-Rage4 Date/Time: 11/18/2025 ~“ )/241’iu1_~

Nov.11, 2025
Nov.11, 2025

Nov.11, 2025

Nov.11, 2025
Nov. 12, 2025

Nov.13, 2025

Nov. 14,
Nov. 16,
Nov. 17,

2025

2025
2025

Nov. 17, 2025

Nov. 17, 2025
Nov.18, 2025

Nov. 18, 2025

GPD Staff/ Shift Leader meeting

GFD Training Center Support -

Dispatched to Structure Fire total loss Assited Family in contacting Red Cross, support Fire dept.

Visted 911
Dispatched by 911 for EMS, death on Kingsport HWY, then GFD Training Center support for

Fire Fighters
EMS meeting , GFD Training Center support Fire fighters

GPD! Staff/Shift Leader Meeting

Visitation, breakfast and prayer, GPD, EMS, 911, Sheriffs dept.
Dispatched to 1350 Browns Springs Rd Structure Fire

EMA , worked in Office on Emergency Shelter contacts for Emergencies.
N/P County Commission Meeting
GPD Staff/Leadership meeting

City Council meeting



ACTIVITY LOG (ICS 214)
1. Incident Name: 2. Operational Period: Date From: 11/19/25 Date To: 12/2/25
Chaplain Activity Time From: Time To:

3. Name:
Danr~yRicker

4. ICS Position:
County Chaplain

J 5. Home Agency (and Unit):
~EmergencyChaplains/County/City

6. Resources Assigned: /

Name ICS Position Home Agency (and Unit)

7. Activity Log:
Date/Time - Notable Activities

Nov. 21, 2025 Visit Annex
Nov. 22, 2025 Visit prayer and breakfast, GFD Stations #1, #2, #3, #4

Nov. 23, 2025 Visit prayer and breakfast. GPO, 911, EMS, Sheriffs Dept.

Nov.24, 2025 Visitation , Prayer County Court Clerks office, Buildirig and Zoning, visitAnnex

Nov, 24 ,2025 Visit, support and dinner at Tusculum Fire Dept
Nov. 25, 2025 GPD Staff/Shift Leader meeting, EMA

Nov.25, 2025 GPO Swat team Training support -

Nov.26, 2025 Visitation, Prayer breakfast Court House employees

Nov. 28,2025 Sheriffs dept. responded to stand off with individual, provided lunch

Nov. 29. 2025 GPD ,dispatched to suicide

Nov. 30, 2025 Visitation, Prayer, breakfast GPD. 911, EMS, Sheriffs Dept
Nov. 30, 2025 Dispatched to Mosheim Police Dept. to council with husband and son of lady that died by suicide

Dec.1, 2025 Worked in office on emergency church contacts for fire and MVC, Empty Rehab trailer that was
used forTown Hall on Nov. 11, —-preparing forChristmas down town, and Christmas parade

for support forGPD and GFD

Dec 1, 2025 N/P Johnson City Med Center to visit Retired Fire Dept. Employee, heart attack, pick up supplies

for Christmas down Town and parade for support forFirst Responders

Dec.1,2025 Meeting Mosheim Fire Dept.
Dec. 2 .2025 GPO Staff/Shift Leader meeting, breakfast and prayer

Dec.2, 2025 Visit GFD ex Fire Fighter ICU Morristown Hospital , Went JC Hospital to visitCounty Commissioner
Dec. 2. 2025 N/P Meeting Sunny Side volunteer Fire Dept.

N/P council with 2 First Responders
Total_expenses_for Nov._$2,700.56 at no Cost to the County or City

r~
8. Prepared by: Name: Danny Ricker Position/Title: Chaplain Signature:

lCS244~Rage4 Date/Time: 12(03/2025



Greene County Schools
Financial Report
October 31st. 2025



TemplateName ICC Derined GreeneCountyBoard o Education “see Icayta Cnawford
Createdby: ~Qoce Sheetby BalanceSbeetby Fund and Sub-Fund Date/TIme:11/15/202$12:16PM

Fund&Subrund October2025 Pagelcf2

Fund:141 GenetalPurposeSchool

A~UMNumber Aca,untD~criptloo Balance

141-11130- . rjj$h In Bank 6,010.99

141-11110- - Cash With 1l’ustae 19,058,658.15

141.11410. - AccoimlaReceiVable (0.20)

141-11430- - Due FromOtherGovun,nents 907,059.69

141-11500- . PropertyThsesReceiVable 6,226,093.00

141-11510- - AvancaFor uncollectawePropertyTax (136,146.00)

142-14100- - EstimatedRevenues 65,683,421.00

141-14200- - unliquldatedEnomitwancrs(ConDol) 1,826,425.33

141-14500- - Expcndlwres- QlrrentYear (Conuol) 18,700,043.67

14144600- . E,rp ChpdTo ReseiveForPrior Yrs Enc 1,199,304.80

Total Asse~ 113,471,079.43

Total Assets nd DeferredOutflows of Resources 113,471,079.43

141-21100- - Ao~untsPayable (272.841.20)

142-21310- - Incomemx WthheldAnd Unpaid 0_CO

141-21320- - Social Securitymx 0.00
141-21325- - EmoloyeeMedicareDeduction 0.02

141-21330- . Relirement Conututicos (456,0a4.11)
141-21331- - 101kGreatWest - 0.00

141-21332- - Retrenient 1-tybrid StabIl (11,629J3)
241-21341- - GrcnTeacl,erlns (203,699.41)

141-21342- - Usable LIfe 0.00

141-21343- - MnericanFideldy Ins 0,00

141.21345. . SdectData- Flex Spending- TASC (3,031.00)
141-21346- - usableAnrldent (1,092.00)

141-21348- - ConsecoHealth Iris (30.00)

141-21350- - Camp Beneflts (1.69t4S)
141-21351- . CompbenefitsDental (8i443.67)

111-21352- - HoraceMann Life Ins (200.00)

141-21353- - UsableCancer (2,198.26)

141-21355- - TennesseeFarmersLIfe (275.00)

141-21357- . ModemWoodmen

141-21360- - GarnishmentsAnd Levies 0.00

141-21361- - UsuableVol life (3,008.32)

141-21362- - Usable111/1041 (626,56)

141-21364- . usableorticalIllness (202.71)

145-21365- - Health Sav8igsAaount (150.00)

141-21366- - ‘rrustmrnic (1,319.70)

141-21370- - usableDlsabllity (3,967.28)

141-21380- . CreditUnIon Deductions 0.00

141-21381- - Mac 61.08

141-21384’ - Vale Annually (1,916.30)
141-21385- - P_P.S. 0.00

141.21392- - AirMed 0.00

141-28100- - Apptopriaticns(Control) (65,683,422.00)

141-28500- - Revenues(ConDol) (18,432,218.96)

141-29940- . Defen’ed CunentPropertyTaxes (9,904,037.00)



Template Name: LGC Deflned GreeneCountyBoard of Education User IcesCrawford
Createdby: ~ranceSheet by BelanceSheet by Fund and Sub-Fund DateITIrne: 11/15/20251216PM

Fund&SubFund October2025 Page2of2

Fund, 141 GeneralPurposeSchool

AccountNumber AccountDescription Balance

141-29945- - DeferredDelnqurntPropertyTaxes (177,236.00)

141-29990- - OtherOefered/UnanllableRevenue (907.059.69)

Total LiabilIties (02,076,31645)

141-34110- - - Encumbrances- Comment Year (L826.425.33)
141-34120- - - Enemmbealtes- Prior Year - (1,765,625.06)

141-34560- -CIA - ReethctedFor Instruction - Careerladder (9,624S9)

141-34755- - - AssignedForEducatIon. (208,131.68)

141-34755- -110- Asslgnedrorrdurztlon-BridgesTosuccess 4,531.78

141-34755- -RID - AssignedFor Education- RetirementIncentive (286,860.97)

141-34770- -ESP - Assigned ForOperationOf Non-Inst 5cr- ExtendedSchool Program (52,080,79)

141-39000- - - Unassigned (17,051,546.04)
141-39000- -142 - Unassigned- LoanTo 142 (200,000.00)

Total Equities (21,394,762.9t)

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflowsof Resources, and Fund Balance (113,471,079.43)

Fond Totals, 141 GeneralPurposeSchool 0.00



Template Name LGC Defined
Created by:

GreeneCounty Board of Education

Statement of Revenues by Sub-Fund

October 2025

KaylaCrawford
11/12/20253:24 PM

Page1 of 2

Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool
Orloinal at Amendments Total Estimated ‘flD Realized

%

Unrealized Realized Cut-vent Revenue

LGC
RevenueStatement
by Sub Fund

User
DateJlime:

40110 currentPropertyTax £800,000.00 DM0 5.800.000.00 (547,932.19) 5,252,067.81 9.45% (547,84235)
40120 Trustee’sCollections-PrIorYR 180.00(100 0.00 180,000.00 (66.430.62) 113,569.32 36.91% (26.103.05)
40125 Trustee CollectionBankruptcy 200.00 0-00 200.00 0_Do 200.00 0-00% 0.00
40130 CIrcuit Clerk 76,000.00 0.00 76,000.00 (19,428.43) 56,571.57 2556% (8.662.32)
40140 lnterest&Penalty 65,000.00 0.00 65,000.00 (13.932.26) 51,067.74 21.43% (6,111.15)
40150 PIck-UnTaxes 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 (911.66) 188.34 82.88% 0.00
40161 Paymentsin Lieu of TaxesWA 6.000-00 0.00 6,000.00 (1,164.12) 4835.88 19.40% (291.03)
40162 Paymentsin Lieu ofTaxesLocal Utility 260,000.00 0.00 260.000,00 (61.877.48) 198,122.52 23.80% 0.00
40163 PaymentsIn Lieu of TaxesOther 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 (398.77) 24,601.23 1.60% 0.00
40210 LocalOntlon SalesTax 9,850,000.00 0.00 9.850.000.00 (2,450,71132) 7.399,288.28 24.88% (794376.00)
40275 Mix Drink Tax 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 (36.51) 4,963.49 0.73% (36.51)
40320 BankExdseTax 20,000.00 0.00 20,000,00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00% 0.00

iQ32Q OtherSatutorvLocal Taxes 400.00 .Q,Q~ 400.00 (70,00) .J3!LEIQ.~ 17.50%
Aflflflfl I first ‘rsyrc 00 •‘t~~ flfl n nfl IS2RR700.flfl (tic~ on’ on •,00nt 10 10 A~0/,, 11 IR&(fl’41’ITOTAL 1S....,.....,.,~. II... --

41110 MarijaceLicen~ 2.500Mg 0,00 2.500.00 (632.88) 1,867,12 25.32% (262.53)
41000 TOTAL UCENSESAND P~RM1TS 250000 0041 2.50000 (lfl2 881 1.R6717 75 l2Wn (26753,1

43104 Saleof Electricity
43380 Vending Machines
43531 TransportatIonOtherSystems
43570 ReceiptsFrom Individual Sthools
43581 CommunityServiceFees-Child
43583 TB! Criminal BackgroundCheck

6.000.00
1,000.00

50,000.00
80,000.00

202,524.00
1,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

6.000.00
1,000.00

50,000.00
80.000,00

202,524.00
1,000.00

-

(134.00)
0.00

(4.765.00)
(8,764.39)

(84,251.11)
0.00

5,866.00
1,000.00

45,235.00
71,235.61

118,272.89
1,000.00

2.23%
0.00%
9.53%

10.96%
41.60%
0.00%

0.00
0.00
0.00

(6,105.46)
(18,826.16)

0.00
41000 TOTAL CNARflES FOR CHRRFNT ~ERVICFS 340 524 00 0.110 3441524.00 (07.Q14cm ~~~.�oq.so ~R.750fp (24S3t62)

44110 InterestEarned
44120 Lease/Rentals
4414$ Saleof RecycledMaterIals
44170 MIscellaneousRefunds
44530 Saleof Ecuipment
44560 DamagesRecDveredFrom Individual
44570 Contrlbutlons&GIfts
44990 OtherLocalRevenues

175,000.00
40,000.00

3,000.00
175,000.00

2,000.00
300.00

1,360,000.00
22.000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

175,000.00
40,000.00
3,000.00

175,000.00
2,000.00

300.00
1,360,000.00

22,000.00

(246,316.91)
(24,767.50)
(1.623.43)

(36.960.19)
(1.473.00)

(65.00)
(47,013.69)
(3.169,50)

(71.316.91)
15,232.50
1,316.57

138,039.81
527.00
235.00

1,312,986.31
18,83(150

140.75%
61.92%
56.11%
21.12%
73.65%
21.67%
3.46%

14.41%

(75.275.12)
(11,663.75)
(1,163.50)

(23.738.59)
0.00
0.00

(2.715.11)
(3.169.50)

441100 TOTAL OThER LOCAL RFVFNIIF I .777.100.0-n non i .mspo.oo rpc1.44g.271 1.41 S.Rc0.7R 20 140k (117.72557)
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46510
45515
45610
46550
46590
46980
46980
46980
46000

CareerLadder
DriversEducation
OtherStateEducationFunds
Universityof TN
OtherStateGrants
OtherStateGrants

TOTAL STATEOEnPINrccrr

User:
Date/Time:

Fund: 141 GeneralPurooseSchool
Original Est Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized Realized Current Revenue

TennesseeInvestmentin Student 45,205,154.00 0.00 45,205,154.00 (13.547.057.23) 31.658.096.77 29.97% (4.515,655.74)
StatePre-K 1.519.143.00

0.00
31,000.00

303,000.00
0.00
0.00

3,170.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.~Q.

1.519,143.00
0.00

31,000.00
303,000.00

0.00
0.00

3170.00

000
(20.503.43)

0.00
(1.167,379.28)

(34.999.00)
(18.620.00)

0.00

1,519,143.00
(20,503.43)

31,000.00
(864.379.28)
(34,999.00)
(18.620.00)

3.170,00

0.00%
No Budget

0.00%
385.27%

No Budget
No Budget

0.00%

0.00
(20,503.43)

0.00
(30.343.96)
(34.999.00)
(18.620.00)
— .QZQQ.

47143 EducationoftheHandicapped
47590 OtherFederalThroughState
47640 ROTC Reimbursement
47680 ForestService

5,000.00
116.930,00
56,000.00
10,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

5,000.00
116,930.00
56,000.00
10,000.00

0.00
(13.566.72)
(7,202,88)

0.00

5,000.00
103,363.28
48,797.12
10,000.00

0.00%
11.60%
12.86%
0.00%

0.00
(500.00)

0.00
0.00

47000 TOTAL FEDERAL COVERNMENT 187S30.Qfl 0.00 187 010.00 (20 7S&So1 167.16(140 11 05% (500 001

49800 OoeratinpTransftrs 25,000.00 0.00 25.000,00 0.00 25.000,00 0.00% 0.00
4~fl00 TOTAL OTHER SOURCEg ~s onono ann 25.000no o,oo 25000.00 0.00W0

p fin

Total ForFtini4: 141 6s.SR1.4fl.flO p.on r.s683.421 no ito 41%2 718 061 47.251.202.04 28
050

/p (15.147594.261
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117

127

163

189

195

198

CareerLadderProgram

CareerLadderExtendedContracts

EducationalAssistants

OtherSalaries& Wages

CertifiedSubstituteTeathers

Non-CertifiedSubstituteTeachers

201 SocialSecurity (1,414,900.00) 0.00 (1,414,900.00) 117,830.84 237,687.93 0.00 (1,177,212.07) 1620%

204 StateRetirement (1,520,000.00) 0.00 (1,520,000.00) 143,167,70 259,411.30 0.00 (1,230,588.70) 19.04%

206 Ufe Insurance (5,990.00) 0.00 (5,990.00) 497,42 1,912.35 0.00 (4,047.65) 32.43%

212 EmployerMedicare (330,90(00) 0.00 (330,904.00) 28,415.04 57,007.43 0.00 (273,89637) 17.23%

71100

116 Teachers

Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool

Account Number
Budget

Account Desclption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

EXD

User:
Date/lime:

(21,630,789.00) 0.00 (21,630,789.00) 1,813,248.15 3,674,385.55 0.00 (17,956,403.45) 16.99%

(50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 1,681.76 3,196.86 0.00 (46,803.14) 6.39%

(60,000.00) 0.00 (60,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (60,000.00) 0.00%

(1,260,142.00) 0.00 (1,260,142.00) 168,716.39 339,816,08 0.00 (920,325.92) 26.97%

(751,181.00) 0.00 (751,181.00) 97,759.10 150,292.93 0.00 (600,888.0?) 20.01%

(82,000.00)

(190,000.00)

0.00

0.00

(82,000.00)

(190,000.00)

10,154.62

15,607.55

39,670.73

44,180.00

0.00

0.00

(42,329.27) 48,38%

(145,820.00) 23.25%

207 MedicalInsurance (3,700,000.00) 0.00 (3,700,000.00) 369,522.73 1,224,817.00 0.00 (2,415,183.00) 34.72%

208 DentalInsurance (45,00(100) - 0.00 (45,000.00) 2,400.00 6,126.90 0.00 (38,873.10) 13.62%

210 lineniploymentCompensation (26,000.00) 0.00 (26,000.00) 0.00 10,369.22 0.00 (15,630.78) 39.88%

217 Retirement- Hybrid Stabilization (80,000.00) 0.00 (80,000.00) 8,095.43 16,448.19 0.00 (63,551.81) 20.56%

312 ContractsWith PrivateAgencies 0.00 0.00 0.00 960.00 15,960.00 0.00 15,960.00 100.00%

336 MaintenanceAnd RepaIrServices-Equlpr (18,500.00) 0.00 (18,500.00) 0.00 2,831.39 243.00 (15,425.61) 16.62%

399 OtherContractedServices (78,000,00) 0.00 (78,000.00) 0.00 25,758S7 51,125.00 (1,116.03) 98.57%

429 InstnictionalSupplies (147,744.00) 0.00 (147,744.00) 4,401.25 263,975.17 8,811.90 125,043,07 184.63%

430 Textbooks- EiectroaIc (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5.000.00) 0.00%

449 Textbooks- pound (50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 29,538.05 197,002,95 2,506.00 149,508.93 399.02%

471 Software (80,750.00) 0.00 (80,750.00) 38,451.84 167,237.80 0.00 56,487.80 207.11%

499 OtherSuppliesMd Materials (36,100.00) 0.00 (36,100.00) 13&12 20,177.53 980.47 (14,942.00) 58.61%

524 In-ServIce/StaffDevelopment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,362.26 6,362,26 100.00%

599 Other Charges (259,008.00) 0.00 (259,008.00) 91,400.00 131,984.28 0.00 (127,023.72) 50.96%

722 RegularInstructionEquipment (800,003.00) 0.00 (800,000.00) 63,672.46 178,353.32 5,873.00 (615.773.68) 23.03%
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Total 71100 RegularInstructionProgram

71200

(32,622.00USD) 0.00 (32,622,008.00) 3,005,674.45 7,158,633.88 75,901.63 (25,387,472.49) 22.18%

201 Social Security (208,878.00) 0.00 (208,878.00) 17,402.07 36,234.82 0.00 (172,643.18) 17.35%

204 StateRetirement (280,507.00) 0.00 (280,507.00) 22,086.76 45,968.63 0.00 (234,538.37) 16.39%

206 Ufe Insurance (1,109.00) 0.00 (1,109.00) 74.27 28t90 0.00 (820.10) 26.05%

212 EmployerMedicare (18,850.00) 0.00 (48,850.00) 4,209.63 8,848A0 0.00 (40,00140) 1841%

71100

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number Account Desclptlon
-

Budget Amount
Budget

Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

°IoOf
Budget

Exo

User:
Date/lime:

October2025 Page2 of 14

116 Teachers (2,376,280.00) 0.00 (2,376,28(100) 193,543.57 401,444.31 0.00 (1,974,83549) 16-89%

117 CareerLadderProgram (4,000.00) (100 (4,000.00) 18133 366.66 0.00 (3,633.34) 9.17%

128 HomeboundTeachers (78,401.00) 0.00 (78,404.00) 6,213.92 18,948.68 0.00 (59,455.32) 24.17%

163 EducationalAssistants (419,005.00) 0.00 (419,005.00) 62,028.40 131,832.94 0.00 (287,172.06) 31.46%

171 SpeechPathologist (389,032.00) 0.00 (389,032.00) 44,915.67 88,527.74 0.00 (300,504.26) 22.76%

195 CertifiedSubstituteTeachers (6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 149.63 1,27016 0.00 (4,729.84) 2147%

198 Non-CertifiedSubstituteTeachers (38,000.00) 0.00 (38,000.00) 5,566.05 12,415.55 0.00 (25,584.45) 32.67%

207 Medical insurance (558,267.00) 0.00 (568,267.00) 57,852.03 199,17432 0.00 (369,092.48) 35.05%

208 Dental Insurance (5,500.00) 0,00 (5,500.00) 300.00 600.00 0.00 (4,900.00) 10.91%

210 UnemploymentCompensation (2,250.00) 0.00 (2,250.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,250.00) 0.00%

217 Retirement- Hybrid Stabilization (8,00(100) 0.00 (8,000.00) 1,194.04 2,460.03 0.00 (5,539.97) 3025%

312 ContractsWith PrivateAgencies (77,000.00) 0.00 (77,000.00) 26,066.25 62,95243 0MG (14,047.87) 81.76%

322 EvaluationAnd Testing (50(100) (100 (500.00) 0.00 250.00 0.00 (250.00) 50.00%

336 MaintenanceAnd RepafrServlces-Equipr (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 286.25 (213.75) 57.25%

429 InstructionalSupplies (14,500.00) 0.00 (14,500-00) 1,260.63 3,138.72 6,393.64 (4,967.64) 55.74%

499 Other SuppliesAnd Materials (3,750.00) 0.00 (3,750.00) 0.00 551.58 1,890.32 (1,308.10) 65.12%

725 SpedalEducationEquipment
Total 71200 SpecIalEducationProgram

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,064MG 43,064.00 100.00%

(4,530,332.00) 0.00 (4.530,332.00) 443,146.25 1,015,273.fl 51,634.21 (3,463,424.02) 23.55%

71300

116 Teachers (1,973,612.00) 0MG (1,973,612.00) 180,939.46 448,82L43 000 (1,524,79037) 22.74%
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117 CareerLadderPrograrn

195 CertifiedSubstituteTeachers

198 Non-CertifiedSubstituteTeachers

201 SodalSecurity

204 StateRedreiient

206 Life Insurance

MedicalInsurance

DentalInsurance

UnemploymentCcnipensatioii

212 EmployerMedicare

Retirement- Hybrid Stabilization

ContractsWith OtherSchoolSystems
MaintenanceAnd RepairServlces-Equipr

Travel

InstructionalSuppes

471 Software

499 OtherSuppliesAnd Materials

599 Other Char9es
730 VocatIonalInstructionEquipment
Total 71300 VocatIonal Education Program

72110

(37,483.00)

(21,900.00)

(25,000,00)

(1,000.00)

0.00

(88,000.00)

0.00

(23,000.00)

(12,177.00)

(14,250.00)
(2,847,983.00)

0.00 (37,483.00)

0.00 (21,800.00)

0.00 (25,000.00)

0.00 (1,000.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (88,000.00)

0.03 0.00
0.03 (23,000.00)

0.00 (12,177.00)

0.00 (14,250.00)

0.00 (2,847,983.00)

2,514.18 6,299.00

2,533.29

19,866,46

0.00

48.30

0.00 (31,184.00) 16.80%

0.00 (29,266.71)
0.00 (5,133.54)

0.00 (1,000.00)

0.00 48.30

71300

Fund: 141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciptlon Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exo

User:
Date/Time:

207

208

210

217

311

336

355

429

(3,000.00)

(10,000.00)

(23,300.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

(3,000.00)

(10,000.00)

(23,300.00)

83,33

997.50

3,258.50

166.66

1,995.00

10,241.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(2,833.34) 5.56%

(8,005.00) 19.95%
(13,059.00) 43.95%

(124,753.00) 0.00 (124,753.00) 10,600.31 26,649.77 0.00 (98,103.23) 21.36%

(208,512.00) 0.00 (208,512.00) 12,829.37 31,474.90 0.00 (177,037.10) 15.10%

(1,274.00) 0.00 (1,274.00) 40.16 125.42 0.00 (1,148.58) 9.84%

(269,772.00)

(7,850.00)

(3,200.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

(269,772.00)

(7,850.00)

(3,200.00)

25,836.93

300.00

0.00

82,853.46

300.00

0.03

0.00
0.00

0.00

(186,918.54) 30.71°4
(7,550.00) 3.82%

(3,200.00) 0.00%

1,084.77

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,538.73

162 ClerIcalPersonnel

isg otherSalaries& Wages

201 SodalSecurity

51,755.17

0.00 24,000.00

0.00 22,223.01

0.00 0.00

204

206

207

State Rethtment

Life Insurance

MedicalInsurance

208 DentalInsurance

35,432.66
0.00

16,190.48

0.00

573,903.29

625,526.43

(812.17)

24,000.00

15,413.49

(12,177.00)

608,026.29
(1,444,730.70)

210

212

399

UnemploymentCompensation

EmployerMedicare
OtherContractedServices

(48,464.00)

(68,292.00)

(5,122.00)
(8,719.00)

(22.00)

(19,000.00)

(600.00)

(150.00)

(1,198.00)
(45,000.00)

0.00 (48,464.00)

0.00 (68,292.00)
0.00 (5,122.00)

0.00 (8,719.00)

0.00 (22.00)

0.00 (19,000.00)

0.00 (600.00)

0.00 (150.00)

0.00 (1,198.00)

0.00 (45,000.00)

23,450.00
268,481.14

5,587.20

5,691.00

653.52

979.28

2.40

2,306.15

0.00

0.00
152.83

0.00

11.62%

79.47%

0.00%

100.00%

99.08%

100.00%

167.02%

0.00%

4,365.
49.27%

34.59%

16.67%

32.40%

29.93%

43.64%

36.63%

0.00%

0.00%

32.40%

62.81%

48,373.00
777,725.87

16,761.60
11,382.00

1,659.55

2,609.47

9.60

6,959.60

0,00

0.00

398.14

28,265.62

0.00 (31,702.40)

0.00 (56,910.00)

0.00 (3,482.35)

0.00 (6,109.53)
0.00 (12.40)

0.00 (12,040.40)
0.00 (600.00)

0.00 (150.03)

0.00 (809.86)

(100 (16,734.38)
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141 General Purpose School

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

%Of
Unencumbered Budget

Balance Exo

72110

499 Other SuppliesAnd MaterIals

599 Other Charges
Total 72110

(200.00)

(100.00)

0.00
0.00

(200.00)
(100.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(200.00) 0.00%

(100.00) 0.00%

(196,867.00) DM0 (196,867.00) 15,372.38 68,035.68 0.00 (128,831.32) 34.56%

72120 HealthServices

105 Supesviser/DWector (69,500.00) 0.00 (69,500.00) 5,781.08 11,562.16 0.00 (57,937.84) 16.64%

131 Medical Personnel (468,430.00) 0.00 (468,430.00) 64,746.06 148,743.76 0.00 (319,686.24) 31.75%

201 SocIal SecurIty (34,570.00) 0.00 (34,570.00) 3,938.79 9,215.97 0.00 (25,354.03) 26.66%

204 StateRetirement (58,430.00) 0.00 (58,130.00) 7,549.35 17,014.36 0.00 (41,415.64) 29.12%

206 LIfe Insurance (259.00) 0.00 (259.00) 20.40 79.20 0.00 (179.80) 30.58%

207 MedicalInsurance (153,432.00) 0.00 (163,432.00) 24,944.08 65,563.72 0.00 (97,869.28) 40.12%

208 Dental Insurance (2,300.00) 0.00 (2,300.00) 0.00 450.00 0.00 (1,850.00) 19.57%

210 unemploymentCompensatIon (450.00) 0.00 (450.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (450.00) 0.00%

212 EmployerMedicare (8,100.00) 0.00 (8,100.00) 921.19 2,155.34 0.00 (5,944.65) 26.61%

307 CommunIcation (1,595.00) 0.00 (1,595.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,596.00) 0.00%

348 PostalCharges (700.00) 0.00 (700.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (700.03) 0.00%

355 Travel (8,502.00) 0.00 (8,502.00) 433.48 4,205.91 1,199.20 (3,095.89) 53.57%

399 Other ContractedServices (6,150.00) 0.00 (6,150.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,150.00) 0.00%

413 DrugsAnd MedIcalSupphes (7,500.00) 0.00 (7,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,500.00) 0.00%

499 OtherSuppliesAnd Materials (11,800.00) 0.00 (11,800.00) 320.22 5,040.22 1,526.03 (5,233.75) 55.65%

524 In-ServIce/StaffDevelopment (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 40.00 0.00 (1,460.00) 2.67%

599 Other ChargeS (10,084.00) 0.00 (10,084.00) 0.00 472.89 1,874.75 (7,736.36) 23.28%

735 HealthEquipment
Total 72120

(6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00 1,760.00 1,000.00 (3,240.00) 46.00%

(859,303.00) 0.00 (859,303.00) 108,654.65 266,303.53 5,599.98 (587,399.49) 31.64%

72130

117 CareerLadderProgram (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

123 GuidancePersonnel (1,019,633.00) 0.00 (1,019,533.00) 110,592.37 268,712.53 0.00 (750,920.47) 26.35%

164 Altendants (95,000.00) 0.00 (95,000.00) 13,579.11 30,192.68 0.00 (64,807.32) 31.78%

189 Othersalaries&Wages (65,000.00) 0.00 (65,000.00) 11,243.09 20,181.43 0.00 (44,818.57) 31.05%

195 CertifiedSubstitute‘Teachers (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%

198 Non-CertifIed SubstituteTeachers (2,000.00) 0.00 (2.000.00) 0.00 93.10 0.00 (1,906.90) 4.66%

201 SocIalSecurIty (68,290.00) 0.00 (68,290.00) 8,008.00 19,024.08 0.00 (49,265.92) 27.86%

204 StateRetirement (79,000.00) 0.00 (79,000.00) 9,806.58 23,108.50 0.00 (55,891.50) 29.25%
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206

207

208

210

212

217

322
355

399

499

524

599

790
Total

72210

Life Insurance

Medical Insurance

Dental Insurance

UnemploymentCompensation

EmployerMedicare

RetIrement- HybrId Stabulzatlon

EvaluationAndTesting

Travel

OtherContractedServices

OtherSuppliesAnd Materials

In-ServicefstaffDevelopment

Other Charges

Other EquIpment

72130

Supervisor/Director

CareerLadderProgram

Ubrarians

EducationMedia Personnel

ClericalPersonnel

EducationalAssistants

BonusPayments

OtherSalaries& Wages
Certified Substituteleathers

Non-CertifiedSubstituteTeachers

SocIal Security

StateRetirement

MedicalInsurance

Dental Insurance

UnemploymentCompensation

EmployerMedicare

(288.00)

(133,896.00)

(4,000.00)

(50d.O0)

(15,971.00)

(4,000.00)

(30,003.00)

0.00 (288.00)

0.00 (133,896.00)

0,00 (4,000.00)

0.00 (500.00)

0.00 (15,971.00)

0.00 (4,000.00)

0.00 (30,000.00)

72130

Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

°kOf
Budget

Exo

User:
Date/lime:

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
(145,000.00)

(2,850.00)

(1,500.00)
(5,200.00)

(200.00)
(1,675,328.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

18,000.00

395.82

0.00

385.67

0.00
18,781.49

(163.50)

(49,420.12)

(3,439.96)
(500.00)

(11,455.45)

(2,650.30)

(30,000.00)

65.80
(53,462.30)

70.00

(1,500.00)

(4,700.00)

(200.00)
(1,142,966.71)

105

117

129

137

162
163

188

189

195

198

201

204

206
207
208

210

212

0.00

(145,000.00)
(2,850.00)

(1,500.00)

(5,200.00)

(200.00)
(1,675,328.00)

(179,566.00)

(5,000.00)

(941,000.00)

(475,741.00)

(39,978.00)

(50,762.00)

0.00

(149,440.00)

(2,000.00)

(5,000.00)

(116,254.00)

(145,200.00)

(518.00)

(286,000.00)

(3,450.00)
(900.00)

(27,188.00)

33.95

24,755.21

260.04

0.00

1,906.03

543.53

0.00

0.00

17,605.00

2,484.14

0.00

38.16

0.00

200,855.22

24,915.98

249.99

80,886.90

66,685.80

0.00

6,154.11

0.00

11,381.50

199.51
698.25

11,17145

14,966.44

41.05

32,371.30

900.00

0.00

2,631.19

124.50

84,475.88

560.04

0.00

4,515.55

1,349.70

0.00

55.80

58,537.50

2,524.18

0.00

114.33

0.00

513,579.80

99,663.92

499.99

161,773.80

198,27328

0.00

12,810.78

1,410,000.00

34,14-4.50

648.39

1,955.10

116,375.41

146,049.20

165.48

106,196.68

1,200.00

0.00

27,559.90

Life Insurance

43.23%

63.09%

14.00%

0.00%

28.27%

33.74%

0.00%

100.00%
52.78%

102.46%

0.00%

9.62%

0.00%
31.78°k

55.50%

10.00%

17. 19%

41.68%

0.00%

25.24%

100.00%

22.85%

32.42%

39.10%

100.10%

100.58%

31.95%

37.13%

34.78%

0.00%

101.37%

0.00 (179,566.00)

0.00 (5,000.00)

0.00 (941,000.00)

0.00 (475,741.00)

0.00 (39,978.00)

0.00 (50,762.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (149,440M0)

0.00 (2,000.00)

0.00 (5,000.00)

0.00 (116,254.00)

0.00 (145,200.00)

0.00 (518.00)

0.00 (286,000.00)

0.00 (3,450.00)

0.00 (900.00)

0.00 (27,188.00)

0.00 (79,902.08)

0.00 (4,500.02)

0.00 (779,226.20)

0.00 (277,467.12)

0.00 (39,978.00)

0.00 (37,951.22)

0.00 1,410,000.00

0.00 (115,295.50)

0.00 (1,351.61)

0.00 (3,044.90)

ODD 121.41

0.00 849.20

0.00 (352.52)

0.00 (179,803.32)

0.00 (2,250.00)

0S0 (900.00)

0.00 371.90
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Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exo

72210

217 Retirement- Hybrid StabIlization (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 101.58 4,404.76 0.00 (595.24) 88.10%

307 Communication (6,800.00) 0.00 (6,800.00) 534.24 1,714.34 3,285.66 (1,800.00) 73.53%

308 Consultants (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

336 MaintenanceMd RepairServices-Equipr (100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%
355 Travel (30,000,00) 0.00 (30,000.00) 3,564.80 8,766.40 0.00 (21,233.60) 29.22%

399 Other ContractedServices (110,000.00) 0.00 (110,000.00) 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 (107,000.00) 2.73%

432 Library BooksfMedla (34,590.00) 0.00 (34,590.00) 0.00 34,719.00 0.00 129.00 100.37%
499 OtherSuppliesMd Materials (20,000.00) 0.00 (20,000.00) 209.19 21,482.52 1,484.99 2,957.51 114.84%

524 In-Service/StaffDevelopment (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 219.32 0.00 (4,780.68) 4.39%
599 Other Charges (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%

790 Other Equipment (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
Total 72210 (2,545,987.00) 0.00 (2,645,987.00) 257,664.28 2,388,623.36 7,770.65 (249,592.99) 90.57W.

72220

105 Supervisor/Director (99,637.00) 0.00 (99,637.00) 8,308.66 33,234.64 0.00 (66,402.36) 33.36%

117 CareerLadderProgram (3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 300.00 600.00 0.00 (2,400.00) 20.00%

124 Phsyco!ogicalPersonnel (220,313.00) 0.00 (220,313,00) 11,667.33 35,772.09 0.00 (184,540.91) 16,24%

131 Medical Personnel (117,698.00) 0.00 (117,698.00) 8,855,75 17,731.50 0.00 (99,966.50) 15.07%

135 AssessmentPersonnel (112,824.00) 0.00 (112,824.00) 10,104.10 24,857.12 0.00 (87,956.88) 22.03%

161 Secretary(S) (31,429.00) 0.00 (31,429.00) 4,413.60 11,666.40 0.00 (19,762.60) 37.12%

189 Other Salaries& Wages (140,278.00) 0.00 (140,278.00) 14,024.89 37,785.51 0.00 (102,492.49) 26.94%
201 SocIalSecurity (18,496.00) 0.00 (48,496.00) 3,244.71 9,402.69 0.00 (39,093.31) 19.39%

204 StateRetirement (68,660.00) 0.00 (68,660.00) 4,382.87 12,087.27 0.00 (55,572.73) 17.60%

206 Life Insurance (175.00) 0.00 (175.00) 12.00 44.40 0.00 (130.60) 25.37%

207 MedicalInsurance (96,010,00) 0.00 (96,010,00) 9,935.73 27,772.21 0.00 (68,237.79) 28.93%

208 Dental Insurance (3,150.00) 0.00 (3,150.00) 300.00 300.00 0.00 (2,850.00) 9.52%

210 linemploynientCompensatIon (150.00) 0.00 (150.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (150.00) 0.00%

212 EmployerMedIcare (11,342.00) 0.00 (11,342.00) 786.98 2,260.26 0.00 (9,081.74) 19.93%
217 RetIrement- Hybrid stablrization (2,100.00) 0.00 (2,100.00) 226.86 552.08 0.00 (1,547.92) 26.29%

307 CommunIcation (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 76.32 228.91 971.09 (300.00) 80.00%

310 ContractsWith Other PublIcAgencies (4,400.00) 0.00 (4,400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,400.00) 0.00%

330 Lease/S8ITAPayments (550.00) 0.00 (550.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (550.00) 0.00%
335 MaintenanceAnd RepairServices-Equipr (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 880.00 0.00 (120.00) 88.0094

355 travel (8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 3,051.00 6,258.91 0.00 (1,741.09) 78.24%
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Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

% Of
Unencumbered Budget

Balance EXD

72220

499

524

599
Total
72230

Other SupplesMd Materials

ln-SeMce/StaffDevelopment

otherCoorges
72220

Supervisor/Director

CareerLadderProgram

Social SeCUrIty

StateRetirement

Life Insurance

Medical Insurance
Dental Insurance

UnemploymentCompensation

EmployerMedicare

Travel

72230

InternetConnecThity

Cabling

Software
72250

(11,000.00)

(1,400.00)

(2,500.00)
(985,612.00)

(99,307.00)

(1,000.00)

(6,219.00)

(5,380.00)

(16.00)

(8,600.00)

(300.00)

(34.00)

(1,454.00)

(3,000.00)

(126,310.00)

105

117

201

204

206

207

208

210

212

355
Total
72250

350

470

471
Total

72310

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

(11,000.00)

(1,400.00)

(2,500.00)

(985,612.00)

(99,307.00)

(1,000.00)

(6,219.00)

(6,380.00)

(16.00)

(8,600.00)

(300.00)

(34.00)

(1,454.00)

(3,000.00)
(126,310.00)

3,067.38

296.02

0,00

83,064.20

8,308.66

100.00

518.91

485.18

1.20

701.00

0.00

0.00

121.36

205.24
10,441.55

4,285.09

746.02

164.00
226,629.10

33,234.54

200.00

2,068.10

1,929.18

4.80

2,804.00

0.00

0.00

483.67
603.60

41,327.99

4,080.16
418.00

0.00
5,469.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

(2,634.75)
(235.98)

(2,336.00)
(753,513.65)

(66,07236)
(800.00)

(4,150.90)

(4,450.82)

(11.20)

(5,796.00)
(300.00)

(34.00)

(970.33)
(2,396.40)

(84,982.01)

76.05%

83. 14%

6.56%
23.55%

33.47%

20.00%

33.25%

30.24%

30.00%

32.60%

0.00%

0.00%

33.26%
20.12%

32.72%

(112,700.00) 0.00 (112,700.00) 4,067.70 10,233.40 49,325.60 (53,141.00) 52.85%

(10,000.00) 0.00 (10,000.00) 0.00 7,038.00 0.00 (2,962.00) 70.38%

(97,000.00)
(219,700.00)

0.00
0.00

(97,000.00)
(219,700.00)

0.00
4,067.70

48,000.00
65,271.40

44,549.40

93,875.00

(4,450.60) 95.41%

(60,553.60) 72.44%

118 SeaetaiyToBoard

186 LongevityPay

191 Board Md CommitteeMembersFees

201 SocialSecurity

204 StateRetirement

206 Life Insurance

207 Medical Insurance

212 Employer MedIcare

305 Audit Services

320 DuesMd Memberships

(8,500.00)

(300,000.00)

(27,000.00)

(20,801.00)

(887.00)

(2,010.00)

(453,500.00)
(4,865.00)

(25,000.03)
(10,100.00)

0,00 (8,500.00)
0.00 (300,000.00)

0.00 (27,000.00)

0.00 (20,801.00)

0.00 (887.00)

0,00 (2,010.00)

0.00 (453,500.00)

0.00 (4,865.00)

0.00 (25,000.00)

0.00 (10,100.00)

0.00

0.00

7,800.00

483.60

0.00
1,560.30

30,180.93

113.10

5,500.00

0.00

0.00

303,588.88

7,800.00

19,299.93

0.00

1,736.70

109,101.66

4,513.69

34,000.00

4,725.00

0.00 (8,500.00)
0.00 3,588.88

0.00 (19,200.00)

0.00 (1,501.07)

0.00 (887.00)

0.00 (273.30)

0.00 (344,398.34)

0.00 (351.31)

0.00 9,000.00

0.00 (5,375.00)

0.00%

101.20%

28.89%

92,78%
0,00%

86.40%

24.06%

92.78%

136.00%

46.78%
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Fund 141

Account Number

GeneralPurposeSchool

Budget
Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments

Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% 0?
Budget

Exo

User:
Date/Time!

72310

331 Legal Services (25,000.03) 0.00 (25,000.00) 6,205,50 25,615.10 0.00 615.10 102.46%

355 travel (15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00) 628.60 7,845.81 5,983.33 (1,170.86) 92.19%

399 Other ContractedServices (6,750.00) 0.00 (6,750.00) 0,00 1,000.00 4813.90 (936.10) 86.13%

510 Thistee’sCommission (360,000.00) 0.00 (300,000.00) 26,638.34 75,309.80 0.00 (224,690.20) 25.10%

533 Criminal InvestgationOf Applicants-‘Tb (12,500.03) 0.00 (12,500.00) 7,307.10 17.589,85 0.00 5,089.85 140.72%

599 Other Charges
Total 72310

(8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 27,754.04 28,233.26 4,614.47 24,847.73 410.60%
(1,219,913,00) 0.00 (1,219,913.00) 114,180.48 640,359.68 15,411.70 (564,141.62) 53.76%

72320

101 CountyOlflciol/Adminisfrative Officer (170,800.00) 0.00 (170,800.00) 12,083.34 48,333.36 0.00 (122,466,64) 28.30%

103 Assistant(S) (105,682.00) 0.00 (105,682.00) 8,839.91 35,359.64 0.00 (70,322.36) 33.46%

117 CareerLadderProgram (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

162 Clerical Personnel (41,768.00) 0.00 (41,768.00) 5,328.67 17,629.49 0.00 (24,138.51) 42.21%

201 SocIalSecurity (19,794.00) 0.00 (19,794,00) 1,585.99 6,205.36 0.00 (13,588.54) 31.35%

204 StateRetIrement (20,847.00) 0,00 (20,847.00) 1,828.06 6,882.92 0.00 (13,964.08) 33.02%

206 Life Insurance (58.00) 0.00 (58.00) 3.60 14.40 0.00 (43.60) 24.83%

207 Medical Insurance (35,119.00) 0.00 (35,119.00) 3,274.90 10,834.60 0.00 (24,284.40) 30.85%

208 Dental insurance (500.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

210 UnemploymentCompensation (140.00) 0.00 (140.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (140.00) 0.00%

212 Employer MedIcare (4,529.00) 0,00 (4,629.00) 370.92 1,451.26 0.00 (3,177.74) 31.35%

302 Advertising (7,000.00) 0,00 (7,000.00) 600.00 1,801.70 5,198.30 0.00 100.00%

307 CommunicatIon (25,000.00) 0.00 (25,000.00) 34.02 102.06 14,584.71 (10,313.23) 58.75%

320 DuesMd Memberships (8,500.00) 0.00 (8,500.00) 0.00 7,719.00 0.00 (781.00) 90.81%

336 MaIntenanceMd RepairServlces.Equlpr (300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00%

348 PostalCharges (8,000.00) 0.00 (8,000.00) 5,003.00 5,414.90 1,285.10 (1,300.00) 83.75%

355 Travel (4,000.03) 0.00 (4,000.00) 927.09 3,235.89 725.00 (39.11) 99.02%

399 Other Con~actedServices (7,000.00) 0.00 (7,000.00) 978.57 3,082.95 5,181.05 1,264.00 118.06%

435 Office Supplies (5,500.00) 0.00 (5,500.00) 822.16 822.16 4,719.82 41.98 10026%

599 OtherCharges (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 150.00 500.00 150.00 130.00%

701 AdministrationEquipment
Total 72320

(600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 800.00 200.00 133.33%
0.00 (466,837.00) 41,677.23 149,639.69 32,993.98 (284,203.33) 39.12%

72410

(466,837.00)



72410

139 AssistantPrincipals

161 Secretary(S)

189 OtherSalaries& Wag�s

(1,396,323.00)

(5,000.00)

(897,813.00)

(770,157.00)

(90,000.00)

0.00 (1,396,323.00)

0.00 (5,000.00)

0.00 (933,117.95) 33.17%
0.00 (4,600,00) , 8.00%

201 SocialSecurity (194,574.00) 0.00 (194,574.00) 18,207.87 59,434.97 0.00 (135,139.03) 30.55%

204 StateRetirement (226,049.00) 0.00 (226,049.00) 24,227.78 71,808.22 0.00 (154,240.78) 31.77%

MedicalInsurance

DentalInsurance

UnempFoymentCompensation
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Account Number
Budget

Account Desclption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

% Of
Unencumbered Budget

Balance Exo

Principals

Careerl.adderProgram

0.00 (897,813.00)

0.00 (770,157.00)

0.00 (90,000.00)

115,792.93

200.00

91,891.54

99,982.47

463,205.05

400.00

275,674.62

230,917.81

7,006.02 28,021.08

0.00 (622,138.38)

0.00 (539,239.19)

0.00 (61,975.92)

30.71%

29.98%

31. 14%

206 LIfe Insurance (868.00) 0.00 (868.00) 70.71 274.42 0.00 (593.58) 31.62%

207 (644,000.00) 0.00 (644,000.00) 70,921.45 214,442.07 0.00 (429,557.93) 33.30%

208 (10,900.00) 0.00 (10,900.00) 1,200.00 2,100.00 0.00 (8,800.00) 19.27%

210 (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (45,505.00) 0.00 (45,505.00) 4,275.82 13,940.40 0.00 (31,564.60) 30.63%

217 Retirement-HybridStablllzation 0.00 0.00 0.00 198.25 662.37 0.00 662.37 100.00%

307 CommunIcation (42,000.00) 0.00 (42,000.00) 10,716,60 25,026.03 1,756.67 (15,217.30) 63.77%

336 MaintenanceAnd RepairServlces-Equlpr (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

355 Travel (2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500-00) 0.00%

399 OtherContractedServices (45,000.00) 0.00 (45,000.00) 18,131.41 21,042.81 33,331.46 9,374.27 120.83%

499 OtherSuppliesAnd Materials (6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00 598.52 4,051.48 (1,350.00) 77.50%

599 OtherCharges (1,000.00) 0,00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

701 AdminIstrationEquipment
Total 72410

(2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%

(4,381,189.00) 0.00 (4,381,189.00) 462,822.85 1,407,551.37 39,139.61 (2,934,498.02) 33.02%

72510

105 Supervisor/DIrector (72,632.00) 0.00 (72,632.00) 8,476.62 25,429.86 0.00 (47,202.14) 35.01%

162 Clerical Personnel (331,951.00) 0.00 (334,951.00) 38,667.50 124,473.04 0.00 (210,477.96) 37.16%

201 SocialSecurity (25,270.00) 0.00 (25,270.00) 2,561.10 8,711.80 0.00 (16,558.20) 34.47%

204 StateREtirement (47,483.00) 0.00 (47,483.03) 5,492.28 16,476.84 0.00 (31,006.16) 34.70%

206 life Insurance (121.00) 0.00 (121.00) 10.20 40.80 0.00 (80.20) 33.72%
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Fund: 141

Account Number

GeneralPurposeSchool ~
Budget

Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%Of
Budget

Exo

User:
Date/Time:

72510

207 Medical Insurance

208 DentalInsurance

210 UnemploymentCornpenrauon

212 EmployerMedicare

320 DuesAnd Memberships

336 MaintenanceAnd R~airSetvices-Equipr
355 Travel

399 OtherContractedServices

411 Data ProcessingSupphes
435 Office Supplies

499 OtherSuppliesAnd Materials

599 OtherCharges

701 Adrnirtisbation Equipment
Total 72510

72610

(86,400.00)

(2,700.00)

(140.00)
(5,910.00)

(1,610.00)

(1,000.00)

(4,500.00)

(32,500.00)

(6,000.00)

(2,000.00)
(1,500.00)

(500.00)
(3,000.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

(86,400.00)

(2,700.00)

(140.00)

(5,910.00)

(1,610.00)

(1,000.00)

(4,500.00)

(32,500.00)

(6,000.00)

(2,000.00)
(1,500.00)

(500.00)
(3,000.00)

13,952.68
0.00

0.00

598.95

330.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

167,59

0.00

0.00
0.00

39,215.54
585.00

0,00

2,037.44

990.00

0.00

0.00
36,599.77

460.52

498.88

0.00

10.48

0.00

000
0,00

0.00

0.00

3,125.00

0.00
3,200.00

0.00

552.81

1,791.11

DM0

0.00

5,499.80

(47,184.46) 45.39%

(2,115,00) 21.67%

(140.00) 0.00%

(3,872.56) 34.47%

2,505.00 255.59%
(1,000.00) 0.00%

(1,300.00) 71.11%

4,099.77 112.61%

(4,986.67) 16.89%

289.99 114.50%

(1,500.00) 0.00%

(489.52) 2.10%

2,499.80 18333%

(628,217.00) 0.00 (628,217.00) 70,257.02 255,529.97 14,168.72 (358,518,31) 42.93%

166 CustodialPersonnel

189 Other Salaries& Wages

201 SocIal Security

204 StateRetirement

206 Life Insurance

207 Medicalinsurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 UnemploymentCompensation

212 EmployerMedicare

217 Retirement- Hybrid Stabilization

336 MaIntenanceAnd RepairServIces~Equipr

355 Travel

399 Other ContractedServices

410 CustodialSupplies

415 ElectricIty
434 NaturalGas

454 WaterAndSewer
499 Other SuppliesAnd MaterIals

(1,592,670.00)

(142,529.00)

(100,54100)

(188,792.00)

(1,008.00)
(434,948.00)

(5,000.00)

(2,500.00)

(25.161.00)

0.00

(5,000.00)

(4,000.00)
(28,000,00)

(114,000,00)

(1,115,000,00)

(135,000.00)

(160,000.00)

(5,000.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1,502,670.00)

(142529.00)

(100,541.00)

(188,792.00)

(1,008.00)
(434,948.00)

(5,000.00)

(2,500.00)
(25,161.00)

0.00

(5,000.00)

(4,000.00)
(28,000.00)

(114,000.00)

(111.5,000,00)

(135,000.00)

(160,000.00)

(5,000.00)

172,659.62

18,326.82

11,413.51

21,001.03

50.68
59,176.70

0.00

0.00
2,669,37

0.00

102.25

0.00
2,726.00

3,265.42

93,025.38

5,550.22

8,343,41

0.00

480579.89

56,583.82

32,625.96

59,821.41

203.06

151,699.54

300.00
0.00

7,630.43

10.98

102.25

826.00
15,297.12

59331.83

373,458.95

11,863.42

56,868.79

1,769.05

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

15,897.75

0,00
25,552.88

6,033.70
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1,112,090.11) 30.17%

(85.945.18) 39.70%

(67,915.04) 32.45%

(128,970.59) 31.69%

(804.94) 20.14%

(283,248.46) 34.88%

(4,700.00) 6.00%

(2,500.00) 0.00%

(17,530.57) 30.33%

10.98 100.00%
11,000.00 320.00%

(3,174.00) 20.65%
12,850.00 145.89%

(48,634.47) 57.34%
(741,541.05) 33,49%

(123,1.36.58) 8.79%

(103,131.21) 35,54%

(3,230.94) 35.38%
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Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool

Account Number
Budget

AccountDesciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

%
Budget

Exu

User:
Date/Time:

72610
599 Other Charges

720 PlantOperationEquipment
Total 72610

(1,000.00)

(15,000.00)

0.00

0.00

(1,000.00)

(15,000.00)

38.16

0.00

114.33

0.00

604.67

0.00

(281.00) 71.90%

(15,000.00) 0.00%

(4,075,149.00) 0.00 (4,075,149.00) 398,348.57 1,309,086.84 48,089.00 (2,717.973.16) 33.301%

72620

105 Supervisor/Director (51,000.00) 0.00 (61,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (61,000.00) 0.00%

162 aerlcalPersonnel (33,488.00) 0.00 (33,488.00) 3,885.60 11,656.80 0.00 (21,831.20) 34.81%

167 MaIntenancePersonnel (380,141.00) 0.00 (380,141.00) 69,496.93 160,218.59 0.00 (219,922.41) 42.15%

201 SocIalSecurity (29,427.00) 0.00 (29,427.00) 4,400.79 10,422.72 0.00 (19,004.28) 35.42%

204 StateRetirement (55,294.00) 0.00 (55,294.00) 5,561.49 16,677.78 0.00 (38,616.22) 30.16%

206 Life Insurance (175.00) 0.00 (175.00) 10.80 44.40 0.00 (130.60) 25,37%

207 Medical Insurance (110,000.00) 0.00 (110,000.00) 15,472.56 36,502.68 0.00 (73,397.32) 33.28%

208 Dental Insurance (3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00 300.00 0,00 (2,700.00) 10.00%

210 UnemploymentCompensatIon (380.00) 0.00 (380.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (380.00) 0.00%

212 EmployerMedicare (6,882.00) 0.00 (6,882.00) 1,029.20 2,437.58 0.00 (4,444.42) 35.42%

307 Communication (1,400.00) 0.00 (1,400.00) 36.94 110.78 489.22 (800.00) 42.86%

329 LaundrySewice (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 780.54 2,510.21 9,489.79 7,000.00 240.00%

335 MaintenanceArid RepairServices-Buildir (200,000.00) 0.00 (200,000.00) 15,987.50 40,648.78 145,OS1.22 (14,300.00) 92.85%

336 MaintenanceAnd RepairServices.Equlpr (50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 18.50 1,661.72 58,338.28 10,000,00 120.00%

355 Travel (500.00) 0.00 (500.00) 224.56 775.32 2,870.18 3,145.50 729.10%

399 OtherContractedServIces (34,000.00) 0.00 (34,000.00) 4,880.50 14,646.00 36,759.00 17,405.00 151.19%

418 EquIpmentAndMachineryParts (15,000.00) 0.b0 (15,000.00) 245.51 13,215.44 38,049.40 36,264.84 341.77%

499 Other SuppliesAnd Materials (22,500.00) 0.00 (22,500.00) 37.88 16,510.88 59,733.12 53,744.00 338.86%

599 Other Charges (50,000.00) 0.00 (50,000.00) 0.00 1,561.14 12,888.86 (35,550.00) 28.90%

717 MaintenanceEquipment
Total 72620

(4,750.00) 0.00 (4,750.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,750.00) 0.00%

(1,062,937.00) 0.00 (1,062,931.00) 122,069.30 330,000.82 363,669.07 (369,267.11) 65,26%

72710

105 5upeivtsor/Dlrector (86,968.00) 0.00 (86,968.00) 7,278.32 29,113.28 0.00 (57,854.72) 33.48%

142 Mechanic(S) (317,475.00) 0.00 (317,475.00) 35,150.73 100,956.98 0.00 (216,518.02) 31.80%

146 Bus Drtvers (1,383,989.00) 0.00 (1,383,989.00) 198,935.83 400,653.59 0.00 (983,335.41) 28.95%

189 Other Salaries& ~ges (322,672.00) 0.00 (322,872.00) 39,784.31 83,260.10 0.00 (239,611.90) 25.79%

201 SocIal Security (125,803.00) 0.00 (125,803.00) 15,685.65 34,440.26 0.00 (91,362.74) 27.38%

204 StateRetIrement (236,386.00) 0,00 (236,388.00) 30,420.37 65,876.30 0.00 (170,511.70) 27.87%



72710

206 Life Insurance

207 MedIcal Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 UnemploymentCompensatIon

212 EmployerMedicare

217 Retirement- H~tridStabi~zation

307 CommunicatIon

313 CotitiactsWith Parents

329 LaundryService

338 MaintenanceAnd RepaIrSerylces-VehIci.

340 MedicalPad DentalServices

351 Rentals
355 Travel

399 OtherContractedServices

412 DIeselFuel

424 GarageSupplies

425 Gasoline
433 Lubricants

451) TIres AndTubes

453 Ve)’ddeParts
499 OtherSuppliesAnd Materials

599 Other Charges

729 TransportationEquipment
Total 72710 Transportation

72810

189

201

204

206

207

206
210
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Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool

Account Number
Budget

AccountDesciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

% Of
Unencumbered Budget

Balance Exo

(1,555.00)

(541,000.00)

(9,000.00)

(3,200.00)

(29,353.00)

0.00

(2,503.00)

0.00

(5,003.00)

(8,000.00)

(20,500.00)

(300.00)
(6,750.00)

(500.00)

(375,000.00)

(5,500.00)

(75,000.00)

(18,000.00)

(45,000.00)

(200,000.00)

(17,500.00)

(50,000.00)

(9,000.00)
(3,896,153.00)

(72,223.00)

(4,478.00)

(6,500.00)

(29.00)

(32,098.00)

(300.00)
(75.00)

0.00 (1,555.00)

0.00 (541,000.00)

0.00 (9,000.00)

0.00 (3,200.00)

0.00 (29,353.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (2,500.00)

0.00 0.00

0.00 (5,000.00)
0.00 (8,000.00)

0.00 (20,500.00)

0.00 (300.00)
0.00 (6,750.00)

0.00 (500.00)

0.00 (375,000.00)
0.00 (5,500.00)

0.00 (75,000.00)

0.00 (18,000.00)

0.00 (45,000.00)

0.00 (200,000.00)

0.00 (17,500.00)

0.00 (50,000.00)

0.00 (9,000.00)
0.00 (3,696,153.00)

0.00 (72,223.00)

0.00 (4,478.00)

0.00 (6,68D.00)

0.00 (29.00)

0.60 (32,098.00)

0.00 (300.03)
0.00 (75.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

77735

0.00
5,043.05

4,618.77

0.00

0.00

0.00

300.00

0.00

4,925.81

0.00

13,199.61
45,000.00

165,949.91

20,856.37

24,995.58

0.00

285,666.45

(1,250.45)

(341,837.52)

(7,500.00)

(3,200.00)

(20,605.32)

29.24

(1,271.46)

210.00
2,000.00

8,000.00

(17,106.00)
(300.00)

(6,093.40)

(200.00)

(30S,041.79)

675.00

(55,802.68)

4,013.99

0.00

35,366.75

7,350.00

16,454.89

119,096.00

(2,326,177.24)

75.67

78,436.14

900.00

0.00

3,977.18

15.35

54.32

112.00

734.30

5,911.74

1,332.00

0.00

386.40

0.00

39,362.21

102.33

10,546.96

8,346.99

0.00

15,674. 76

1,076.59

2,012.79

0.00
495,31194

7,188.48

351.63
837.45

2.01

2,722.60

300.00

0.00

304.55

199,162.48

1,500.00

0,00

8,747.68
29.24

451.19

210.00

1,956.95

11,381.23

3,394.00

0.00

656.60

0.00

69,958.21

1,249.19

19,197.32

8,814.30
0.00

69,416.84

3,993.63

41,489.31

128,096.00
1,284,309.31

17,838.08

955.12
2,070.15

9.21

7,711.13

300.00

0.00

19.59%

36.81%

16.67%

0.00%

29.00%

100.00%

49. 14%

100.00%

140.00%

200.00%

16.55%
0.00%

9.73%

60.00%

18.56%

112.27%

25.50%

122.30%

100.00%

117.68%

142.00%

132.97%

1,423.
40.30%

24.70%
21.33%

3 1.11%

31.76%
24.02%

100.00%

0.00%

OtherSalaries& Wages

Social Security

StateRetirement

life Insurance

MedIcal Insurance

Dental Insurance
UnemploymentCompensation

0.00 (54,384.92)

0.00 (3,522.88)

0.00 (4,601.85)

0.00 (19.79)

0.03 (24,386.87)
0.00 0.00

0.00 (75.00)
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Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool % Of

AccountNumber
Budget

AccountDesciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Budget
Exo

User:
Date/Time:

72810

212 EmployerMedicare
Total 72810

73300

162 ClerIcal Personnel

189 Other Sa~ries& Wages

201 SocialSecurity

204 StateRetirement

206 Life Insurance

207 MediCal Insurance

210 UnemploymentCompensation

212 EmployerMedicare

217 Retirement- Hybrid Stabilization

307 CommunIcation

308 ConsUltantS

355 Travel

422 FoodSupplies

429 InstructionalSupplies

499 OtherSuppliesPad Materials

524 In’SeMce/StaffDevelopment

599 Other Charges
Total 73300

73400

105 SupervIsor/Director

(1,017.00) 0.00 (1,047.00)

(116,930.00) 0.00 (116,930.00) 11,484.40 29,115.06 0,00 (87,814.94) 24S0%

(15,000.00) 0.00 (15,000.00) 1,900.00 4,600.00 0.00 (10,400.00) 30.67%

(697,227.50) 0.00 (697,227.50) 134,035.32 323,333.58 0.00 (373,893.92) 46.37%

(10,186.00) 0.00 (10,186.00) 8,155.25 19,777.79 0.00 9,591.79 194.17%

(933.00) 0.00 (933.00) 11,041.88 23,980.05 , 0.00 23,047.05 2,570.

0.00 0.00 0.00 15.11 54.59 0.00 54.59 100.00%

(734,086.58)

(500.00)

0.00

0.00

(734,086.58)

(500.00)

16,188.76

0.00

35,912.89
0.00

0.00

0.00

(698,173.69) 4.89%

(500.00) 0.00%

(2,615.00) 0.00 (2,615.00) 1,934.87 4,700.55 0.00 2,085.55 179.75%

0.00

(400.00)

(7,000.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(400.00)

(7,000.00)

60.86

0.00

344.00

158.62

0.00

344.00

0.00

0.00

5,620.00

158.62 100.00%

(400.00) 0.00%

(36.00) 99.49%

(11,118.40)

(2,000.00)

0.00

0.00

(11,118.40)

(2,000.00)

1,072.82

464.43

3,391.39
960.36

0.00

1,039.64

(7,727.01) 30.50%

0.00 100.00%

(31,604.52)

(26,790.00)

0.00

0.00

(31,604.52)

(26,790.00)

6,023.97

913.46

8,951.64

5,319.42

5,807.17

23,574.58

(16,845.71) 45.70%

2,104.00 107.85%

(16,482.00) 0.00 (16,492.00) 0.00 8,039.06 500.00 (7,942.94) 51.81%

(46,580.00) 0.00 (46,580.00) 22,659.47 41,367.89 2,085.81 (3,126.30) 93.29%
32.48%(1,602,523.00) 0.00 (1,602,523.00) 204,810.20 480,891.83 39,627.20 (1,082,003.97)

(22,250.00) 0.00 (22,250.00) 1,956.58 8,653.40 0.00 (13,595.60) 38.89%
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Fund: 141 GeneralPurposeSchool

AccountNumber
Budget

AccountDesclption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

% Of
Unencumbered fludget

Balance Exo

116 Teachers (845,250.00) 0.00 (845,250.00) 71,250.58 142,501.16 0.00 (702,748.84) 16.86%

163 EducationalAssistants (109,000.00) 0,00 (109,000.00) 12,143.25 25,186.00 0.00 (83,814.00) 23.11%

195 Certified SubstituteTeachers (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 99.75 299.25 0.00 (4,700.75) 5.99%

198 Non-CertIfied SubsiftuteTeachers (5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 668.33 2,251.03 0.00 (2,748.97) 45.02%

201 SocIalSecurity (60,500.00) 0.00 (60,600.00) 4,996.55 10,309.91 0.00 (50,290.09) 17.01%

204 State Retirement (85,500.00) 0.00 (85,500.00) 5,915.64 12,161.87 0.00 (73,338.13) 14.22%

206 ufe Insurance (325.00) 0.00 (325.00) 22.98 92.12 0.00 (232.88) 28.34%

207 MedIcalInsurance (204,700.00) 0.00 (204,700.00) 18,060.10 64,055.05 0.00 (140,644.95) 31.29%

208 DentalInsurance (3,400.00) 0.00 (3,400.00) 0.00 500.00 0.00 (2,800.00) 17.65%

210 Unemployment Compensation (840.00) 0.00 (840.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (840.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (14,200.00) 0.00 (14,200.00) 1,168.54 2,423.18 0.00 (11,775.82) 17.05%

217 Retirement.Hybrid StabilizatIon (1,200.00) 0.00 (1,200.00) 125.96 251.92 0.00 (948.08) 20.99%

310 ContractsWith Other Public Agencies (161,878.00) 0.00 (161,878.00) 15,560.56 23,340.84 0.00 (138,537.16) 14.42%

429 InstructionalSupplies
Total 73400

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.99 0.00 28.99 100.00%

(1,519,143.00) 0.00 (1,519,143.00) 131,968.82 292,154.72 0.00 (1,226,988.22) 19.23%

75100

3Q4 Architects (5,000,00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00%

790 OtherEquipment
Total 76100 RegularCapital Outlay

Total
Total

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 103,100.96 103,100.96 100.00%

(5,000.00) 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 0.00 103,100.96 98,100.96 2,061.

(65,683,421,00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 6,451,353.63 18,700,043.67 1,826,425.33 (45,156,952.00) 31.25%

(65,683,421.00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 6,451,353.63 18,700,043.67— 1,826,425.33 (45,156,952.00) 31.25%

TotalForEund: 141 (65,683,421.00) 0.00 (65,683,421.00) 6,451,353.63 18,700,043.67 1,826,425.33 (45,156,952.00) ,31.25%
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Fund: 142 School FederalProjects

AccmintNumber AccountDescription EndingBalance —.

11130 Cash in Bank 176.96
11140 cashWith ‘Ihistee (590,872.65)

11430 Due FromOtherGovernments 0.00
11440 Due ricesOtherFunds 0.00
14100 EstImatedRevemaes 4,421,223.40
14200 l.k~rçtudatedEncurnb.arrces(Control) 66,681.28
14500 Expenditures.CurrentYear(Control) 1,194,252.52

14500 Exp Cbgd To Reservefor Prior Yrs Eec 3,069.23
Total Assets 5,094,530.73

Total AssetsandDeferredOutflowsoFResources 5,084,530.73
21100 AccountsPayable (6.067.92)
21310 IncomeThx Withheld And Urrpaid 0.00

21320 Soctal SecurityTax 0.00
21325 EmployeeMedicareDeduction 0.00
21330 RetirementContributIons (26,740.92)

21331 401kGreetWest 0.00
21341 GrCoteadiemns (19.600.82)
21342 UsableLIfe 0.00

21345 SelectData-Flex Spending-TASC (135.00)

21346 usableArcldent (35.46)
21350 Camp Benefits (169.73)

21351 CompanIonDental (779.34)
21352 HoraceMann life Ins 0.00
21353 UsableCancer (215.00)

21335 TennesseeFermersLIfe (50,00)
21361 Usuat4e~3llife (307.40)
21362 UsableU~104t (93S9)
21364 UsableCritical illness (26.28)
21365 Trustmedc (62.36)
21370 UsableDisability (347.19)
21380 CredIt tMion DeductIons 0.00
21384 Valic Annuntty (134.70)

21392 AirMed 0.00
28100 ApproprIations(Ccobol) (4,421,223,40)
28500 Revenues(Control) (664,454.71)

Total Liabilities , (5,140,445.12)

34110 Encumbrances-CurrentYear (66,681.28)
34120 Enoimbranres- Prior Year 22,460.97

34555 RestatedForEducation 90,134.70

Total EquIties 45,914.39

Total Liabilities, DeferredInflows of Resources,andFundBalan~ (5,094,530.73)

FundTotals: 142 School FederalProjects
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Template Name: LGC Defined
Createdby~ WóQënueStatement

Detailed

142 School FederalProjectsFund

User~
Date/Time:

Original Est/ °Io
CI. Account Description Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized Realized CurrentRevenue

800 47131 Vocational EduC- Basic 126,927.19 126,927.19 (31,731.79) 95,195.40 25.00% (31,731.79)

0.00

010 47141 Title 1 GrantsTo Local Educ 81,000.00
0.00

81,000.00 (20,164.63) 60,815.37 24.92% (20,184.63)

100 47141 Title 1 Grants To Local Educ 1,836,538.05
0.00

1,836,538.05 (334,045.96) 1,502,4~2.09 18.19% 0.00

110 47141 Title 1 Grants To Local Educ 54,209.55
0.00

54,209.55 0.00 54,209.55 0.00% 0.00

900 47143 special Education - Grants To 1,853,769.00

0.00

1,853,769.00 (236,866.05) 1,616,902.95 12.78% 0.00

910 47145 SpecIal Education Preschool 0.00 0.00 (2,251.42) (2,251.42) No Budget 0.00

0.00

301 47146 English Language AcquisItion 6,991.02

0.00

8,991.02 0.00 8,991.02 0.00% 0.00

500 47148 Rural Education 102,771.63

0.00

102,771.63 0.00 102,771.63 0.00% 0.00

701 47149 EducationFor Homeless 25,194.41

0.00

25,194.41 0.00 25,194.41 0.00% 0.00

200 47169 EIsenhowerProf 331,822.55 331,822.55 (39,374.86) 292,447.69 11.87% 0.00

Total

0.00
4,421,223.40 4,421,223.40 (664,454.71) 3,756,768.69 15.03% (51,916.42)

TotalFor Fund: 142

0.00
4,421,223.40 4,421,223.40 (664,454.71) 3,756,768.69 15.03% (51,916.42)

0.00
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71100 Regular XnstructlonProgram

116 Teachers (848,000.00) 0.00 (848,000.00) 64,296.11 134,385.50 0.00 (713,614.50) 15.85%

201 Social Security (62,800.00) 0.00 (62,800.00) 3,987.57 8,058.05 0.00 (54,741.95) 12.83%

204 State Retirement (73,700.00) 0.00 (73,700.00) 4,229.25 8,515.44 0.00 (65,184.56) 11.55%

71200 SpecialEducationProgram

Fund: 142 SchoolFederalProjects

AccountNumber
Budget

Account Desclption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

OutstandIng
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exu

User:
Date/Time:

163 EducatIonal AssIstants (112,000.00) 0.00 (112,000.00) 7,730.09 14,493.52 0.00 (97,506.48) 12.94%

189 Other Salaries & Wages (23,000.00) 0.00 (23,000.00) 1,032.50 2,327.50 0.00 (20,672.50) 10.12%

198 Non-certifiedSubstitute Teachers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘46.55 0.00 46.55 100.00%

206 Life Insurance (250.00) 0.00 (250.00) 14.98 62.24 0.00 (187.76) 24.90%

207 MedicalInsurance

208 DentalInsurance
210 UnemploymentCompen~Uon

(180,000.00)

(4,500.00)

(1,700.00)

0.00

0.00
0.00

(180,000.00)
(4,500.00)

(1,700.00)

14,279.69
0.00
0.00

49,544.10
0.00

1,193.21

0.00
0.00
0.00

(130,455.90) 27.52%
(4,500.00) 0.00%

(506.79) 70.19%

212 EmployerMedicare
369 Cntrcts For Sub leathers - Certified

370 Cjitrds For Sub Idirs - Non-Certified
399 Other Contracted SerQi~

429 InstructIonal Supplies

471 Soft~~are
499 Other Supplies Arid Materials

722 Regular Instruction Equipment
Total 71100 Regular InstructIonProgram

(15,200.00)
(5,000.00)
(6,000.00)

(54,209.55)

(118,734.25)

(225,000.00)

(2,000.00)

(50,000.00)

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

(15,200.00)
(5,000.00)
(6,000.00)

(54,209.55)

(118,734.25)

(225,000.00)
(2,000.00)

(50,000.00)

947.54

0.00
0.00

0.00

5,448.30

17,026.25

0.00

136,70

1,995.05
0.00
0.00

0.00

20,37t43

233,545.65

0.00

136.70

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

5,387.14

31,779.12

0.00

1,457.38

(13,204.95) 13.13%

(5,000.00) 0.00%
(6,000.00) 0.00%

(54,209.55) 0.00%

(92,967.68) 21.70%

40,324.77 117.92%

(2,000.00) 0.00%
(48,40L92) 3.19%

(1,782,093.80) DM0 (1,782,093.80) 120,128.98 474,582.94 38,623.64 (1,268,787.22) 28.80%

116 TeaCherS

163 Educational Assistants

171 Speech Pathologist

195 Certified Substitute Teachers

198 Non-CertIfied Substitute Teachers

201 SocIal Security

204 State Retirement

206 Life Insurance

207 MedIcal rnsurance

(267,703.00)
(275,409.55)

(161,392.00)

(3,478.30)

(9,847.50)

(65,837.00)

(79,429.00)

(454.00)

(280,310.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

(267,703.00)

(275,40935)

(161,392.00)

(3,478.30)

(9,847.50)

(65,837.00)

(79,429.00)

(454.00)

(280,310.00)

20,080.16

69,873.53
13,603.51

0.00

4,608.45

6,133.79

9,106.14

39.60

38,841.03

40,160.32

149,277.85
28,590.62

99.75

6,437.20
13,035.50

19,178.23

148.80

105,034.03

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(227,542.68) 15.00%

(126,131.70) 54.20%

(132,801.38) 17.72%

(3,378.55) 2.87%

(3,410.30) 65.37%
(52,801.50) 19.80%

(60,250.77) 24.15%
(305.20) 32.78%

(175,275.97) 37.47%
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Fund: 142

AccountNumber

School Federal Projects

Budget
Account Desclptlon BudgetAmount Amendments

Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exi~

User:
Date/Time:

Kayla Crawford
11/15/2025 12:12 PM

(9,420.00)

(1,185.00)

(15,398.00)

(50,000.00)

(17,650.00)

(250.00)
(10,250.00)

(20,390.00)

(3,000.00)

(1,271,403.35)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

(9,420.00)

(1,185.00)

(15,398.00)

(50,000.00)
(17,650.00)

(250.00)
(10,250.00)

(20,390.00)

(3,000.00)
(1,271,40335)

300.00

0.00

1,434.49
2,482.40

210.63

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
166,713.13

300.00
0.00

3,048.62
4,509.20

14,627.43

0.00

0.00

0.00

329.00
384,776.55

0.00
0.00

0.00
0,00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

zm.oo
2,772.00

(9,120.00)

(1,185.00)

(12,349.38)

(45,490.80)

(3,022.57)

(250.00)
(10,250.00)

(20,390.00)
101.00

(883,854.80)

208 Dental Insurance

210 UnemploymentCompensation

212 EmployerMedicare

312 Contracts With Private Agendes
335 Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipr

399 Other Contracted Services

429 Instructional Supples
499 Other Supplies And Materials

725 SpecIal Education Equipment
Total 71200 SpecIal Education Program

71300 Vocational Education Program

471 Software
499 Other Supplies And Materials

Total 71300 Vocational Education Program

72130 OtherStudentSupport

123 GuIdance Personnel

189 Othersalaries&Wages

201 SodalSeoirity

204 State Retirement

206 life Insurance

207 Medical Insurance

208 Dental Insurance

210 Unemployment Compensation

212 EmployerMedicare
355 navel

399 Other Contracted Services
499 Other Supplies And Materials

524 In-Sen~ce/StaifDevelopment
599 Other Charges
Total 72130 Other StudentSupport

12210 Regular InstructionProgram

105 Supervi~r/Director

161 Secretary(S)

3.18%

0.00%

19.80%

9.02%
82.87%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

103.37%
3043%

(35,545.50)

(38,881.69)

0.00

0.00

(35,545.50)

(38,881.69)

0.00

0.00

29,990.00

23,670.00

0.00

3,000.00

(5,555.50) 84.37%

(12,011.69) 69.11%

(74,427.19) 0.00 (74,427.19) 0.00 53,860.00 3,000.00 (17,567.19) 76.40%

(63,000.00) 0.00 (63,000.00) 5,209.08 10,418.16 0.00 (52,581.84) 16.54%

(38,372.60) 0.00 (38,372.60) 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 (29,372.60) 23.45%

(6,515.00) 0.00 (5,516.00) 844.95 1,131.90 0.00 (5,484.10) 17.11%

(6,750.40) 0.00 (6,750.40) 854.26 1,164.82 0.00 (5,585.58) 17.26%

(15.00) 0.00 (15-00) 1.20 4.80 0.00 (10.20) 32.00%
(22,500.00) 0.00 (22,500.00) 1,764.90 7,059.60 0.00 • (15,440.40) 31.38%

(300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

(100,00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%

(1,511.00) 0,00 (1,511.00) 197.60 264.71 0.00 (1,246.29) 17.52%

(3,500.00) 0.00 (3,500.00) 395.02 525.22 3,000.00 25.22 100.72%
(6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00%

(44,802,21) 0.00 (44,802.21) 2,177.19 3,435.53 8,322.85 (33,043.73) 26.25%
(16,500.00) 0.00 (16,500.00) 0.00 6,725.34 0.00 (9,774.66) 40.76%

(16,000.00)
(225,961.21)

0.00
0.00

(16,000.00)
(225,967.21)

0.00
20,754.20

0.00
40,030.18

0.00
11,322.85

(16,000.00) 0.00%
(174,614.18) 22.73%

(47,000.00) 0.00 (47,000.00) 3,884.76 19,509.00 0.00 (27,491.00) 41.51%

0.00 4,390.20 100.00%0,00 0.00 0.00 1,463.40 4,390.20
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72210 Regular Instruction Program

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budget

Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended
Budget

Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

0/~Of
Budget

Eim

User:
Date/Time:

172 Instrutional Coathes (163,000.00) 0.00 (163,000.00) 13,211.00 39,633.00 0.00 (123,367.00) 24.31%

189 Other Salaries & Wages (67,400.00) 0.00 (67,400.00) 225.00 225.00 0.00 (67,175.00) 0.33%

201 Social Security (20,334.80) 0.00 (20,334.80) 1,067.81 3,514.99 0.00 (16,819.81) 17.29%

204 State Retirement (24,129.10) 0.00 (24,129.10) 1,183.12 3,721.09 0.00 (20,408.01) 15.42%

206 Life Insurance (60.00) 0.00 (60.00) 3.30 13.16 0.00 (46.84) 21.93%

207 Medial Insurance (38,100.00) 0.00 (38,100.00) 3,774.93 14,657.47 0.00 (23,412.53) 38.55%

208 Dental Insurance (600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (600.00) 0.00%

210 Unemployment Cc.npensation (290.00) 0.00 (290.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (290.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (4,978.30) 0.00 (4,978.30) 249.73 879.60 0.00 (4,098.70) 17.67%

355 Travel (5,500.00) 0.00 (5.500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (5,500.00) 0.00%

499 Other Supplies And Materials (22,522.55) 0.00 (22,522.55) 0.00 1,742.94 3,824.31 (16,955.30) 24.72%

524 In-Service/Staff Development (55,071.63) 0.00 (55,071.63) 8,997.10 37,710.01 7,138.48 (10,223.14) 81.44%

599 Other Charges (7,179.82) 0.00 (7,179.82) 0.00 294.58 0.00 (6,885.24) 4.10%

790 Other Equipment
Total 72210 Regular Instruction Program

(2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00) 0.00%

(458,666.20) 0.00 (458,666.20) 34,060.15 126,321.04 10,962.79 (321,382.37) 29.93%

72220 SpecIal Education Program

131 MedIcal Personnel (172,061.00) 0.00 (172,061.00) 13,889.74 29,180.19 0.00 (142,880.81) 16.96%

161 Secretary(S) (51,704.00) 0.00 (51,704.03) 4,502.40 13,507.20 0.00 (38,196.80) 26.12%

172 Instnjtional Coaches (65,585.00) 0.00 (65,585.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (65,585.00) 0.00%

189 OtherSalarles&Wages (13,849.00) 0.00 (13,849.00) 6,928.82 15,321.04 0.00 1,472.04 110.63%

201 SocIal SecurIty (18,800,00) 0.00 (18,800.00) 1,471.32 3,403.00 0,00 (15,397.00) 18.10%

204 State ReUrernent (22,822.00) 0.00 (22,822.00) 1,890.46 4,587.85 0.00 (18,234.15) 20.10%

205 life Insurance (60.00) 0.00 (80.00) 6.30 25.20 0.00 (54.80) 31.50%

207 Medical Insurance (54,330.00) 0.00 (54,330.00) 5,350.78 18,571,87 0.00 (35,758.13) 34.18%

208 Dental Insurance (1,628.00) 0.00 (1,628.00) 300.00 600.00 0.00 (1.028.00) 36.86%

210 (lriemploymentCorrpensation (137.00) 0.00 (137.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (137.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medl~re (4,398.00) 0.00 (4,398.00) 344.12 795.86 0.00 (3,602.14) 18.10%

312 Contracts With Private Agencies (130,000.00) 0.00 (130,000.00) 2,300.00 24,234.65 0.00 (105,765.35) 18.54%

336 MaIntenance And Repair Servlces-Equipr (100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0,00 (100.00) 0.00%

348 Postal Charges (100.00) 0.00 (100.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (100.00) 0.00%

355 itavel (18,000.00) 0.00 (18,000.00) 488.25 488.25 0.00 (17,511.75) 2.71%

399 Other Contracted Services (1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 2,632.50 0.00 1,132.50 175.50%

499 Other Supplies And Materials (2,000.00) 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00%
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72220 Special Education Program

524 In-Service/Staff Development
599 Other Diarges

Total 72220 SpecIal Education Program

72230 Vocational EducatIon Program

355 navel

524 In-Service/Staff Development
Total 72230 Vocational Education Program

72710 Transportation

338 MaIntenance And Repair Services-Vehich

425 Gasoline
599 Other Charges
Total 72710 TransportatIon

99100 Transfers Out

504 IndIrect Cost
Total 99100 Transfers Out
Total

Total

Fund: 142 School Federal Projects

Account Number
Budgct

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exo

User:
Date/Time:

(13,071.65)

(2,200,00)

0.00

0.00

(13,071.65)

(2,200.00)

0.00

0.00

1,111.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(11,960.65) 8.50%

(2,200.00) 0.00%

(572,365.65) 0.00 (572,365.65) 37,472.19 114,458.61 0.00 (457,907.04) 20.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00 (288.62) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

(1,500.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 67.20 123.20 0.00 (1,376.80) 8.21%
(1,500.00) 0,00 (1,500.00) (221.42) 123.20 0.00 (1,376.00) 8.21%

(1,200.00) 0.00 (1,200.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,200.00) 0.00%
(600.00) 0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (600.00) 0.00%

(9,000.00) 0.00 (9,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (g,000.oa) 0.00%

(10,800.00) 0.00 (10,800.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (10,800.00) 0.00%

(24,000.00) 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00%

(24,000.00) 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00 tOO 0.00 (24,000.00) 0.00%

(4,421,223.40) 0.00 (4,421,223.40) 378,907.23 1,194,252.52 66,681.28 (3,160,289.60) 28.52%

(4,421,223.40) 0.00 (4,421,223.40) 378,907.83 1,194,252.52 66,621.28 (3,160,289.60) 2832%

Total For Fund: 142 (4,421,223.40) 0.00 (4,421,223.40) 378,907.83 1,194,25232 66,681.28 (3,160,289.60) 28.52%
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Fund&Stt Fund October2025 Page loll

Fund 143 Central Cafeted.

Account Number Account Description Balance

143-11130- - Cash In Bank 1,199.99
113-11110- - Cash With Trustee 3.795,198.27
143-11430- - Due From 0th~Governments 0.00
143-14100- - Estimated Revenues 4,478,418.00
143-14200- - Unllguldated Ena,tbrances (Conbol) 108,49&15
143.14500.. - Expcndirizes - OjiTent Year (Ccnbol) 1,067.752.64

143-14600- - Exp Cbgd To Reserve For Prior Yrs Enc 125.73
Total Assets 9,451,190.78

Total Assets and Deferred Ootfiows of Resoorces 9,451,190.78

143-21100- - Ac~4JntsPayab~ (50,499.15)
143-21320- . Social Security Tax &OO
143-21325- - Employee Medicare DeductIon 0.00
143-21330- - Rethtnent ConbtutJons (805.98)
143-21341- - Cr CoTcath& Ins (75L00)
143-21342- - Usat4e Life 0.00
143-21351- - CompanIon Dental (30.37)

143-21361- - Usuable Vol U~ 22.80
143-21370- - Usslie DIsabIlity 577.25
143-28100’ - Approprlodons (Control) (4,478,410.00)
143-28500- - Revenues (Control) (1,124,226.60)

Total Liabilities (5,654,535.05)

143-34110- - Enwnb,ances - Cuneit Year (108,496.15)
143-34120- - £ncurnbances - Prior Year 19Z771.27
143-34570- - Restricted For Operation Of Non-Inst Se, (3,885,930.85)

Total EquIties (3,796,655.73)

Total Liabilities. Deferred Inflows ofResources, and Fund Balance (9,451,190.78)

Fund totals: 143 central Cafeteria 0.00



TemplateName: LOC Defined
Createdby: LGC
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by Sub Fund

GreeneCounty Board of Education

Statementof Revenuesby Sub-Fund

October 2025

User Kayla Crawford

Date/Time: 11/15/202511:50AM

Pacie 1 of I

Fund: 143 Central Cafeteria
OrIqinal Est Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized current Revenue

47111 Sectlon4-Lunch 2,250,000.00 0.00 2,250,000.00 (785,453.53) 1,464,546.47 34.91% (439,857.15)
47112 USDA Commodities 300,000.00 0.00 300,000.00 0.00 300,000.00 0.00% 0.00
47113 Break~gt 700,000.00 0.00 700,000.00 (248,959.80) 451,040.20 35.57% (142,230.70)
47114 USDA-Other 50,000.00 0.00 50.000_go (19.690.02) 30.309,98 3938% (14.681.52)
47000 TOTAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 3~0&00O.00 050 32004)0050 (14)S4.tflt2S) 7 745SQ6 65 ~1 94% (59&769.37)

49800 Coeraung Transfers 0.00 0.00 OMO 0.00 0.00 No Budoet 0.00
44000 TOTAL OPERATING TRANcEERc p.00 n no n.on 0.00 0.00 o.now0 p_nc

43521
43522
43523
j~25

Lunch Payments-Children
Lunch Payments-Adults
Income From Breakfast
A I a rarte Sd~c

501,785.00
85,541.00

157,329.00
400.263,00

0.00
0_flU
0.00
0.00

501,785.00
85,541.00

157.329.00
401126100

-r.-f.ftjratat1a-1fL~ut.1aid:l:lt~riTi

(71.50)
(8,353.00)

(21.00)
(26.171

(as_~1R71i

501,713.50
77.188,00

157,30t00
374,09L77

1,j’lfl ‘ftCTOTAL CHARGES R!IR CURRENT SFRUICtS 1.144S1R.fl0 0.00 I 144.41R.00

44110
44170

Interest Earned
Misc Refunds

1,000.00
0.00

0,00
0.00

1,000,00
0,00

(35,506.52)
0.00

(34,506.52)
0,00

3550.65%
No Budoet

(12,137.81)
0,00

44000 TOTAL OTHER LOCAL RFVENHF t 000.00 0.00 1,000.00 135sn&c21 (34.s0&c21 35S0.SSO/n (12 fl7.B1)

46520 Sthool Food ServIce 32,500.00
nsoo.oo

0,00
n_na

32.50000
32 SOftOO

0,00
0.00

32,500.00
R) wano

0.00%
0.00%

0.00
0.00

0.01%
9.76%
0.01%
6.54%

tfl7O/a

0.00
0.00
0.00

n_nfl

Total ForFund: 143 4.478,41t00 0.00 4,478,41.8.00 (1,124,226.60) 3.354,191.40 25.10% (608,907.18)
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October2025 Page 1 of I

Fund: 143 Central Cafeteria

AccountNumber
Budget

Account Desciption Budget Amount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exu

73100

162 Cerlcal Per~nnel (42,500.00) 000 (42,500.00) 4,840.80 14,522.40 0.00 (27,977.60) 34.17%

201 Sodal Security (2,610.00) 0.00 (2,61000) 296.37 894.71 0.00 (1,715.26) 3428%

204 State Retirement (4,900.00) 0.00 (4,900.00) 563.94 1,691.82 0.00 (3,208.18) 34.53%

206 Life Insurance (15.00) 0.00 (15.00) 1.20 4.80 0.00 (10.20) 32.00%

207 Medical Insurance (9,600.00) 0.00 (9,600.00) 1,510.00 3,775.00 - 0.00 (5,825.00) 3932%

208 Dental Insurance (300.00) 0.00 (300.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300.00) 0.00%

210 Unemployment compensation (30.00) 0.00 (31100) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (30.00) 0.00%

212 Employer Medicare (625.00) 0.00 (625.00) 69.32 209.26 0.00 (415.74) 33.48%

307 communIcation (6,500,00) - 0.00 (6,500.00) 282.20 1,127.01 0.00 (5,372.99) 17.34%

336 Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipr (35,000.00) 0.00 (35,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (35,000.00) 0.00%
355 Travel (1,000.00) 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00 ODD (1,000.00) 0.00%
399 Other Contracted Services (3,900,000.00) 0.00 (3,900,000.00) 551,116.16 1,025,269.70 0.00 (2,874,730.30) 26.29%

435 Office Supplies (3,000.00) 0.00 (3,000.00) 0.00 399.99 0.00 (2,600.01) 13.33%

469 Usda -Commodities (300,000.00) 0.00 (300,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (300,000.00) 0.00%
499 Other Supplies And Materials (12,798.00) 0,00 (12,798.00) 0.00 3,857.95 4,089.43 (4,850.62) 62.10%

510 Trustee’s Commission (5.00) 0,00 (5.00) 0.00 0.04 0.00 (4.96) 0.80%
599 Other Charges (6,000.00) 0.00 (6,000.00) 0.00 3,691.50 2,124.00 (184.50) 96.93%

710 Food Service Equipment (153,535.00) 0.00 (153,535.00) 477.14 12,308.43 102,28272 (38,943.85) 74.64%
Total 73100 Food Service (4,478,418.00) 0.00 (4,478,418.00) 559,157.13 1,067,752.64 108,496.15 (3,302,169.21) 26.26%

Total (4,478,418.00) 0.00 (4,478,418,00) 559,157.13 1,067,752.64 108,496.15 (3,302,169.21) 26.26%

Total (4,478,418.00) 0.00 (4,478,418.00) 559,157.1~ 1,067,152.64 108,496.15 (3,302,169.21) 26.26%

Total For Fund: 143 (4,478,418.00) 0.00 (4,478,418.00) 559,157.13 1,067,752.64 108,496.15 (3,302,169.21) 26.26%
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Fund&Sobrtsnd October2025 Page lof 1
Fund tlfl Education Capita! Projects

Acaunt Number Account Description Balance

177-11140- - Cash With Trustee 12,439,976.54
177-11410- - Accounts RecSable 0.00
177-11500- - PropetyThxer Receivable - 2,138,847.00
177-11510- - Allowance For tk,colectable PtopetyThx (35,369.00)
177-14100- - EstEnated Revenues 2,042,650.00

177.14200- - Un?iq~dated&. untrancos (con&c4) 1.264,750.05
177-14500- - Expenditures - Current Year (controfl 698,975.73
177-14600- - Exp Oigd To Reserve For Prier Yrs Enc 4,019,401.00

Total Asset, 22,569,231.32

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 22,569,231.32

177-21100- - Accounts Payable (4,210.00)
177-28100- - Appropriations (control) (2.042,650.00)
177-28500- - Revenues (Control) (266,275.43)

177-29940- - Deferred Current Property Taxes (2,070,623.00) -

177-29945- - Delened Deffnquast Property Taxes (31,32100)
Total LiabilIties (4,415,080.43)

177-34110- - - Ersojinbrances - CurrentYear (1,764,750.05)
177.34120. - - UToimbrances-Prior Year (8,286,874.80)

177-34585- -GTE - Restricted For Capital Projects - GTE (7,437,027.47)
177-3-4590- - - Reticted For Other Purposes (1,295,511.00)
177-39000- - - th,ass~gned 550,012.43

Total Equities (18,154,150S8)

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow, ofResour~and Fund Balance (22,569,231.32)

FundTomb! 177 Eduestloa Capital Projects 0.00



Template Name: LGC Defined
Created by: LGC

Revenue Statement

Education Cacital Projects
Odoinal Est Amendments Total Estimated YTD Realized Unrealized Realized Current Revenue

by Sub Fund

Greene County Board of Education

Statementof Revenues by Sub-Fund

October 2025

Usen
Date/lime:

Kavia Crawford
11/15/2025 11:54 AM

Pane 1 of 1.

Fund: 177

40110 Current Prooerty Tax 1,980,000.00 0.00 1,980,000.00 (192.165.23) 1.787,834.77 9.71% (192,149.35)
40120 Trustee’s Collections-prIor Year 22,500.00 0.00 22,500.00 (11.740.97) 10.7595)3 52.18% (4.613.52)
40125 Trustee Collection Bankruotcy 50.00 - 0.00 50.00 0.00 SOMO 0.00% 0.00
40130 CIrcuit Cock 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 (3.433.79) 3,566.21 49.05% (1,530.98)
40140 Interest & Penalty 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 (2,461.72) 5.038,28 32.82% (L079.77)
40150 Pick-Up Taxes o.oo 0.00 0.00 (161.16) (161.16) No Budqet 0,00
40161 Payments in Ueu of Taxes WA 350.00 0.00 350.00 (268.64) 81.36 76.75% (67.16)
40162 Payment In Ueu of Taxes Local Utility 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 (489.92) 510.08 48.99% 0.00
40163 Payment in Lieu of Taxes Other 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 (70.48) 1,179.52 5.64% 0.00~Q~Q
41)000

,~
11

kFxrice
TOTAL LOCAL TAMES

3,000.00
~ am cco nfl

.Q&Q.
0.00

3.000,00
a” ““

.2~QQ~
(210 7~I1 MI)

3,000.00
1-RCRflfl

- 0,00%
~fl ‘°“

-122.
(Inn.440.7111-..- —--.— 1.81

44110 Interest Earned 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 (55,48352) (35.483.52) 277.42% (17.3715)1)
48130 ContrIbutions 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00
44000 TOTAL OThER LOCAL REVENUE 2OAIOflMO 0041 20 000 00 (ccAn.c21 r3c4n sri 277.42% (17.’fll ill)

Total 2,042,650.00 05)0 2,042,650.00 (266.275.43) 1,116,374.57 13.04% (216,811.79)



TemplateName; LGC Defined Greene County Board of Education User: Kayla Crawford
Created by: LGC Statementof Expenditures Summary by Obi by Fund Date/lime: 11/15/202512:03 PM

October2025 Page 1 of I

Fund: 177 EducatIon Capital Projects

AccountNumber
Budget

Account Desciption BudgetAmount Amendments
Amended

Budget
Month-to-Date
Expenditures

Year-to-Date
Expenditures

Outstanding
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

% Of
Budget

Exo

91300 Education Capital Projects

304 ArChiteCts (200,000.00) 0,00 (200,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (200,000.00) 0.00%

510 Trustee’s Commission (37,000.00) 0.00 (37,000.00) 4,169.20 4,86L41 0.00 (32,138.59) 13.14%

707 BuildIng Improvements (1,205,650.00) 0.00 (1,205,650.00) 528,049.82 542,168,32 821,085.05 157,604.37 113.07%

729 Transportation EquIpment (600,000.00) 0.00 (600,000.00) 151,946.00 151,946.00 443,664.00 (4,390.00) 99.27%
Total 91300 (2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,650.00) 684,165.02 698,975.73 1,264,750.05 (78,924.22) 96.14%

Total - (2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,6505)0) 684,165.02 698,975.73 1,264,750.05 (78,924.22) 96i4%
Total (2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,650.00) 684,165.02 698,975.73 1,264,750.05 (78,924.22) 96.14%

Total For Fund: 177 (2,042,650.00) 0.00 (2,042,6505)0) 684,165.02 698,975.73 1,264,750.0$ (78,924.22) 96.14%



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE GCSW NOV REPORTS

DATE
NOV’2S

TONS TRANSFER
STATION

LOADS BUS. DEMO COPPER!
BRASS

PLASTIC 0CC. O.N.P. ALUM BATT USED
OIL

TIRE
COUNT

TIRE
WEIGHT

RADIATOR TIN! LIGHT
STEEL

FENCE
WIRE

3 140.78 167.71 45 30 13.83 12180 12560
4 53.15 150.51 37 34 11.42 1540 1340 144 6160
5 111.57 127.56 44 35 12.42 7220 215 2.74 1640
6 64.23 124.17 29 22 21.07
7 58.16 52.81 25 19 7.57 10660 1220 3800
8 19.96
10 168.71 207.58 43 27 20.54 1900 13840 167 1.92 15500
11 57.52 126.47 35 32 4.98 302 13140
12 81.88 105.83 28 21 3.93 5560 89 1.4 7300
13 51.4 129.52 26 19 8.21 462 3170
14 85.32 72.06 23 16 3.61 11140 1960

17 160.65 191.9 45 29 25.21 12300 166 1.91 9320
18 62.33 183.78 33 31 18.54 1900 1280 400 67 3.16 6280
19 53.03 158.58 35 28 12.19 9280 74 1.23 6740
20 70.32 174.82 29 22 10.37 3060 7660 161 1.85
21 72.28 144.38 24 15 3.48 2970 13140 - 440 12660
22 20.73
24 1S6.58 220.53 45 30 18.46 14380 9040
25 66.24 135.64 46 37 5.94 1420 409 16720
26 74.48 234.58 49 41 11.51 16540 94 1.3 5800
27* .

28 108.18 145.46 22 15 5.62

*** 440 2830 83427
TONS TONS if U TONS LBS LBS LBS LBS LBS LBS GALS U TONS LBS LBS LBS

TOTALS 1716.82 2894.68 663 503 218.9 3432 7200 132920 7660 4050 3170 1255 1033 15.51 440 212047 0



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTORTONSPERDAY
WEEKOF 11/3/25 11/3/2025 11/4/2025 11/5/2025 11/6/2025 11/7/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAYTHURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL
AFTON 17.67 21.39 39.06
BAILEYTON 7.26 5.52 12.78

CLEARSPRINGS 5.42 5.42

CROSS ANCHOR 7.91 7.91
DEBUSK 16.12 13.18 29.3
GREYSTONE 8.03 8.03
HAL HERNARD 11.54 12.55 24.09
HORSECREEK 8.88 5.19 6.7 20.77
McDONALD 6.54 4.55 11.09
OREBANK 6.74 6.74
ROMEO 7.51 5.61 13.12
ST. JAMES 6.86 6.35 13.21
SUNNYSIDE 4.80 5.95 10.75
WALKERTOWN 8.82 8.05 16.87

WESTGREENE 20.23 19.77 40

WESTPINES 8.26 8.26

GRANDTOTAL 88.45 42.55 40.44 42.39 53.57 267.4
HCpulled 11/5
for repair (2.93)



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTORTONSPERDAY

WEEKOF 11/10/25 11/10/2025 11/11/2025 11/12/2025 11/13/2025 11/14/2025

CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAYTHURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL

AFTON 18.19 17.97 36.16

BAILEYTON 7.98 5.53 13.51

CLEARSPRINGS 5.5 5.5

CROSSANCHOR 7.44 5.34 12.78

DEBUSK 14.72 12.38 27.1

GREYSTONE 8.21 8.21

HALHENARD 12.78 9.15 21.93

HORSECREEK 10.14 2.96 6.6 19.7

McDONALD 6.04 3.33 9.37

OREBANK 5.45 5.45

ROMEO 9.04 3.45 12.49

ST. JAMES 7.16 7.16

SUNNYSIDE 4.98 5.98 10.96

WALKERTOWN 8.91 4.03 12.94

WESTGREENE 20.5 15.77 36.27

WESTPINES 7.28 5.38 12.66

GRANDTOTAL 101.79 39.87 23.1 33.78 53.65 252.19



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTORTONSPERDAY

WEEKOF11/17/25 11/17/2025 11/18/2025 11/19/2025 11/20/2025 11/21/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAYTHURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL

AFTON 19.62 20.71 40.33

BAILEYTON 6.66 5.73 12.39

CLEARSPRINGS 5.68 5.68

CROSSANCHOR 5.02 3.07 8.09
DEBUSK 17.7 12.05 29.75
GREYSTONE 8.27 2.62 10.89
HAL HENARD 14 13.57 27.57
HORSE CREEK 8.65 4.57 6.31 19.53
McDONALD 6.4 5.19 11.59
OREBANK 6.65 6.65
ROMEO 8.7 5.93 14.63
ST. JAMES 7.67 6.75 14.42
SUNNYSIDE 4.57 5.75 10.32
WALKERTOWN 7.36 5.92 13.28
WEST GREENE 19.07 17.48 36.55
WEST PINES 8.05 8.05
GRAND TOTAL 98.73 44.23 33.22 41.97 51.57 269.72



COMPACTOR TONS PER DAY

GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

CLOSED FOR
THANKSGIVING

COMPACTOR
PULLEDFOR

REPAIR

WEEKOF 11/24/25 11/24/2025 11/25/2025 11/26/2025 11/27/2025 11/28/2025 11/29/2025
CENTER MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAYTHURSDAY FRIDAY TOTAL SATURDAY
AFTON 18.47 15.86 34.33
BAILEYTON 7.57 7.58 15.15
CLEAR SPRINGS 6.05 6.05
CROSS ANCHOR 7.88 3.78 11.66
DEBUSK 15.86 11.53 27.39
GREYSTONE 8.63 6.84 15.47
HAL HENARD 12.93 15.91 28.84
HORSECREEK 9.56 7.16 10.07 26.79
McDONALD 6.59 5.79 12.38
OREBANK 6.23 6.23
ROMEO 8.65 5.94 14.59
ST. JAMES 8.14 8.14
SUNNYSIDE 4.85 3.93 8.78
WALKERTOWN 8.62 7.18 23.21 7.41
WESTGREENE 19.14 20.83 39.97
WESTPINES 7.96 3.41 11.37
GRANDTOTAL 100.16 42.78 53.74 0 86.26 290.35 7.41



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

COMPACTOR TOTALS FOR NOVEMBER 2025
AFTON 149.88
BAILEYTON 53.83
CLEAR SPRINGS 22.65
CROSS ANCHOR 40.44
DEBUSK 113.54

GREYSTONE 42.6
HALHENARD 102.43

HORSECREEK 86.79

McDONALD 44.43

OREBANK 25.07

ROMEO 54.83

ST. JAMES 42.93
SUNNYSIDE 40.81

WALKERTOWN 66.3
WESTGREENE 152.79
WESTPINES 40.34

GRANDTOTAL 1079.66



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE GAS! MILEAGE REPORT
FISCAL YEAR ‘25 NOVEMBER

TRUCK U YEAR MAKE Beginning
Mileage

Ending
Mileage

Fuel/gas
(gals)

Fuel/diesel
(gals)

Fuel Cost’ Miles
Traveled

DEF
(gals)

USE

00... 2022 FORD F.250 31690 32286 50.6 596 DIRECTOR
I 2019 MACKTE64 2093GB 212303 560.2 2935 17.27 FRONTLOADER
3 2013 FORD F-25D 173807 174172 37.6 355 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE
6 1997 FORD F.350 282714 283471 33.7 70.6 757 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE
7 2009 INTERNATIONAL 10077 10396 36.4 319 CONTAINER DELIVERY
8 2018 MACKTE64 199630 199997 142.9 367 1,33 FRONTLOADER
9 2006 MACK CV713 89709 69729 20 ROLL OFF
10 2023 MACK MD.7 6008 6070 ‘ 62 SERVICE TRUCK
11 2024 MACKTE64 59311 62313 530.7 3002 24.54 FRONTLOADER/RECYCLE
12 2008 F-250 4 X 4 205909 206810 83,2 901 CENTER MAINTENANCE
13 2024 INTERNATIONAL 33493 35009 224.5 1516 8.01 DEMO!METALGRAPPLETRUCK
15 2014 MACKI3UBI3 199490 199783 120.9 293 ROLLOFF
16 2014 MACK GU813 177523 177986 73.8 463 ROLL OFF
17 2014 MACKGU813 174994 175167 40.7 173 ROLLOFF
18 2024 VOLVO 20552 21894 227.7 1342 8.37 ROLL OFF
19 2025 KENWORTH T880 24722 27354 425.4 2632 18.07 ROLL OFF
21 1999 CHEWEXPRESS 31193 31193 0 CENTERSUPPLIE8
23 2025 FREIGHTLINER 10630 10870 46.4 240 3 DEMO/METAL GRAPPLE TRUCK
24 2020 FORD F.350 74482 74673 28 191 5.65 DEMO/METAL
27 2020 FORD F-35O 106620 108019 143.5 1399 DEMO/METAL
28 2007 FORD F-350 330344 330361 17 MECHANIC! MAINTENANCE
29 2014 MACK MR688S 383518 383657 75 139 FRONT LOADER
3D 2013 MACKMRU613 159292 159292 0 FRONTLOADER
31 2021 INTERNATIONAL 77089 78138 159.7 1049 6.94 DEMO/METALGR.APFLETRUCK
32 2022 MACKTEG4 132250 134990 621.8 2740 30.41 FRONT LOADER
33 2022 FORD F.350 29093 29146 53 DEMO/METAL
34 2022 MACK GR64F 91366 92480 130.6 1114 3.55 ROLL OFF
35 2022 MACK GR64F 104863 107849 558.2 2986 19.31 ROLL OFF
36 2022 FORD F.250 14878 15007 17.7 219 CENTER MAINTENANCE
37 2022 FORD F.250 49207 50697 122.6 1490 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
38 2022 FORD F.250 19174 19751 78.3 577 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

39 2018 FORDF.250 170614 171106 69.2 492 MECHANIC/MAINTENANCE
40 2017 FORD F.250 131146 132039 72.4 893 MECHANIC/ MAINTENANCE
41 2019 FORD F’250 154358 155117 88.9 759 MECI-IANIC/ MAINTENANCE
42 2024 FORD F’250 2271 2355 84 ANNEX’ PARTS
53 2025 KENWORTH T880 28091 32228 582.1 3327 23.89 ROLL OFF

2006.4 80.49 TRANSFER STATION TRUCKS
155.5 SHOP FUEL

TOTALS 566 7139.2~,;,,,__,OJ 33512 250.83
‘NOTE: COSTAMOUNT ONLY SHOWN FOR WEX CARDS (IF USED)



Greene County Commission Committee Meetings

tff~December2025 Time Committee Name Meeting Location

December 15, Monday 6:00 PM County Commission Greene County Administration Center-The
General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall

December 23, Tuesday Holiday- Christmas Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse Closing
at Noon

December 24, Wednesday Holiday- Christmas Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse Closed

December 25, Thursday Holiday- Christmas Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse Closed

December 26, Friday Holiday- Christmas Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse Closed

December 30, Tuesday 8:30 AM Zoning Appeals-If
needed

Greene County Administration Center- Takoma
Conference Room

~UJanuary 2026 Time Committee Name Meeting Location

January 1, Thursday J Holiday Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse Closed

January 5, Monday 3:30 PM Education Committee Central School Office

January 7, Wednesday 8:30 AM Budget & Finance Annex

January 13, Tuesday 1:00 PM Planning Commission Greene CountyAdministration Center-Takonia
Conference Room

January 13, Tuesday 3:30 PM 911 Bpard Greene County Administration Center- Takoma
Conference Room

January 15, Thursday 3:30 PM Animal Control Annex

January 19, Monday Holiday-Martin Luther
King Jr Day

Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse Closed

January 20, Tuesday 6:00 PM County Commission Greene CountyAdministration Center-The
General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall

January 26, Monday 3:30 PM Personnel Policies Annex

January 27, Tuesday 8:30 AM Zoning Appeals, if
needed

Greene County Administration Center-Takoma
Conference Room

January 28, Wednesday 8:30 AM Insurance Committee Annex

February 2026 Time Committee Name Meeting Location

February 2, Monday 3:30 PM Education Committee Central School Office

February 4, Wednesday 8:30 AM Budget& Finance Annex

February 10, Tuesday 8:30 AM Range Committee Greene County Range & Firearm Complex

February 10, Tuesday 1:00 PM Planning Commission Greene County Administration Center-Takoma
Conference Room

February 10, Tuesday 3:30 PM 911 Board Greene County Administration Center-Takoma
Conference Room

February 12, Thursday 3:00 PM EMS Board Greene CountyAdministration Center-
Takoma Conference Room

February 16, Monday Holiday- Presidents’
Day

Admin Center, Annex, Courthouse Closed

February 17, Tuesday 6:00 PM County Commission Greene County Administration Center-The
General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall

February 24, Tuesday 8:30 AM Zoning Appeals, if
needed

Greene County Administration Center- Takoma
Conference Room

February 25, Wednesday 8:30 AM Insurance Committee Annex



Greene County Budget and Finance Committee! Budget Workshop
Meeting-Minutes November 5th, 2025

Greene County Annex Conference Room, Greeneville, Tennessee

‘MEMBERSPRESENT:
Mayor Kevin Morrison- Budget & Finance Chairman Robin Quillen — Commissioner
Tim Smithson — Commissioner Brad Peters — Commissioner

ALSO:
RogerWoolsey- County Attorney David Beverly — Chief Deputy
Kevin Swatsell - Road Superintendent Max Lowe-Solid Waste
Jim Greene-Solid Waste
Matthew Elmore-Solid Waste

OTHERS:
Spencer Morrell- Greeneville Sun Bobby Rader -Radio Greeneville
Chris Malone- Greene County Schools Director
Kayla Crawford- Greene County Schools Budget Director

CALL TO ORDER:
Mayor Kevin Morrison called the Budget and Finance committee meeting to order on Wednesday, November 5th,
2025 at 8:30 AM in the Greene County Annex Conference Room. A quorum was present.

APPROVALOF MINUTES:
Motion to approve the Budget & Finance minutes for the October 1st, 2025 meeting, was made by
Commissioner Quillen and was seconded by Commissioner Peters. Motion was approved with no
opposition.

BUDGETAMENDMENTS:
For their review, the Committee received budget requests that had already been previously approved by
Mayor Morrison.

BUDGET AMENDMENTS NEEDING APPROVAL BY THE BUDGET & FINANCE COMMIUEE

Greene County EMA Director Heather Sipe requested that $36,000 be transferred from Other Contracted
Services (399), $33,400 into Part-Time Personnel (169), $2,075 into Social Security (201), $525 into
Employer Medicare (212) to reclass account for Chaplain Danny Ricker to the intended budget account.
Commissioner Peters approved Ms. Sipes request. It was seconded by Commissioner Smithson. All were
in favor

RESOLUTIONS:

A. A resolution to amend the 2025-2026 fiscal year Greene County Schools General Purpose
School fund budget for changes in revenue & expenditures.
Motion was made to approve resolution A by Commissioner Quillen and was seconded by
Commissioner Peters. Motion carried.

B. A resolution to amend the 2025-2026 fiscal year Greene County Schools General Purpose
School fund budget for changes in revenue & expenditures.
Motion was made to approve resolution B by Commissioner Quillen and was seconded by
Commissioner Smithson. Motion carried.

C. A resolution to amend the 2025-2026 fiscal year Greene County Schools Fund 177 Capital
Projects Budget.
Motion was made to approve resolution C. by Commissioner Smithson and was seconded by
Commissioner Quillen Motion carried.



Greene County Budget and Finance Committee! Budget Workshop
Meeting-Minutes November 5th, 2025

Greene County Annex Conference Room, Greeneville, Tennessee

D. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to appropriate funds to the Solid Waste Fund
#116 in the amount of $746,200 for the purchase of one Front Loader and Two Day Cabs for the
FYE June 30, 2026.
Motion was made to approve resolution C. by Commissioner Quillen and was seconded by
Commissioner Peters. Motion carried.

E. A resolution to amend the 2025-2026 fiscal year Greene County Schools Fund 177 Capital
Projects Budget.
Motion was made to approve resolution C. by Commissioner Smithson and was seconded by
Commissioner Quillen Motion carried.

F. A resolution to fix the compensation for County School Board members for attending meetings of
the School Board Body and Duly Authorized Committees.
Motion was made to approve resolution C. by Commissioner Quillen and was seconded by
Commissioner Peters. Motion carried.

DISCUSSIONS:

Gary Rector with the Highway Department expressed the need of a dump truck before the committee.
The price of the Mack MD-7 Single Axle Dump Truck is $126,141 total. They would like to take money
from the Highways Unassigned Fund Balance. A motion to add a resolution to appropriate Funds to the
Highway Department Fund #131 in the amount of up to $130,000 to purchase the Single Axle Dump
Truck was made by Commissioner Quillen and seconded by Commissioner Smithson. All were in favor.

Greene County would like to appropriate additional funding to the Second Harvest Food Bank of Northeast
Tennessee in the amount of $20,000 after December 1, 2025 in the event that the federal government has
not appropriated funding for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program. Commissioner Quillen made
a motion in the event of continuing the government shutdown of Snap after December 1, 2025, to authorize
a contribution to the Second Harvest Food Bank of Northeast Tennessee in the amount of $20,000.
CommissionerSmithson seconded the motion. All agreed.

The next regular scheduled Budget & Finance Committee meeting will be on Wednesday, December 3rd,
8:30 AM. Held in the Greene CountyAnnex Conference Room, Greeneville, Tennessee.

AJOURNMENT:
Commissioner Quillen made a motion to adjourn. All agreed. Adjourned at 10:20 A.M.

Respectfully submitted,
Regina Nuckols
Budget & Finance Secretary



Greene County Insurance Committee
Regular Meeting-Minutes Open Session

October 22, 2025
Greene County Annex Greeneville, Tennessee

MembersPresent:
Kevin Morrison— Mayor DannyLowery-BudgetDir. Erin Elmore-HR
Chris Malone- SchoolDir. BradPeters-Comm. Kathy Crawford-Comm.
Kevin Swatsell-RoaciSupt. WffliamDabbs-Comm. RogerWoolsey-CountyAlly.
WesleyHolt — Sheriff

Also,Present:
Kim Peterson-TSC JohnMclnturff — MM&B TammyCutshall-AttyAssist.
LeslieJones— Clinic DanaePowers-Baldwin BobbyRader

Call to Order:
MayorMorrisoncalledmeetingto orderin theconferenceroomat theGreeneCountyAnnex.
Quorumwaspresent.

Minutes:
Motionwasmadeby CommissionerDabbsandwassecondedby CountySchoolDirectorMalone
to approvethe minutesfrom September24, 2025.Motion wasapprovedwith no opposition.

Reports:
Clinic — LeslieJonesgavetheclinic reportsfor September2025.Therewere301patients.Ofthe
301 visits,therewere146 providervisits and155 nursevisits.Therewere7 noshowsandonly2

of thosewereprovidervisits.Lesliestatedtherewere62biometricphysicals. Lesliestatedthey
areseeingalot offlu patients.AttorneyWoolseyaskedLeslie if they’vehadanycomplaintsand
shesaidno.

A motionto approvetheclinic reportswasmadebyAttorneyWoolsey.Motion wasseconded1~
DannyLowery, BudgetDirector. Reportswereapprovedwith no opposition.

Financial - DannyLoweryemailedthefinancialreportsfor September2025 to theInsurance
CommitteeonOctober17,2025. Dannystatedtherewasnothingspecialandseemslike workem
comp,self-insuranceandliabilityarestillholdingprettystrong.Dannystatedwereceivedthemof
repairmaterialsforthetransferstationandthatwork will starttomorrow.Dannystatedasfar as
employeehealthinsuranceweareatlevel for lastyearasfar ascash.Dannystatedthatclaims
wereextremelyhigh for September.

Discussion:
DannystatedthattheSHARxprescriptionprogramstartedon 10-1andwith thegovernmentshut
downthereweresomeissuesbutSHARxhasbeenveryproactivein lettingusknowandnotifying
usthattheyhavebeendoingsomeworkaroundsaboutgettingmedicationsandgettingpeople
signedup. DanaePowerswith theBaldwinGroupalsoaddedthatwith thetariffsanddelaysthey
weredealingwith atSHARx, noneofthoseaffectedanyGreeneCountyemployeeswhichwasdue
to thetiming ofimplementationoftheprogramandSHARx is notexpectinganyissueswith our

1



Greene County Insurance Committee
Regular Meeting-Minutes Open Session

October 22, 2025
Greene County Annex Greeneville, Tennessee

employeesbutitwasjustaforewarningforpeoplewhowereimplementedearlieron.Leslie stated
shehashadanumberofphonecallsaskingif thenewSHARxprescriptionprogramis goingto
cover the GLP-i’s, to which shetold them, no. CommissionerPetersaskedabout all the
commercialsseenon T.V. with Wegovy,etc.,areall ofthoseGLP-i’s?Lesliestatedyesmostof
themare.CommissionerDabbsthenaskedaboutasubstancethatis supposedto bedroppedinto
waterandwill do thesamething astheGLP-fsbutLesliestatedshedidn’t knowanythingabout
that.CommissionerPetersthenaskedif weofferanyofthoseGLP-i’s mentionedandLesliestated
no, not throughinsurancefor weightloss,but theycanbeprescribedfor diabetics,with prior
authorization.Lesliestatedthattheclinic offersGLP-i’s but insurancedoesnotpayfor it, it is
paidby theemployeeatadiscountedrate.MayorMorrisonthenmentionedthatthereis certain
criteriathathasto bemetby theemployeetobeableto gettheGLP-i throughtheclinic. Leslie
statedthattheclinic’s criteriais evenmorestrict thanthecriteriato getit straightfrom Eli Lffly.
Lesliestatedthatwehave6 or7 peopleon theGLP-fs right now. DannystatedthatLeslieand
othersworkedextremelyhardon findinganothersupplierfor theGLP-i’s thattheemployeesbuy
andtheynowhavethatupandgoingandis about$300.00 cheaperfor eachpatient.Lesliestated
everythingis readyfortheGreeneCountySchoolsphysicals,screenings,etc.

A motionto approvethefinancialreportswasmadeby SheriffHolt. Motion wassecondedby
CountySchoolDirectorMalone.Reportswereapprovedwith no opposition.

OtherBusiness.
SheriffHolt talkedwith thecommitteeaboutvehicleinsurancecoverage.SheriffHolt hadto take
a rollback to pick up military equipmentatBaileytonbecausecurrently,theyno longerhavea
police chiefthatis certifiedin Tennessee.The StatecalledtheSheriffandadvisedhimthathe
neededto takepossessionof that equipment.SheriffquestionedJohnMclnturff whetherwe
wouldbecoveredon theequipmentbeinghauledontherollback.SheriffsaidhecalledAmanda
(with MM&B) andshesaidthatequipmentwouldnotbecovered.Johnstatedliabilitywould be
coveredhoweverthe vehicleitself would not be covered.Johnstateda lot of that militaiy
equipmentis notbeingcoveredforphysicaldamageanywaybecauseit wasfree.SheriffHolt’s
nextquestionwasconcerninghispurchaseofanothermaintenancetruckfromamilitarybaseand
it beingin goodshapeanddriving it back,wouldwebecoveredandSheriffstatedAmanda,said
no, becauseit is noton thevehicleinsurance.Johnaskedhowbig thetruckwasandif it wasover
26kpoundsand SheriffHolt saidyes.Johnstatedwewould probablyneedto insurethat one.
JohntoldSheriffHolt whenhepickedup thetrucktosendthebasicinformation (takeapicture,
year,make,modelandyIN) to him orAmandaandtheywouldtakecareof it. Thetruckwill
probablyneedfull coverage.

CommissionerPetersaskedhowthingswereprogressingasfar ascomparisonbilling for the
clinic? Lesliestatedthat shereceivedinformationfrom medicalrecordsand shesentthat
informationto BCBSandgot thatbackandthensentbackto medicalrecordsandnowwaiting on
them.Leslie statedtheyarelooking atJanuary

1
st for completion.
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Greene County Insurance Committee
Regular Meeting-Minutes Open Session

October 22, 2025
Greene County Annex Greeneville, Tennessee

Motion to adjournandgo into closedsessionwasmadebySheriffHolt. Therewasno opposition.

Claims:
Motion wasmadebyCommissionerDabbsandsecondedby CommissionerCrawfordto appmve
Claim TSC-0002676.Claim wasapprovedwith no opposition.

Motion wasmadeby CommissionerDabbsandsecondedbyCommissionerCrawfordto appmve
Claim TSC-0002678.Claim wasapprovedwith noopposition.

Motion wasmadeby CommissionerDabbsandsecondedby CommissionerCrawfordto deny
Claim TSC-0002679.Claim wasdeniedwith noopposition.

Motion wasmadeby CommissionerDabbsandsecondedby CommissionerPetersto approve
Claim TSC-0002623.Claim wasapprovedwith no opposition.

Motion wasmadeby CommissionerDabbsandsecondedby CommissionerPetersto approve
Claim TSC-1o345.Claim was approvedwith no opposition.

Motion to adjournwasmadebyAttorneyRogerWoolsey.Therewas no opposition.

RespectfullySubmitted,
BethMcNeese
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MinutesoftheGreeneCountyRegionalPlanningCommission

A meetingof the GreeneCounty, TN Regional Planning Commissionwas held on Tuesday,
October14, 2025,at 1:05p.m.

MembersPresent/Absent StaffRepresentativesPresent/Ab~cnt
GwenLilley, Chairman Kevin Morrison,CountyMayor

Nick Gunter,Vice Chairman Rege~-Weel~sey1-C—euntyAttomcy
GaryRector,Secretary Amy Tweed:PlanningCoordinator
Lyle Parton,AlternateSecretary Tim Tweed,Building Official
Edwin Remine Lyn Ashburn,PlanningDepartment
Phillip Ottinger Kevin Swatsell,RoadSuperintendent
JaconCobble
BeckyRideout
Larry Justis

Also participating:Interestedcitizens

The Chairmancalledthemeetingto orderat 1:00 p.m. andwelcomedattendees.

Approval of Minutes. The Chairmanaskedif membershadreceivedthedraft minutesof the
September9, 2025,meeting. A motion wasmadeby GaryRector,secondedby EdwinReminc,
to approvetheminutesaswritten. Themotioncarriedunanimously.

Seaton6.51 Acre Property Partition. The Planning Commissionreviewed and considered
approvingthe Seaton6.51 AcrePropertyPartitionfor five lots totaling 6.51 acres,locatedat the
intersectionof Dodd BranchandCedarCreekRoadin the

18
th civil district. Staffstatedthat all

signatureshad been obtainedand, as the plat met all applicable regulations,recommended
approval.A motionwasmadeby Lyle Parton,secondedby EdwinRemine,to approvetheplat, as
it metall applicableregulations.The motion carriedunanimously.

BailevtonRoad(taxparcel086-114.lflrezoningrequest.The PlanningCommissionreviewed
andconsideredrecommendingrezoningpropertylocatedon theeastsideofBaileytonRoad(S.R.
172),from B-l, NeighborhoodBusinessDistrict, to 8-2 GeneralBusinessDistrict. Tim Tweed
statedtheproposalwasto rezonethepropertyto allow for theestablishmentofaHalloweenstore
and HauntedHill in the Woods. The vacant site, which adjoined property in the Town of
GreenevillezonedB-4, Arterial BusinessDistrict, was in an areawith a mix of industrial and
commercialuses,with asinglefamily useadjoining theproperty. Lyn Ashburnstatedthatshehad
aconcernabouttheadequacyofsightdistancefortheproposeddriveway. KevenSwatsellverified
that theTennesseeDepartmentof Transportation(TDOT) would evaluatesight distancebefore
issuingadrivewaypermit, asthesitewould beaccessedfrom astatehighway.

ThePlanningCommissionwasprovidedwith amemorandumthat listedfourpoliciesthatrelated
to theproposedzoning:



• “Commercialdevelopmentshouldbe designedso asto minimizepotential
negative impacts to the existing transportationsystem.” While sight
distancewasaconcern,the traffic networkwascapableofhandlingthevolume
oftraffic anticipatedto be generatedby theproposeduse.

o “Clustering of commercial developmentsshould be encouraged,with
controlledentranceandexit points.” While therewereno othercommercial
usespresentat this time, any future commercialdevelopmentwould benefit
from clusteringwith limited accesspoints.

• “Commercialuseswhich arehigh intensity traffic generatorsshould be
locatedon majorcollectoror arterial roads.” Theproposedusewould not
createa lot oftraffic, and it would fronton BaileytonRoad(arterialroad).

o “Commercialdevelopmentsshouldbe designedso asto minimizenegative
impactsto residentialdevelopmentsvia plantedbuffersand/orberms in
orderto enhancetheaestheticsandpropertyvaluesofsuchdevelopments.”
Therewas a concernaboutthe potential impactof outdooractivities on the
adjoiningresidentialuses. Most oftheusesin the immediateareaweresingle
family residences,with five homeslocatedin front of, behind,andimmediately
adjacentto the property. Given the zoning, transportationnetwork, and land
usesin thearea,however,it wasunlikely that thispropertywould be developed
for singlefamily use.

The existing zoning designationof B-i, NeighborhoodBusinessDistrict, is
appropriatefor theproperty. It allows for commercialdevelopment,but of a
typeofthat is not intendedto bring traffic into an area.Theproposeduseof a
Halloweenstore/hauntedhills facility will likely drawpeoplefrom awide area,
resultingin increasedtraffic overwhatwould likely be seenwith astandardB-
I use. While part of the propertywould be developedtraditionally, i.e., a
commercialuselocatedwithin a building, part of the site was intendedfor
outdoor use. It is this use which has the greatestopportunity to impact
neighbors,especiallyafterdark.

Lyn Ashbumstatedtherequesthad merit, in that theproposedusemight not impactadjoining
residentialusesmorethanagasstation(permittedin theB-l) would create.Also, thesightdistance
issuecould well bealleviatedby removingpartof thebankandcuttingbacktreeson theproperty.
In addition, if the propertywere to be annexedby theTown of Greeneville,it would likely be
zonedB-4, Arterial BusinessDistrict, the most intensivecommercialusethe Town had. This
conclusionwasbasedon thefact that otherpropertiesadjoiningBaileytonRoadthat hadalready
beenannexedwerezonedB-4.

Becauseofconcernsover sightdistanceand impactto theadjoiningresidentialuse,however,Lyn
Ashbumrecommendedthattherezoningrequestbedenied,basedonthefollowing rationale:
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1. Staffdid not believethat minimum safe sightdistancestandardscould be met under the
existing conditions;

2. While theadjoiningresidentialusewaszonedB-I, it wasstill usedasasinglefamily home,
andtheoutdoorcomponentof the proposeduse (hauntedhill/woods),would likely have
moreofan impacton theresidencethana traditionalstore.

3. Therewereotherpropertiesin the areabettersuitedfor commercialuse, which did not
havesightdistanceconcerns.

Laurie Smith,ownerofthepropertyproposedto be zoned,statedtheclosestresidentialneighbor
statedtheirinterestin beingpartofthe “HauntedHill”, anddid notopposetherequest.Theystated
that theircurrentstore,locatedin theEastGateShoppingCenter,wasnot largeenoughto suittheir
purposes,and that movingwould enablethemto offerthe “HauntedHill”.

Discussionensuedaboutthe potential traffic generationof the proposeduse, its impact on
surroundingresidentialuses,themostappropriateuseoftheproperty,andverificationthatTDOT
would ensurethatadequatesight distancecould beprovidedpriorto issuingadriveway permit. A
motionwasmadeby Nick Gunter,secondedby Lyle Parton,to recommendrezoningtheproperty
basedon thediscussion(thepropertywould likely bezonedfor ahigh impactcommercialuseif
annexed;TDOTwould ensureadequatesightdistancebeforeissuingadrivewaypermit;theclosest
residentialusewasnotopposedto the rezoning;andtheapplicablepolicies oftheGreeneCounty
LandUseand TransportationPolicy Plancould bemet. Themotioncarriedunanimously.

Proposedrevision to the GreeneCowztvSubdivisio,,RefulationsAppendixIL ThePlanning
Commissionreviewedand consideredrevising the Greene County Subdivision Regulations,
specifically Appendix D. Approval of Subdivision Lots with Existing Septic Systems. Amy
Tweedstateda recommendationfor AppendixD thatwasapprovedattheSeptember2025meeting
thathadbeendevelopedusingatranscriptoftheJuly work sessionwith theTennesseeDepartment
of EnvironmentandConservation(TDEC). Following thePlanningCommissionmeetingstaff
provided the TDEC representativewith a copy of the adoptedchanges. At this point the
representativestatedtheyhadmisspokenatthework session,andwhatwasadoptedin September
2025wasincorrect.

Amy Tweed provided an updatedrecommendation,which outlined six situations and the
requirementsfor each. The format of theproposalhadbeencreatedat the requestof surveyors,
whowantedexamplesofhoweachsituationwould behandled.

Situation 1: Combinationoftwo or morelots, with an existing septicsystem.
Situation2: Combinationoftwo or morelots, withoutan existingsepticsystem.
Situation3: Division of Property into 2 or more lots with an existing septic system with a

Certificateof Completion(C.O.C.’).
Situation4: Division of Propertyinto 2 ormorelotswith anexistingsepticsystembut the

C.O.C.can’tbe foundor is incomplete.
Situation5: Theremainderofthepropertycontainslessthanfive (51acres.~
Situation6. Adding previouslyunsubdividedpropertyto an adioiningtract.
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Discussionensued concerning the proposal. Surveyors requestedthat the Certificate of
Verification,which hadbeenusedfor severalyears,be resurrected,but staff statedTDEC would
no longeracceptthe certification. After discussionAmy Tweedproposedthat situations2-6 be
eliminated,andonly Situation I be adopted,asfollows:

REQUIREMENTSFORCOMBINING LOTSWITH AN EXISTING SEPTICSYSTEMS

GreeneCounty,TN RegionalPlanningCommission

I. Obtainacopy ofthe Certificateof Completion(C.O.C.)for theexistingsepticsystemby:
o Printingacopyfrom the websitefor theTennesseeDepartmentof EnvironmentandConservation,

WaterResources,Division of GroundwaterProtection(TDEC): https://tdec.tn.gov/filenetsearch;or
o Requestby phone:423-854-5400;or
o Requestby email: septicsysteTn.fiIes(�~8n.~ov

If theC.O.C.cannotbefound, or if it doesn’tshowduplicationareafor thesepticsystem:
o The propertyownerhiresasoil scientistto performsoil mappingfor theduplicationarea.
• Thesoil map,alongwith aSubdivisionEvaluationApplication, is submittedto TDEC.
o Apply to TDECfor an inspectionletter.

2. Thesurveyorshallshow acopyof theC.O.C.on theplat. If theC.O.C.is missingor lacksduplication
area:
o A copyof theTDEC inspectionletter, existingseptictankandfield linesshall beshownon theplat.
o TDEC’s “Certificate ofApproval of On-site sewagedisposalsystems”shall alsobe addedto the

plat.

3. Add note:
Noticeto BuyerregardingSubsurfaceSewageDisposalSystem(BuyerBeware):The Division of
GroundwaterProtection has not evaluatedLot 41. pursuantthis plat review, for subsurfacesewage
disposalsystem,andplatapprovaldoesnot constituteapprovalof the combinationplat. Lots shall be
largeenoughto constructthe original subsurfacesewagedisposalsystemandto provide an area for
duplication of that system. Theareafor bothoriginal and duplicatesystemsshall meetthe Rules&
Regulationsof the State of TennesseeDepartmentof Environmentand Conservation,Division of
GroundwaterProtection.Evaluationand Lot Designmay require an Extra High Intensity Soil Map
and/orapercolationtest. Additional landmay berequiredif deemednecessary.

The GreeneCounty RegionalPlanningCommissionmakesno certification or guaranteesas to the
viability of theexistingsepticsystem,or the locationof the field lines.

4. Add certificate:
Certificateof Existing SepticSystemby Ownerc’s~— BuyerBeware: I (we), ownersof theproperty,
herebycerti& that Lot #contain(s)an existingworking septicsystem,veri& andacknowledgethat
thesepticsystemis in goodworkingorder,andall field linesandduplicatearea(s)associatedwith each
systemarecontainedentirelywithin eachlot(s) as describedas partof theplanof subdivision. I (we)
herebystatethat no evaluation,testing, or verification of the functionality of the septic system or
adequateareafor duplication has beencompletedby the Division of GroundwaterProtectionof the
TennesseeDepartmentofEnvironmentandConservation.I (we) encourageanypurchaserof this lot to
veri~’continuedviability of the existingsepticsystemfor the propertyprior to purchase.

Owner(s) Date
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If the owner choosesto not sign the certificate,a subdivision evaluationby TDEC will be required as
follows:

• Hire Approved Soil Consultants: https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/environment/water/land-
based-systems-unit/wr-sds-soil.consultants.pdf

• Submitthe following to TDEC:
> Application for an inspectionletter.
~ Application for a subdivision evaluationfor duplication area. (https://tdec.tn.gov/septic-

service-request’)
> High Intensity Soil Map to TDEC. Email address:hunter.wyatt~tn.gov
~ SurveyPlat: Email address:hunj~r.wyji~tt~tn.g~y

A notionwasmadeby Nick Gunter,secondedby Lyle Parton,to reviseAppendixD to reflectthat
only Simation I wasadopted.Themotion carriedunanimously.

Proposedrevision to the Greenecoztntp SubdivisionRe~g,dationsArticle VI. The Planning
Commissionreviewed and consideredrevising the Greene County Subdivision Regulations,
specificallyArticle VI. BoundaryRetracementsandLandDivision Surveys.Lyn Ashburnstated
that the initial intent in creatingregulationsfor boundarysurveyswas to assistboth theRegister
of Deedsofficeandsurveyors,eventhoughPlanningCommissionsdidnothavejurisdictionover
boundaiy surveys. As commentshad beenreceivedopposingthe proposal,staff withdrew the
proposedchangesandrecommendedthat theboundarysurveystandardsthat hadbeenapproved
in March 2025bedeletedfrom theSubdivisionRegulations.A motion wasmadeby Lyle Parton,
secondedby Phillip Ottinger,to removethechangesapprovedin March2025from theSubdivision
Regulations.Themotioncarriedunanimously.

Administrativeminorsubdivisions.ThePlanningCommissionwasinformedthat thefollowing
subdivisionshadbeenapprovedsincethe lastmeeting.
1. Administrativeminorsubdivisions.

• Division ofa PortionofTract 7 of theTimothySpannandandJay ThayerPropertyfor
two lotstotaling2.28 acres,locatedadjacentto JRKenneyLanein the~l~civil district.

• Platofa RemanentPortionoftheDavidDrinnonPropertyfor onelot totaling1 .30acres,
locatedoff StoneMountainRoadin the

6
th civil district.

• Division of a Portionof theTheodore“Teddy” HarmonPropertyfor one lot totaling
2.41 acres,locatedadjacentto Phillipi Roadin the

5
th civil district.

o Division of a Portion of ConnieE. StantonPropertyfor one lot totaling 0.80 acres,
locatedadjacentto SunnydaleRoadin the2~civil district.

• Surveyfor DebraBurkey for onelot totaling 1.00 acres,locatedadjacentto Centennial
Lanein the ~ civil district.

0 Replatof the Quillen Family Propertyfor two lots totaling3.62 acres,locatedat the
intersectionofPilot MountainRoadandGapCreekRoadin the

7
th civil district.

o SurveyofaPortionoftheDwayneRectoretux Propertyfor onelot totaling0.60 acres,
locatedadjacentto BarkleyRoadin the I 7~civil district.

• SubdivisionPlatoftheLonB. andTeresaC. ShulerII Propertyfor onelot totaling17.85
acres,locatedadjacentto KingsportHighwayin the 7~civil district.

• Replatof Lot 4 of the JenyD. Lloyd Propertytwo lots totaling 2.93 acres,located
adjacentto FishpondRoad in the

1
St civil district.

5



o Subdivisionof the Propertyof DannyScott& Vicki Scoff for one lot
acres,locatedadjacentto Scoff Way in the

14
th civil district.

• Replatof Tracts 10-15 of BrothertonAcres for two lots totaling 5.41
adjacentto LonesomePineTrail in the 1 l~civil district.

o Division of the Howard E Keys Property for two lots totaling 3.45
adjacentto JeffersLanein the

15
thi civil district.

totaling0.731

acres,located

acres, located

A motionwasmadeby GaryRector,secondedby Phillip Ottinger,to acceptthelist. Themotion
carriedunanimously.

Monthly activity renort for Building/ZoninglPlanningOffice. Tim Tweed discussedthe
monthlydepartmentactivity report.A motionwasmadeby GaryRector,secondedby Lyle Parton,
to acceptthe report. Themotioncarriedunanimously.

OtherBusiness.

Therebeingno furtherbusiness,a motion wasmadeby GaryRector,secondedby Larry Justis,to
adjourn. Themotion carried unanimously.Themeetingadjournedat2:05p.m.

Approvedaswritten:

Secretary:

Chairman/ViceChairman:

6



GREENE COUNTY COURTHOUSE RENOVATION COMMITTEE
Meeting Minutes from June 5, 2025

Greene County Courthouse Courtroom, Greeneville, TN

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Kevin Morrison- Mayor Tim Smithson- Commissioner
Brad Peters- Chairman Teddy Lawing- Commissioner
Nick Gunter- Vice Chairman
Jan Kiker- Secretary

ALSOPRESENT:

Roger Woosley, Tim Tweed, Chief David Beverly, Dave Wright, Caroline Miller, Jeff Gibson-
Midway Construction and Jacob Hooper.

CALL TOORDER:

Mayor Morrison called the meeting to order at 3:00 pm in the top floor criminal courtroom. The
five CountyCommissioners appointed by the Mayorto serve on the Committee were
introduced. Nick Gunter, Brad Peters, Jan Kiker, Tim Smithson and Teddy Lawing attended
their first meeting.

Having now formed as a committee, election of a Chairman (Brad Peters), Vice Chair (Nick
Gunter) and Secretary (Jan Kiker) was done so by acclimation.

DISCUSSION:

Mayor Kevin Morrison updated the Committee, especially the new members on the history of
discussions related to the courthouse since the sewer issue was first noticed eighteen months
ago. He said,” The purpose of this meeting is just to show exactly what we did, and to brief the
five commissioners that we put on this committee with the options number, one with the
conditions of this building, and the options that lie before us in trying to solve that issue.

The mayor said, ‘There is a myriad of options available to us. Many of those are very
expensive. Some are less expensive. And then there’s always the option to do what’s been
done in the last 60 years and do nothing. I personally don’t feel that that is an option. Our job,
our responsibility is to solve problems. And we’ve known that this has been a problem for a long
time.”

Four options to the current challenges at the Greene County Courthouse, which include
unbearable sewer odors, water pressure that is not optimal throughout the building, asbestos
found in the building, and no survey for the property were presented:

• A bank of new restrooms and a modest storage area to be located on side of the existing
courthouse- would take about eight months at a cost of somewhere near two million.

• Relocate to a totally new courthouse facility- (For cost comparisons, Sullivan County
spend was $200 million, and Hamblen County spend was $1.5 million)

• Renovate existing bathrooms at a cost of $5 to $6 million with a timeline of 2 years. This
option of renovating the restrooms would require executive potty trailers around the
building. The estimated cost for that would be around $15,000 a month for the expected
two-year renovation.
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• Relocate to the building next door- the old First National Bank Building

It was also noted that work can be done safely in the courthouse if we don’t disturb the
asbestos. Air quality testing that was recently completed showed it the air in the building was
completely safe.

Dave Wright said the $500,000 Courthouse Renovation Grant we were awarded could not
specifically be applied to the cost of the bathroom renovation but could be used on other
projects within the courthouse.

Teddy Lawing asked if the grant monies could be used to become more ADA compliant. Mayor
Morrison is recommending the $500,000 Courthouse Renovation Grant be spent largely on
updates to the main entrance facade, which is in need of structural upgrades.

Mayor Morrison stated the most likely scenario for construction costs would come out of capital
projects. Whatever solution we do decide on he says, it needs to be specifically and
unequivocally stated will be done so without raising taxes.

Tim Tweed said we would need to do a core sampling on the property around the courthouse to
study the composition, structure, and history of a material beneath the surface without disturbing
it entirely. A motion was made by Nick Gunter for the mayor to move forward with the core
drilling, seconded by Teddy Lawing, and carried unanimously.

Roger Woolsey is to do a title search on the property to assist in identifying the easements,
which will need to be done before the core samples can be taken for analysis.

Tim Smithson brought up the option of utilizing the County Government Annex building for the
Courthouse. Charles Morelock reminded everyone that security would be so challenging in that
facility that it would not be a viable location.

Nick Gunner asked about the numbers of prisoners in the Justice Center. Chief David Beverly
said they could not predict the numbers of prisoners over the next few years. The number is
growing because we have an influx of people moving here (approx. 5000), which normally
translates to more arrests/prisoners.

The next meeting will be held once the core sample analysis is returned to the mayor.

A motion to adjourn was made by Jan Kiker and seconded by Tim Smithson. Meeting

adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Jan Kiker, Secretary



GreeneCounty GreenevilleEmergencyMedical ServicesBoard Meeting

Thursday,August 14, 2025
3 pm. GreeneCountyAnnex

Minutes
AttendeesPresent:

BoardVoting Members:GreeneCounty MayorKevin Morrison; ChairmanoftheEMS Board
CountyCommissionerKathy Crawford; GreeneCountyHealthDepartmentJamieHensley;
GreenevilleMayor Cal Doty; City Council MemberGinnyKidwell; County Commissioner
RobinQuillen

BoardNon-VotingMembers:EMS DirectorTJ Manis; EMA DirectorHeatherSipes;
EMS Field RepresentativeJeffJohnson

OtherAttendees:EMS BoardSecretaryJessicaBowers;CountyAttorneyRogerWoolsey;Fire
ChiefAlan Shipley

BoardVoting MembersAbsent:Ballad GreenevilleCommunityHospitalChiefNursing
Officer RobinRoberts;Medical DirectorDr. JohnKitsteiner; BalladGreenevilleCommunity
HospitalAdministratorEricCarroll

BoardNon-VotingMembersAbsent:EMS Field RepresentativeKaitlyn Payne

ChairmanCrawfordcalledthemeetingto order.

A motionto approvetheminutesfrom May 8, 2025 wasmadeby Commissioner
Quillen andsecondedby CouncilMemberKidwell andwereapproved
unanimously.

I. EMS Staffing

DirectorManis discussedthecurrentstaffingsituation. Thereare45 field
positionswith 39 staffedfor theEmergencyALS division and 8 staffedfor
the convalescentdivision. Two newpositionswereaddedto the
convalescentsidewith the newbudgetfor 2025-2026. Currently,the
Emergencydivision is ftilly staffed,andtherearethreeopenpositionswith

theconvalescentdivision. Therearecurrentlythreecandidatesin thepre-
hireprocessandpossiblyfive otherpotential employeesseekingftill time.

Thereare severalpart-timeemployeesaswell.

TI. AmbulancesFleetUpdate



DirectorManis notedtherearecurrently 11 ambulancesthatare licensedand
10 ambulancesthatare in daily use. Henotedagainthatseveralof the
currentfleetof ambulancesthathaveexcessmileageandthat thereare
currently 8 ambulanceson order. He statedthat it waspossibleto havethe
ambulancefrom the May accidentin possibly45 days. He alsostatedthat

the threeconvalescentvansare setto be availablesoon,andthathe is
hopefulthatthe first typeA ambulancesorderedpreviouslymightbehereby
the endof theyear.

III. EMSBudget

Director Manisexplainedthatwhenthe2025-2026EMS budgetpassedit
includedthe two newpositions. Therearenow 4 twelve-hourambulances
that work during theweek. Two of theseambulancesarestaffedwith a BLS
crew,andtwo ambulancesare staffedwith an ALS crew. He notedthatthe
ALS crewshavereallybeenhelpingto takesomeof the workloadoff the
24-hourALS ambulancecrews.

IV. Q2 SurveyResults

DirectorManisnotedthatAssistantDirectorHugheshadbeenworking
diligently on a quarterlysurveywith the field staffsinceassuminghis new
position. He notedthattheseresultshavealsobeensharedwith Human
ResourcesandMayor Morrison.

V. NewPediatricTreatmentBags

DirectorManisdemonstratedthenewpediatrictreatmentbagsthathave
beenpurchased,andhow theywill benefitthe communitygreatly.

VI. EMT Class

TheEMT Basicclassis setto beginon August 1 9~andwill end tentatively
on October

30
th~ Thereare currently6 BasicEMTs thatare interestedin an

AdvancedEMT Class.

VII. OtherBusiness



DirectorManis alsonotedthattheyare still in preliminaryphasefor the
blood,ultrasound,andtraumagel programs. Theyare also lookingfor
grantsto offset the costof theseitems.

He alsonotedthatthereare currently five employeesin the paramedic
programandtwo employeesin the advancedprogram. He notedthat the
tuition reimbursementis exhaustedfor this year,andthat thereis a contract
retainerwith the tuition reimbursementprogram.

Manis alsonotedthat theEMShasbeenheavilyengagedin covering
differentpublic eventsandwill continueto do soincluding football season
comingup.

VIII. Next Stepsfor EMS Board

Thenextscheduledmeetingwill beThursday,November13, 2025 at 3:00

pmat the GreeneCountyGovernmentOffices at 401 TakomaAve.

CommissionerQuillen madea motionto adjournthemeeting.Secondedby
CouncilMemberKidwell.

JB.



Greene County Agriculture Committee 4th Quarter Meeting Minutes
Clyde Austin 4-H LodgeMonday,November24, 2025from 5:00 PM to 8:00 PM

AttendanceList: (27)
• Commissioners: GaryShelton, John Waddle

• Other Committee Members: Kim Casteel,Kevin Morrison, Rusty Ottinger

• Guests: Sharon Clark, John Clark, SandyForeman, Kyle Foreman,Karen Ottinger,Debbie Shelton,... Shelton,
Susie..., Daniel Conner,Emily Dalton,John Franklin, AlanaMullins, Cam Philbeck, NancyPhilbeck

• UT/TSU Extension Staff: Susan Conner, Christian Dalton, Amy Franklin, Milton Orr, AnnaParson, Katelynn Rector,
Sylvia Reynolds,DebbieStrickland

UT ExtensionCountyDirector,ChristianDaltonopenedthe meetingwith a welcomeandintroductionsof new
ExtensionAgents,SusanConner,Family & ConsumerSciencesandAnna Parson,AG/Horticulture.

JohnFranklin led prayerprior to beginningthemeal.

After the mealthe UT/TSU Extensionstaffsharedhighlightswith a brief updateoftheirprograms:

ChristianDalton. 4-H Agentshared:
• Partnershipwith HerbertCollegeof AG
• 110 4-H sessionsin 2025.
• Attended4-H Fall Conferencealongwith 11 GreeneCounty4-H’ers.
• Hostedvery successfulShootingSportsfundraiserat GreeneCountyRangein September.
• Becamearcherytrainedandcertifiedto teacharchery.

• Plansfor 2026:
O Will escortmiddle andhigh school4-H’ersto LadyVols gameandcampustour in January.

O New BeekeepingProjectGroup
O New4-H Archery ProjectGroup
O Volunteersto run Rifle Program

Katelynn Rector,TSU 4-H Agentshared:
• Celebrated1 yearanniversarywith GreeneCountyExtensionin October.
• Added4 moreschoolsin 2025.

• 4-H practicesessionsand Grill MastercompetioninSeptemberwith 10 GreeneCounty4-H’ers corñpeting. Five
placedtop 10 in region. Partneredwith MECO for grills.

• Becamearcherytrainedand certifiedto teacharchery.
• Becamearcherytrainedandcertifiedto teachArchery Project.
• Plansfor2o26:

O Preparinggroupof GreeneCounty4-H’ers to competein the4-H CloverBowl (Knowledgecontestabout4-H,
Tennessee Facts, Science, Government, and Life Skills.

O Establishinga 4-H SewingClub in Spring.

Milton Orr, Ag Agentreported:
• Receiveda grantin 2025to purchasea livestockultrasoundmachinethat hasalreadybeenutilized for teaching

carcasstraits
• Podcast- TailgateUniversity

• Small scaleAG (Homestead)seriesin 2026
• 23 agricultureopportunitiesalreadyplannedfor 2026 including Pesticideapplicationrecertification.



SusanConner,FCS Agent shared:

• JoinedExtensionin GreeneCounty - November2025
• Met with GreeneCounty Family andCommunityEducationmembers

• Met with GreeneCounty HealthDepartment
• SeniorAngel Tree2025
• TaughtNovemberParentingApart/Co-Parentingclass(will conductquarterly)
• Met with Roby Centerto discussprograms

• Offeringwreathmaking December
• Plansfor 2026:

O DiabetesPreventionseries
O Walk AcrossTN program
O WellnessPrograms

O ChairYoga

Anna Parsons,HorticultureAgentshared:

• JoinedExtensionin GreeneCounty - November2025.

• Met with Rural ResourcesandGreenevilleHousingAuthority.

• Plansfor 2026:

O Createa surveyto determinecommunityneeds.

O Work with Milton Orr on small scaleAG (Homestead)series.

O Offer MasterGardenertraining.

O Establishnewprogramswith Big Spring MasterGardeners.

O Improveonline presencefor homegardenersandmastergardenersand renew“ASK US” portalfor

questions.

O Continueworkingwith DepotStreetFarmer’sMarket, GreeneCountyFair, and otherexistingMaster

Gardenerprojects.

O Establisha teachinggardenand

o Establisha therapeutic& weilnessgarden.

DebbieStrickland, ExpandedFood & Nutrition EducationProgramAssistantshared:

• 118 youthgroupsin 2025.

• Led 85%of statenumberswith youth in 2025.

• As a 4-H volunteer,organized4-H ShootingSportsfundraiser.

• Returningto countyelementaryand high schoolsin 2026.

Joint ExtensionOffice endeavorssharedby CountyDirector,ChristianDalton:
• ChristianDalton,4-H, Anna Parson,Hort,andSusanConner,FCS havealreadybeenin discussionswith

GreenevilleHousingAuthority, Boys & Girls Club, andRural Resourcesregardingcommunitygardens.

• Christianremindedthe committeemembersthat meetingswill continueto be held February,May, August

and Novemberin 2026. Dateswill be sharedwhenscheduled.

• Christianthenadjournedthe meetingandencouragedthosepresentto stay andcontinuevisiting.



Greene County Shooting Range Board Oct. 14, 2025

• Chairman Ward called the meeting to order at 8:35 am
• Motion to approvethe Last meeting minutes by JamesMcAffee, seconded by Dave

Peurifoy motion passed all in favor

old Business

• Mayor Morrison informed the board that bid are being acceptedfor work on the roof
• OnequotefOr key cards for gateand doors has come in for $14, 998.00
• HunterBaxteriswantingto putdrink andsnackmachinesattherange
• MayorMorrisonsaystheLand swapis prettymuchago.Theonly sticking pointis the

houseon thepropertyandwhat is goingto be donewith it. Thecity andcountyare
stiLl workingoutthedetails

NewBusiness

• MayorMorrisonsaysthat David Weemsis goingto look atthesportingclays

rangeroadandwaysto heLpstopthewashingoutwhenit rains
• 4-H sportingclaysfund raiserwentverywell
• Theboarddiscussedwaysto fix therabbitmachineon station#15

• Motion by JamesMcAffee secondedby Dave Peuritoyto allowtherangemaster

to makechangesto theworkschforweatherandtime change.Motion approve
byall

• Next meetingsetforDecember2, 2025at8:30 am

• Motion to adjournbyTim DavissecondbyJamesMcAffee motion passed.



ELECTION OF NOTARIES

Mayor Morrison read the names requesting to be notaries to be

approved by the Commission. A motion was made by Commissioner

Clemmer and secondedby CommissionerMurray to approve the Notary

List.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto voteon their keypads.

The following votewas taken: CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible,

Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter, Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing,

Murray, Parton, Peters,Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White

votedyes. CommissionersCobble and Gunter wereabsent. The votewas

19— aye; 0— nay; and 2 — absent. The Commissionersvoted in favor of the

motion to approve the notaries passed.



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC
AS A CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF GREENE, TENNESSEE I HEREBY CERTIFY TO

THE SECRETARYOF STATE THAT THE FOLLOWING WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF
NOTARY PUBLIC DURING THE DECEMBER15, 2025 ~CETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY

NAME HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE BUSINESS ADDRESS BUSINESS PHONE SURETY

I MANDY BEL’ 1201 MORNINGSIDE DR ~ flfl ~nn~ 2331 EANDREWJOHNSON HWYGREENEVILLE TN 377454129 42 - GREENEVILLE TN 377450996 -

2 PATRICIA BISHOP 2462 HIGHWAY 107 ‘470 ‘4~ 255W SUMMER ST 423 787 0855CHUCKEY TN 376412520 42~ -~ uu GREENEVILLE TN 377434925 -

3 JOHN LUCAS “‘° 389 5 RUFE TAYLOR RD ~ ~ 3626 E ANDREW JOHNSON HWY 42 4GREENEvILLE TN 377450937 - GREENEVILLE TN 377451083 - -

4 HANNAH HALL 67MIMOSA LN 0 ~ 4400 44 BUCK SHOALS RDGREENEVILLE TN 377438157 82 - - ARDEN NC 287043307 --

5 KATHY IRENE MEREDITU 345 WILHOIT RD ‘‘2~ ~74 710 JAMES ROBERTSON PKWYCHUCKEYTN 376415944 42Q-~ 0~0 ~8 NASHVILLE TN 372191527 --

6 KATHERINE NnRVCII 361 DOGWALK RD 361 DOGWALK RD~J CLI. GREENEvILLE TN 37745 845-820-0947 GREENEVILLE TN 37745 --

7 KACY Q~lIITU 2305 ROARING FORK RD ., ~ 215 TUSCULUM BYP- GREENEVILLE TN 377451180 42 - - GREENEVILLE TN 377453219 --

8 TIMOTHY LYNN TCArI
t 114 REAVES HILL DR ~ 1 ~0flfl 130W SUMMER ST 42 27- GREENEVILLE TN 377434626 42 . 2 - GREENEVILLE TN 377434924 . -

9 ANGELA LWCU~kI&CI 1506 SUN VALLEY DR ec~4Afl4 2331 EANDREWJOHNSON HWY
- GREENEVILLE TN 377456441 42 - - GREENEVILLE TN 377450996 - -

10 JOYCE MARIE WE0T 109 KEENLAND dR ~ tt~4~ 210 WEST SUMMERST 4235255341- U GREENEVILLE TN 37743 42.,-.,.~ ~ GREENEVILLE TN 37743

44 TARIRIV ~AICCT~AflflCI AMfl 370 PLAINVIEW HEIGHTS CIR ~ ~ 1350 E ANDREW JOHNSON HWY
- GREENEVILLE TN 377453084 42 - - GREENEVILLE TN 377454270 - -

dfri ~upn
‘—‘ SIGNATURE

CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF GREENE, TENNESSEE

Lf -~$

DATE



RESOLUTION A: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION
OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO APPROPRIATE

AN INCREASE IN THE STATE OF TENNESSEEDEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH DIRECT LOCAL GRANT OF $88,465FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

ENDNING JUNE30, 2026

A motion was made by CommissionerCrawford and secondedby

CommissionerQuillen to approve the Consideration of a Resolutionof the

GreeneCounty LegislativeBody to appropriate an increasein the State

of TennesseeDepartment ofHealth Direct Local Grant of $88,465for the

Fiscal Year Ending June30,2026.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. Commissioners

Cobbleand Gunter were absent. The votewas19— aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent. The motion to approve the Resolution passed.



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO
APPROPRIATE AN INCREASE IN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH DIRECT LOCAL GRANT OF $88,465
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Department of Health has increased the County Direct Health
Grant by eighty-eight thousand four hundred sixty-five dollars ($88,465) for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Health Department wishes to amend the budget to
recognize this increase in grant revenues and to adjust related wage and
expenditure line items in compliance with the grant’s required budget structure;

THEREFORE, let the General Fund Budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE IN BUDGETED REVENUE

$ 88,465

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in
regular session this 15th day of December 2025, a quorum being present and a
majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended as above.

I V2’1~(4,fjE~c_.... Budget and Finance Committee

County Mayor - ~Sponsor

(L~i.&icint
‘N Counfy Clerk

A..

46310 Health Department Programs

Total Increase in Budgeted Revenues

INCREASE IN BUDGETED APPROPRIATIONS

55190
162
189

OTHER LOCAL HEALTH SERVICES
Clerical Personnel
Other Salaries & Wages

$ 88,465

$ 88,465

$ 74,465
14,000

Total Increase in Budgeted Appropriations

ounty Attorney



RESOLUTION B: CONSIDERATION OFA RESOLUTION
OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY APPROPRIATING
A TOTAL OF $625TO THE JAIL FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING

JUNE 30,2026

A motion was made by CommissionerCrawford and secondedby

CommissionerParton to approve the Consideration ofA ResolutionOf

The GreeneCounty LegislativeBody To Appropriating A Total of $625

To The Jail for The FiscalYear Ending June30, 2026.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto voteon their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. Commissioners

Cobbleand Gunter were absent. The votewas 19— aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent The motion to approve the Resolutionpassed.



A RESOLUTIONOF THEGREENECOUNTYLEGISLATIVE BODY
APPROPRIATINGA TOTALOF$625 TOTHEJAIL

FORTHE FISCAL YEARENDINGJUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS,the Greene County Jail received funds totaling six hundred twenty-five
dollars ($625) from the sale of recycled materials, and;

WHEREAS, the Department requests that those funds be allocated to the Jail, and;

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in
regular session this 15th day of December 2025, a quorum being present and a majority
voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended as below.

INCREASE IN REVENUES
44145 Saleof Recycled Materials

Total Increase in Revenues

INCREASEIN APPROPRIATIONS
54210 JAIL

524 In Service/Staff Development
Total Increase in Other Public Safety Appropriations

$ 625

$ 625
$ 625

Total Increase in Appropriations

~r- t~~7Cle

$ 625

Budget and Finance Committee
Sponsor

County Attorney

S



RESOLUTION C: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION
OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO

APPROPRIATE FUNDSTO THE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
IN THE AMOUNTY OF $69,952FOR THE ANNUAL ALLOCATION
OF THE TENNESSEE LAW ENFORCEMENT HIRING, TRAINING,

& RECRUITMENT GRANT AND ELECTRONIC MONITORING
INDIGENCY FUND GRANT FOR THE FYE JUNE 30, 2026

A motion wasmade by CommissionerCrawford and secondedby

CommissionerCarpenter to approve the Consideration of a Resolution Of

The GreeneCounty LegislativeBody To Appropriate FundsTo The Sheriff’s

Department In theAmount of $69,952For TheAnnual Allocation Of The

TennesseeLaw Enforcement Hiring, Training, & Recruitment Grant And

Electronic Monitoring Indigency Fund Grant For The FYE June 30,2026.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. Commissioners

Cobble and Gunter wereabsent. The votewas 19— aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent The motion to approve the Resolution passed.



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO
THESHERIFF’S DEPARTMENTIN THEAMOUNTOF$69,952 FORTHEANNUALALLOCATION
OF THE TENNESSEE LAW ENFORCEMENT HIRING, TRAINING, & RECRUITMENT GRANT AND

ELECTRONICMONITORINGINDIGENCYFUNDGRANT
FORTHE FYE JUNE30, 2026

WHEREAS, the Sheriffs Department (Department) will receive the Tennessee Law
Enforcement Hiring, Training, & Recruitment Grant (Grants), if funding is available, to equip recent
graduates from the Basic Law Enforcement Training Academy and;

WHEREAS, the Jail also receives an annual allocation for Alternative Electronic
Monitoring provided the State of Tennessee has available funding, and;

WHEREAS, these Grants have limitations as to how the funding can be spent, and;

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Department and Jail requests to expend the allocation of sixty-
nine thousand nine hundred fifty-two dollars ($69,952), and;

NOW,THEREFOREBE IT RESOLVEDby the county legislative body of
Greene County, meeting in regular session this 15th day of December 2025, a quorum
and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget for the Sheriff’s Department be
amended as follows:

INCREASE IN REVENUE

being present

46290 Other Public Safety Grants
Total Increase in Revenue

INCREASEIN BUDGETEDAPPROPRIATIONS

54110

54210

SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
716 Law Enforcement Equipment

Increase in Appropriations - Sheriffs

JAIL
309 Contracts with Government Agencies

Increase in Appropriations - Jail

Total Increase in Appropriations

Department

$ 69,952
$ 69,952

$ 36,000
$ 36,000

$ 33,952
$ 33,952

$ 69,952

‘Cl
County ayor -

County Clerk

Budget and Finance Committee
Sponsor

nty Attorney

C,



RESOLUTION D: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION
OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY CLOSING

OUT FUND #127AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP) AND TRANSFER
ALL REMAINING BALANCES AND FUTURE REIMBURSEMENT TO

FUND #101-GENERALFUND FOR THE FYE JUNE30,2026

A motion was made by CommissionerBible and secondedby

CommissionerAnderson to approve the Consideration ofa Resolutionof

the GreeneCounty Legislative Body Closing out Fund# 127 American Rescue

Plan (ARP) and Transfer All RemainingBalancesAnd Future Reimbursement

To Fund #101-GeneralFund For The FYE June 30, 2026.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. Commissioners

Cobble and Gunter wereabsent The votewas 19— aye; 0— nay; and 2 —

absent. The motion to approve the Resolution passed.



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY CLOSING OUT
FUND #127 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP) AND TRANSFER ALL REMAINING
BALANCES AND FUTURE REIMBURSEMENT TO FUND #101 — GENERAL FUND

FOR THE FYE JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, Fund #127 was originally established by Greene County to receive, track, and
administer federal funds distributed under the American Rescue Plan (ARP); and

WHEREAS, Fund #127 has remained active for the limited purpose of assisting with cash-flow
support and accounting for various outstanding grants requiring reimbursement and any
outstanding revenue replacement projects; and

WHEREAS, during FY 2025, Greene County appropriated Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) to
Fund #127 to ensure adequate cash flow during grant cycles and to maintain compliance with
grant reimbursement timelines; and

WHEREAS, the remaining grant activity and revenue replacement projects can now be
effectively completed through Fund #101 — General Fund, eliminating the need to maintain Fund
#127 as a separate financial entity; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Accounts & Budgets recommends closing Fund #127, transferring
all remaining cash balances outstanding encumbered amounts to the General Fund, and
directing all outstanding and future reimbursements related to grants previously flowing through
Fund #127 to Fund #101; and

WHEREAS,~theGreene County Commission finds that closing Fund #127 is in the best interest
of the County and will simplify financial reporting, improve transparency, and support efficient
year-end close-out and audit processes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY,
meeting in regular session on the

15
th day of December 2025:

1. Fund #127 (American Rescue Plan Fund) is hereby closed effective immediately upon
passage of this Resolution and all cash balances and encumbered amounts are transferred to
Fund #101.

2. All remaining cash, fund balance, and assets of Fund #127 shall be transferred to Fund #101
— General Fund.

3. The prior appropriation of Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) assigned to Fund #127 for grant
cash-flow support shall be reassigned to Fund #101 — General Fund.

4. Any and all pending or future grant reimbursements associated with expenditures previously
recorded in Fund #127 shall henceforth be deposited into Fund #101.

5. All required financial reporting, grant close-out documentation, and audit support previously
connected to Fund #127 shall be maintained through Fund #101 following the closure of Fund
#127.

D
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A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY CLOSING OUT
FUND #127 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP) AND TRANSFER ALL REMAINING
BALANCES AND FUTURE REIMBURSEMENT TO FUND #101 — GENERAL FUND

FOR THE FYE JUNE 30, 2026

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution take effect immediately upon its passage, the
public welfare requiring it.

r
CountyMayor

BudgetandFinanceCommittee

Sponsor

CountyClerk

INCREASE IN REVENUE:

CountyAttorney

101 46980
47407

Other State Grants
ARP Grant

TOTAL INCREASEIN REVENUE

399 Other Contracted Services
TOTAL INCREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS

$ 4,000,000
2,000,000
6,000,000$

$ 6,000,000
$ 6,000,000

~‘s

INCREASE IN APPROPRIATIONS:

101 58900



RESOLUTION E: CONSIDERATION OFA RESOLUTION
TO DECLARE COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY SURPLUS,

OBSOLETE, OR UNUSABLE PURSUANT TO T.C.A. 5-14-108
(EXHIBIT A) GREENE COUNTY EMA

A motion was made by CommissionerCrawford and secondedby

CommissionerBurkey to approve the Consideration ofA Resolution To

DeclareCounty OwnedProperty Surplus, Obsolete,Or UnusablePursuant

To T.C.A5-14-108(Exhibit A) GreeneCounty EMA.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White voted yes. Commissioners

Cobbleand Gunter were absent. The votewas 19— aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent. The motion to approve the Resolution passed.



RESOLUTION TO DECLARE COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY SURPLUS.
OBSOLETE. OR UNUSABLE PURSUANT TO T.C.A.~5-14-108

WHEREAS,variousdepartmentsandagenciesof GreeneCountyGovernment

from time to time havepersonalpropertythat hasbecomesurplus,obsolete,or

unusable;and

WHEREAS,pursuantto LC.A~5-14-108,uponrequestof theofficeholderor

departmentheadto theGreeneCountyLegislativeBody to declarespecificpersonal

propertyassurplus,theLegislativeBody by resolutionat aregularlyscheduled

meeting,shall if appropriate,declaresaidpropertyassurpluswhich in turn authorizes

theCountyPurchasingDirectorto sell saidsurpluspropertyby public auction

(including internetauction)or by sealedbids.

WHEREAS,theDirectorof theGreeneville/GreeneCountyEmergency

ManagementAgencyhasdeterminedthat certainpropertyof theGreeneville/Greene

County EmergencyManagementAgency is no longerneededby thedepartment,said

beingsurplus,obsolete,or unusableby theDepartmentand hasrequestedthat the

propertyattachedto this resolutionas“Exhibit “A” be declaredsurplusproperty;and

WHEREAS,afterconsiderationof therequestfrom thedepartmentheadto
3reene CountyAttorney
RogerA. Woolsey havethevariousitemsofpersonalpropertyidentifiedin theattachedlists be declared

Greeneville,TN 37745

surplus,theGreeneCounty LegislativeBody finds that it is in thebestinterestsofthe

Countyandits citizensto declarethoseitemsof personalpropertysurplus;to be sold by

thePurchasingDirectorasprovidedin TC.A. § 5-14-108andpursuantto the

establishedpoliciesandproceduresfor thesaleand/ordispositionof Countyowned

property,the intentbeing thattheLegislativeBody will, at a ffiture commission

E



Greene County Attorney
Roger A. Woolsey
204N. cutler Street
Greeneville,TN 37745
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781

meeting,in mostinstanceswould authorizetheproceedsreceivedfrom thesaleof each

item ofpersonalpropertyreturnedto thedepartmentrequestingthat the itemsbe sold.

NOW THEREFOREBE IT RESOLVED,by theGreeneCountyLegislative

Body meetingin regularsessionon the 1 5th day of December,2025, aquorumbeing

presentandamajority voting in theaffirmative, thatthe listed personalpropertyshown

on theattachedExhibit, “A”, be declaredsurpluspropertypursuantto T.C.A. 5-14-108

to be sold by theGreeneCountyPurchasingDirectorasmandatedby statute.

Budget& FinanceCommittee /~j1/Y’\ t2~. 14’i9’h141M1\r~_j
Sponsor ounty Mayor

County Clerk



EXHIBIT “A”

Model - ARU-320Ttandemaxle,diesel-poweredAuxiliary RescueUnit (trailer)



RESOLUTION F: CONSIDERATION OFA RESOLUTION
TO DECLARE COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY SURPLUS,OBSOLETE,

OR UNUSABLE PURSUANT TO T.C.A. 5-14-108(EXHIBIT A)
GREENE COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by CommissionerCarpenter and secondedby

CommissionerShelton to approve the Consideration ofA Resolution to

DeclareCounty OwnedProperty Surplus, Obsolete,Or Unusable Pursuant

To T.C.A. 5-14-108(Exhibit A) GreeneCounty Sheriff’s Department.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. Commissioners

Cobbleand Gunter wereabsent. The vote was 19—aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent. The motion to approve the Resolutionpassed.



RESOLUTION TO DECLARE COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY SURPLUS,
OBSOLETE, OR UNUSABLE PURSUANT TO T.C.A.~5-14-108

WHEREAS, variousdepartmentsandagenciesofGreeneCountyGovernment

from time to time havepersonalpropertythat hasbecomesurplus,obsolete,or

unusable;and

WHEREAS,pursuantto T.C.A.~5-14-108,uponrequestoftheoffice holderor

departmentheadto theGreeneCountyLegislativeBody to declarespecificpersonal

propertyassurplus,theLegislativeBody by resolutionat aregularlyscheduled

meeting,shall if appropriate,declaresaidpropertyassurpluswhich in turn authorizes

theCountyPurchasingDirectorto sell said surpluspropertyby public auction

(including internetauction)or by sealedbids.

WHEREAS, theGreeneCounty Sheriffhasdeterminedthatcertainpropertyis

no longerneededby his department,saidbeingsurplus,obsolete,or unusableby the

GreeneCounty Sheriff’sDepartmentandhasrequestedthatthepropertyattachedto this

resolutionas“Exhibit “A” be declaredsurplusproperty;and

WHEREAS,afterconsiderationof therequestfrom thedepartmentheadto

havethevariousitemsof personalpropertyidentifiedin theattachedlist be declared
3reeneCountyAttorney
Roger A. Woolsey . . . .

204N.cutler Street surplus,theGreeneCountyLegislativeBody finds that it is in thebestinterestsof the
Oreeneville,TN 37745

Countyand its citizensto declarethoseitemsofpersonalpropertysurplus;to be sold by

thePurchasingDirectorasprovidedin T.C.A. § 5-14-108andpursuantto the

establishedpolicies andproceduresfor thesaleand/ordispositionofCountyowned

property,the intent beingthattheLegislativeBody will, ata futurecommission

F



3reene CountyAttorney
Roger A. Woolsey
204N.cutler Street
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781

meeting,in mostinstanceswould authorizetheproceedsreceivedfrom thesaleof each

item ofpersonalpropertyreturnedto thedepartmentrequestingthat the itemsbe sold.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by theGreeneCountyLegislative

Body meetingin regularsessionon the
15

th day ofDecember,2025,aquorumbeing

presentandamajority voting in theaffirmative,thatthe listed personalpropertyshown

on theattachedExhibit, “A”, be declaredsurpluspropertypursuantto T.C.A. 5-14-108

to be soldby the GreeneCountyPurchasingDirectorasmandatedby statute.

Budget& FinanceCommittee ____________________________
Sponsor CountyMayor

C$tr Ca~



Greene County Sheriff’s Dept.

December 01, 2025

The Greene County Sheriff’s Office has determined that he property listed below is no longer
needed or is in poorcondition. We would like to sell the listed propertyand request permission
to do so.

1. 2004Chevrolet ExpressBox Van yin: 1GAHG39U841223160 Value: $3,000
2. Military Containerized Shower/Restroom Value: $2,000
3. Military Mobile Field Kitchen Value: $4,000
4. 2001 Caterpillar Motorized Roller Value: $7,000
5. Malta/Dynamics “Grabber” Fall Assist Device Value: $4,000

Thanks forconsidering our request.

Sheriff Wesley Holt

EXHIBIT

A



RESOLUTION G: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION
TO DECLARE COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY SURPLUS,

OBSOLETE, OR UNUSABLE PURSUANT TO T.C.A 5-14-108
(EXHIBIT A) GREENE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

A motion was madeby CommissionerBurkey and secondedby

CommissionerShelton to approve the Consideration ofA Resolution To

DeclareCounty Owned Property Surplus, Obsolete,Or UnusablePursuant

To T.C.A. 5-14-108(Exhibit A) GreeneCounty Highway Department.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto voteon their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Partoñ, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. Commissioners

Cobble and Gunter wereabsent. The vote was 19—aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent. The motion to approve the Resolution passed.



RESOLUTION TO DECLARE COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY SURPLUS,
OBSOLETE, OR UNUSABLE PURSUANT TO T.C.A.~5-14-108

WHEREAS, variousdepartmentsandagenciesofGreeneCountyGovernment

from time to time havepersonalpropertythat hasbecomesurplus,obsolete,or

unusable;and

WHEREAS,pursuantto T.C.A.~5-14-108,uponrequestof theofficeholderor

departmentheadto theGreeneCountyLegislativeBody to declarespecificpersonal

propertyassurplus,theLegislativeBody by resolutionat aregularlyscheduled

meeting,shall if appropriate,declaresaidpropertyassurpluswhich in turn authorizes

theCountyPurchasingDirectorto sell saidsurpluspropertyby public auction

(including internetauction)or by sealedbids.

WHEREAS,theGreeneCountyRoadSuperintendenthasdeterminedthat

certainpropertyoftheGreeneCounty HighwayDepartmentis no longerneededby the

department,saidbeingsurplus,obsolete,or unusableby theDepartmentandhas

requestedthat thepropertyattachedto this resolutionasExhibit “A” be declaredsurplus

property;and

GreeneCountyAttorney WHEREAS,afterconsiderationof therequestfrom thedepartmentheadto
Roger A. Woolsey
204N. cutterStreet . . .
Greeneville,TN 37745 havethetwo items ofpersonalpropertyidentifiedin theattachedlists be declared
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax:423-798-1781 surplus,theGreeneCounty LegislativeBody finds that it is in thebestinterestsof the

Countyandits citizen~to declarethoseitemsofpersonalpropertysurplus;to be sold by

the PurchasingDirectorasprovidedin T.C.A. § 5-14-108andpursuantto the

establishedpoliciesandproceduresfor thesaleandlordispositionofCountyowned

property,the intentbeingthat theLegislativeBody will, ata futurecommission

a.



GreeneCountyAttorney
Roger A. Woolsey
204N. cutler Street
Greeneville,TN 37745
Phone: 423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-i781

meeting,in mostinstanôeswouldauthorizetheproceedsreceivedfrom thesaleof each

item of personalpropertyretunedto thedepartmentrequestingthatthe itemsbe sold.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,by theGreeneCountyLegislative

Body meetingin regularsessionon the 15(11 day ofDecember,2025, a quorumbeing

presentandamajority voting in theaffirmative, thatthe listed personalpropertyshown

on theattachedExhibit, “A”, be declaredsurpluspropertypursuantto T.C.A. 5-14-108

to be soldby theGreeneCounty PurchasingDirectoras mandatedby statute.

Budget& FinanceCommittee /j~j’~\Jt#fl~.

Sponsor CountyMayor

County



EXHIBIT A

1. Tandemaxledumptruck - 2005 T300 Kenworth
VIN#: 2NKML29X75M101266

2. Asphaltdistributortruck - 1997Ford
VIN#: 1FDXF8OC5VVA22216



RESOLUTION H: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE GREENEVILLE/GREENE COUNTY EMS TO

DONATE A USED SCHOOL BUS TO THE EMERGENCY CHAPLAINS
OF TENNESSEE (EXHIBIT A)

A motion wasmade by CommissionerCarpenter and secondedby

CommissionerLawing to approve the ConsiderationofA Resolution

Authorizing The Greeneville/GreeneCounty EMS To DonateA UsedSchool

Bus To The EmergencyChaplains of Tennessee(Exhibit A).

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto voteon their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White voted yes. Commissioners

Cobble and Gunter wereabsent. The vote was 19—aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent. The motion to approve the Resolution passed.



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GREENEVILLE/GREENE COUNTY EMS
TO DONATE A USED SCHOOL BUS TO THE EMERGENCY

CHAPLAINS OF TENNESSEE

WHEREAS, theGreeneville/GreeneCountyEMS hasaschoolbusthat theyno longer

haveany usefor; and

WHEREAS,EmergencyChaplainsof Tennesseeis anonprofitorganizationthat is

dedicatedto providingsupportservicesfor theFirst Respondersandcommunitymembers

acrosstheregion;and

WHEREAS,theschoolbuswould be utilized by theEmergencyChaplainsof

Tennesseeto providecritical shelter,restanda refreshmentvenuefor personnelexposedto

extremeweatherandlor’longoperationalhours,asWell asactasamobile basefor chaplaincy

andcoordination;and’

WHEREAS,theschoolbuswill be reffirbishedand utilized acrossall 14-countyfire

departments,city fire departments,law enforcementdepartments,emergencymedical

departments,swatteams,andothergovernmentalagenciesanddepartmentsthat need

assistance;and

WHEREAS,theGreeneville/GreeneCountyEMS Committeemeton November13,

GreeneCountyAttorney
Roger A. Woolsey .2025,and votedto sponsoraresolutionto donatetheusedschoolbus(attachedheretoas
204 N. cutler Street

Exhibit “A”) to theEmergencyChaplainsofTeimessee,anonprofitorganizationto provide
Fax: 423-798-1781

critical shelter,restandrefreshmentfor personnelexposedto extremeweatherand long

operationalhours,aswell as actasamobile basefor chaplaincyand coordination.

1-L



GreeneCountyAttorney
Roger A. Woolsey
204N. cutlerStreet
Greeneville,TN 37745
Phone: 423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-178!

NOW THEREFOREBE IT RESOLVED,by theGreeneCountyLegislativeBody

meetingin regularsessionon theI ~ day of December,2025,aquorumbeingpresentanda

majority voting in theaffirmative,that theschoolbusownedby theGreeneville/GreeneCounty

EMS is declaredsurplus.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that theGreeneville/GreeneCountyEMS is hereby

authorizedto donatetheschoolbusto EmergencyChaplainsof Tennessee.

~obinOuillen

Budget& FinanceCommittee County~jtorney

Cou~k~



EXHIBIT A

SchoolBus—1996300International Vin#: IHVBGAAN6TAO73662



RESOLUTION I: CONSIDERATION OFA RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A

LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GREENE COUNTY, TENNESSEE
AND THE GREENEVILLE-GREENE COUNTY EMERGENCY

COMMUNICIATIONS DISTRICT (9-1-1) (EXHIBIT A)

A motion was made by the CommissionerCrawford and seconded

by CommissionerParton to approve the Consideration of a Resolution

Authorizing The County Mayor To Enter Into A LeaseAgreementBetween

GreeneCounty, Tennesseeand the Greeneville-GreeneCounty Emergency

CommunicationsDistrict (9-1-1) (Exhibit A).

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White voted yes. Commissioners

Cobbleand Gunter were absent. The votewas 19— aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent. The motion to approve the Resolutionpassed.



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR TO ENTER
INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GREENE COUNTY,

TENNESSEE AND THE GREENEVILLE-GREENE COUNTY
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT (9-1--i)

WHEREAS,theGreeneCountyBuilding, Zoning,andPlanningDepartment

previouslyoccupieda portionoftheold HealthDepartmentbuilding at 129 CharlesStreet,

Greeneville,Tennesseeon a certainparcelof realestateownedby GreeneCountywith the

Greeneville-GreeneCountyEmergencyCommunicationDistrict occupyingtheremainderof

thebuilding; and

WHEREAS,theGreeneCounty Building, Zoning, andPlanningDepartmenthas

relocatedto its newoffices in theGreeneCounty AdministrativeCenter;and

WHEREAS,a building addition on theabovereferencedpropertywasconstructed

adjoiningtheexistingbuilding, whichadditionwaspaidfor by theGreeneville-GreeneCounty

EmergencyCommunicationDistrict (9-1-fl; and

WHEREAS,theGreeneville-GreeneCounty EmergencyCommunicationDistrict is a

separatelegal entity from theCounty,but doesreceivefunding from theCountyand from all

municipalitieslocatedin theCounty;and

WHEREAS,theGreeneville-GreeneCountyEmergencyCommunicationDistrict

providesinvaluableservicesto thecitizensof GreeneCountyandthegovernmentalentitiesin
204N. cutler Street

receivingand dispatchingemergencyand non-emergencycallsfor law enforcement,fire, and
Fax: 423-798-178!

medicalservices;and

WHEREAS, it would appearthat it would be in thebestinterestsofthecitizensand

residentsof GreeneCounty for a written agreementto be approvedby GreeneCounty andthe

Greeneville-GreeneCounty EmergencyCommunicationDistrict thatwouldpermit the

Greeneville-GreeneCountyEmergencyCommunicationDistrict to leaseandoccupytheentire



building abovedescribedto betterfacilitateits continuedoperationsin servingthecitizensof

GreeneCountyandtheothergovernmentalentitiesit presentlyserves;and

WHEREAS, afterreviewingtheproposedLeaseAgreement (a copyof saidLease

Agreementis attachedasExhibit “A” to this Resolution);it would appearto be in thebest

interestsof GreeneCountyandthecitizensof GreeneCountyto enterinto saidLease

Agreementwhich would permittheGreeneville-GreeneCountyEmergencyCommunications

District to leasetheentireformer HealthDepartment.

NOW, THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVED,by theGreeneCounty LegislativeBody

meetingin regularsessionon the 1
5

th day of December,2025,aquorumbeingpresentanda

niajority voting in theaffirmative, to authorizetheCounty Mayor to enterinto aLease

Agreementwith theGreeneville-GreeneCounty EmergencyCommunicationsDistrict (9-1-1)

to allow theGreeneville-GreeneCountyEmergencyCommunicationsDistrict to occupyand

utilize theentireold HealthDepartmentbuilding for its operationsasspecifiedin theproposed

LeaseAgreementattachedAgreementasExhibit “A”.

Budget& FinanceCommittee ~
Sponsor County Mayor

GreeneCountyAttorney C~un~ty-Clerl? Coun~ttorney
[toger A. Woolsey C
204 N. cutlerStreet
Greeneville,TN 37745
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781



EXHIBIT

LEASE AGREEMENT

This leaseagreemententeredintoon this the_________ dayofDecember,2025,by and

betweenGREENECOUNTY, TENNESSEE,partyoftheFirst Part,hereinafterreferredto as

the “Lessor”, and the GREENEVILLE-GREENE COUNTY EMERGENCY

COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT, party of the SecondPart, hereinafterreferredto as the

“Lessee”.

WHEREAS,the Lessorowns a certainparcel of real estatelocatedat 129 Charles

Street,Greeneville,GreeneCounty,Tennessee,furtheridentifiedasbeingMap 098K,Parcel

011.00uponwhich a building is situatedpresently. A portionof the building is presently

occupiedby the Lesseepursuantto a leaseagreementand previouslythe remainderof the

building wasoccupiedby theGreeneCountyBuilding andZoningDepartment.TheGreene

County Building andZoning Departmenthasrelocatedinto its new offices at the Greene

CountyAdministrativeCenterandLesseeis desirousof leasingtheentirebuilding to utilize

samealongwith theadditionthat Lesseebuilt thathousesthedispatchers.

WHEREAS,Lesseeis requestingto lease,and Lessoris willing to leasethe above-

describedpremisesto theLesseeuponthetermsandconditionshereinafterprovided.

GreeneCountyAttorney The initial term of this leaseshall be five (5) years, commencingon the l~of
togerA. Woolsey
204 N. cutler Street
Greeneville,TN 37745 December,2025, and ending on the 3 l~day of November,2030. This Lease shall
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-i78l automaticallybe renewedfor additional termsof five (5) yearsunderthe sameterms and

conditionsastheoriginal leaseunlesswrittennoticeis givento theotherpartyofthe intentto

terminatethe lease. Thewrittenterminationofthe leasemustbe providedat least180days

beforetheexpirationoftheoriginal termorany subsequenttermofthelease. Lesseeagrees

1



to paytheLessorarental feeofOne($1.00)Dollarperyear. Thesaidleasepaymentshallbe

dueon theday ofthesigningof this leaseagreementandeachyearthereafter.Forthesumof

One($1.00) Dollar per year, it is agreedthat the Greeneville-GreeneCounty Emergency

CommunicationsDistrict, commonly knownas 9-1-1, will havethe full useof the entire

building The above-describedleasedpremisesshall be used for the housing of a 9-1-1

emergencyresponsesystemto serveGreenevilleand GreeneCounty, Tennessee,and all

governmentalentitiesthereinandLesseewarrantsandagreesthattheleasedpremiseswill not

be usedfor any otherpurposewithouttheexpresswrittenconsentofthe Lessor.

It is furtheragreedthattheLesseewill beresponsiblefor all maintenanceandrepairs

to the leasedpremisesandthatsamewill be maintainedin areasonablestateofrepair,normal

wearandtear,excepted.Further,Lesseeshallbe solely responsiblefor all utilities (water,

electricity,etc.)fortheleasedpremisesandany otherexpenses(suchaspestcontrol,garbage

pickup, etc.) that may be incurredrelatedto the utilization of the leasedpremisesby the

Lessee.

With regardto theleasedpremisesdescribedabove,theLesseewill provideproperty

andcasualtyinsurancecoveragefortheleasedpremisesincludingtheequipmentandfurniture.

Lesseeshall alsoprovideliability insurancefor the leasedpremiseswith coverageofat least
3reeneCountyAttorney

~ ONEMILLION ($1,000,000.00)DOLLARS andshallnameGreeneCountyasan additional
Greeneville,TN 37745

insuredunderthepolicy. Lesseefurtheragreesto indemnif~’andhold harmlessLessorfrom

any claimorcauseofactionarisingfromits operationsand/orits usageoftheleasedpremises.

2



IN WITNESSWHEREOF,eachpartyhasexecutedanddeliveredthis leaseagreement

to theother,andsameshallbein effect asof thedatesetforth above.

Date evin Morrison
CountyMayor for GreeneCounty,Tennessee
Lessor

Date Tim Ward
Chairmanof theBoardofDirectorsfor the
Greeneville-GreeneCounty Emergency
CommunicationsDistrict

Lessee

STATE OF TENNESSEE)

COUNTY OF GREENE )

Personallyappearedbeforeme, theundersignedauthority, aNotaryPublic in and
for said StateandCounty,thewithin namedKevin Morrison,with whom I ampersonally
acquaintedandwho, uponoath,acknowledgedthathe is theMayorof theCounty of
Greene,Tennessee,thewithin namedbargainor,andthat he,assuchMayor,being

authorizedto do so, executedtheforegoinginstrumentfor thepurposesthereincontained.

WITNESSmy handandofficial sealof office in Greeneville,Tennessee,on this
3reeneCountyAttorney the _______ day ofDecember,2025.
RogerA. Woolsey
204N.Cutler Street
Greeneville,TN 37745
Phone:423-798-1779 ____________________________________________________
Fax: 423798d781 Notary Public

My CommissionExpires:

3



STATE OF TENNESSEE)

COUNTY OF GREENE )

Personallyappearedbeforeme, theundersignedauthority,aNotary Public in and
for said Stateand County,thewithin namedTim Ward, with whom I ampersonally
acquaintedandwho, uponoath,acknowledgedthat he is theChairmanof theGreeneville-
GreeneCountyEmergencyCommunicationsDistrict thewithin namedbargainor,andthat
he, assuchChairman,being authorizedto do so,executedtheforegoinginstrumentfor the
purposesthereincontained.

WITNESSmy handandofficial seal of office in Greeneville,Tennessee,on this

the ______ day of December,2025.

NotaryPublic

My CommissionExpires:

GreeneCountyAttorney
Roger A. Woolsey
204N. cutlerStreet
Greeneville, TN37745
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781
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RESOLUTION J: CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION OF THE
GREENE COUNTY COMMISSION ENCOURAGING FEDERAL

AND STATE LEGISLATIVE ACTION TO EXPAND THE
ANDREW JOHNSON NATIONAL CEMETERY

A motion was made by CommissionerQuillen and secondedby

CommissionerSheltonto approve the Consideration of A Resolution

Of The GreeneCounty CommissionerEncouraging Federaland State

LegislativeAction to Expand The Andrew JohnsonNational Cemetery.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. Commissioners

Cobbleand Gunter were absent. Thevotewas 19— aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent. The motion to approvethe Resolutionpassed.

Mayor Morrison askedthe approval from the Commissionto

form a committeeon the action to expand theAndrew JohnsonNational

Cemeteryrequestedby Milton Parman. All thosein favor statedaye.

There wasno onewho was not in favor of the action.



Resolution of the Greene County Commission Encouraging Federal and State
Legislative Action to Expand the Andrew Johnson National Cemetery

WHEREAS, Greene County, Tennessee, is the proud home of the Andrew Johnson National
Cemetery, a site of profound historical significance and the final resting place of the 17th
President of the United States, Andrew Johnson; and

WHEREAS, the cemetery also serves as a sacred burial ground for veterans who have
honorably served in the Armed Forces of the United States, reflecting Greene County’s
enduring commitment to honoring military service and preserving national heritage; and

WHEREAS, following Andrew Johnson’s burial on Signal Hill in 1875, Congress formally
designated the site as a United States National Cemetery in 1906. In 1942, the cemetery was
incorporated into the Andrew Johnson National Monument, and the National Park Service
(NPS) was entrusted with its stewardship, including the maintenance of the grounds and the
administration of veterans’ burials; and

WHEREAS, the Andrew Johnson National Cemetery has been closed for new burials since
2019, and without expansion, Greene County veterans and their families will continue to be
denied burial in this historic and federally maintained site; and

WHEREAS, the expan~ionof the cemetery would not only ensure continued access for future
generations of veterans but also enhance the preservation of Greene County’s historical legacy
and promote civic pride and tourism; and

WHEREAS, such expansion would require congressional legislation, or Presidential Executive
Order to authorize the acquisition of adjacent land and appropriate funding for development
and maintenance under the jurisdiction of the National Park Service;

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, by the Greene County Commission, meeting in regular
session on this 1

5
th day of December, 2025, that:

GreeneCountyAttorney 1. The Commissionformally urgesthe United States Congress and the Tennessee
EtogerA. Woolsey General Assembly to support and pass legislation authorizing the expansion of the
204 N. Cutler Street
Greeneville,TN37745 AndrewJohnsonNationalCemeteryor procure an executive order by the President for
Phone: 423-798-1779 same.
Fax: 423-798-1781 2. TheCommission respectfully requests that Greene County’s federal and state

representatives sponsor and advocate for such legislation, recognizing the importance
of preserving this national treasure and honoring the service of our veterans.

3. Copies of this resolution shall be transmitted to the offices of the President of the
United States, the Secretary of the Interior, the Director of the National Park Service,
the Tennessee Congressional Delegation, and the Tennessee General Assembly.

~a..



Adopted this
15

th day of December, 2025.

John Waddle

Sponsor

County Clerk CountyAttorney
Q U

GreeneCountyAttorney
Roger A. Woolsey
204 N. CutlerStreet
Greeneville,TN37745
Phone:423-798-1779
Fax: 423-798-1781



ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by CommissionerMurray and secondedby

Shelton to adjourn the meeting.

Mayor Morrison called the Commissionersto vote on their keypads.

CommissionersAnderson,Arrowood, Bible, Bowers,Burkey, Carpenter,

Clemmer, Crawford, Dabbs,Kiker, Lawing, Murray, Parton, Peters,

Quillen, Shelton,Smithson,Waddle, and White votedyes. Commissioners

Cobble and Gunter were absent The votewas 19— aye; 0— nay; and 2—

absent The motion to adjourn the CommissionerMeeting passed.

Closing Prayer — CommissionerJasonCobble

NEXT GREENE COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING INFORMATION

THE NEXT COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING WILL BE
TUESDAY, JANUARY 20,2026

THE DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF RESOLUTIONS FOR
THE NEXT COMMISSION MEETING WILL BE

THURSDAY, JANUARY 8, 2026,AT 12:00P.M.


